
(Page 33 of 40)

o

o

EXHIBIT ((3))

o

2245
Docket 63178   Document 2013-35145



(Page 34 of 40)

I

2

a
J

4

,)

6

7

I
9

t0

tl
T2

P13JX

re6fH ,4

d H EES 15li+iilG
;1EEE i.?*sHI 'oHEtsi>
F;>hv,. 17

3=3s':<- 18@19

20

zl

)1

23

24

?<

26

27

28'

OFF
ADA.MS LAW GROUP" LTD.
JAI\'TES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada tsarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 891l7
(7ft2) 838-7200

A r t o rney s .for P I ai nt iff

PUOY K. PREMSzuRT.JT. ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Fremsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7l4l
520 S. Fourth Strcct,2d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-s563
(702)-3 85-1752 Fax
noremsriruttObrourr I awlv. com
Atto r neys for P Ia intiff

DISTRICT COUR.T

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IKONHOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited liability
compony,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES I through 10 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 through l0 inclusive,

Defendanl,

CaseNo: A-11-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

OT'f,'ER OF JUDGMENT

T0: HORIZONS AT SEVEN FIII,LS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, Defendant;

TO: KURT BONDS, ESQ; its Counsel

TO: PATRICK REILLY, ESQ, its Counsel

Pursuant to NRCP 68 and NRS 17.115, Plaintiff, IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, (hereinafter the

-'Plaintiff'), hereby offers to allow judgment to be taken in this action qgainst HORIZONS AT

SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, in favor of the Plaintiff in the above-entitled

2246



(Page 35 of 40)

^FE Ht=-tFg#ns
5EE$S
?4siE
ESFEi2 4)Y
5 i.: e'l'<=

I

2

J

6

8

9

l0

ll
l2

l3

t4

l5

l6

l7

18

19

20

21

22

L+

?.s

26

27

28

case, in the total sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($17,000.00), in the above-entitled

case, which is inclusive of all claims and counterclaims, and third--party claims for damages, c0sts,

an<t attomeys' fees and any future claims that may arise in this matter.

Defendant shall release any and all liens against the property subject to this action upon

payment to Plaintiff.

This Offer of Judgment is made for the purpose specified in N.R'C.P' 68 and NRS 17' 1 15'

and is not to be used for any otherpurpose. Ifnot accepted withinten (10) days from service he.rcof,

this offer of Judgment shall be deemedwithftawn. Defenclantnay elect to vacate the judgmentupon

payment to Plaintiffan{ satisfaction of the terms herein'

DATED thrs I daY of Febnrary,2}7z'

Nevada BarNo.6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. SaharaAve., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Neveda 89117
Tel (702) 838-7200
Fax (702) 838-3536
A t t or ney s for P lai nt i,{f

Page2of 3

2247



(Page 36 of 40)

I

4L

3

4

5

6

"f
T

I
I

10

ll
t2

.? 13dx
5H:=s trl
;;,s q { rr

H H f iq 15
ui+FS
t +?eg 16
-4EE:g A> ** E 1''t

i=3dre= iB€rg

20

2r

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ln i

i HEREBv CERTIFYthat on ,n" f!/day of r"bru ary,20!2,acopy of tlrc OFFER oF

ruDGMENT lvas served on the following party by mailing u copy thereof, first class mail, postage

prepaid,lo:

Kurt Bonds, Esq,
Alverson, Taylor, Mortenscn & Sanders
7401 West Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Ph: 702-38a-7000
Fax: 702.385-7000

PATRICK J. REILLY, ESQ,
Holland & Hart
9555 Hillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Fax: 702-669-4650

Page 3 of 3

2248



(Page 37 of 40)

o

o

EXHIBIT ((4))

o

2249



(Page 38 of. 40)

!

2

1

4

)

6

,7

I
9

i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

t7

t8

19

2,0

2T

22

z5

24

25

26

27

28

MEiUO
ADA}{$ I,AW GROLIP. LTD
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ-
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838.7200
(702) 838.3636 fax
i ames@4.dam slawnev ada. com
Attornevs for Plain tift'

luoY K. PREMSRIRUT, USQ., rNC.
Puoy K, Premsrinrt, Esq.
Nevada Rar No. 7141
520 S Fourth Sffeel, zod Fl
Las Vesas, NV 89101
(702\ 384:ss63
(702) 38s-1752Fry
ppnremsrirut@Irownl awlv -com

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, I{E\,'ADA

CaseNo: A-ll-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

MEMORANDUM OF, COSTS AND DISBURSEI\fENTS

Process serr,-ice :

Couqt Filing Fees:

$13s.00

$2,341.40

Runner:

Copies:

$61.00

$26.00

TOTAL _$ 2,563.40

rKON
comparl/,

Plaintifi
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIA'IION, and DOES I throuch 10 and ROE
EjVTITIES I throueh 10 inclusive-

Defendant,

2250



(Page 39 of 40)

I

3

4

5

6

q
T

I
I

i0

1l

12

IJ

14

15

16

I7

18

t9

20

nt
.4. I

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

STATE OFNEVADA )

)ss:

cotINTY OF CLARK )

Jarnes R Adams, Esq., being duly sworn, states: that affrant is {he attomel'forPlaintitland

has personal knot4edge of the above costs and disburscmcnts eorpended; thal the items oontained

in the above m€morandwn are true and correct to the best of this affianfs knowledge and belief; and

that the said disbursements have been necessarily iucurred and paid in this action.

I declare under p€nalbi under the Iaws ol'the State ofNevad4 that ihe forgoiug is true and correcl

EXECUTED this 16ft day of April, 2013.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me

I

ffi
,r@

JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W SaharaAvenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838.7200
{702) 838.3636 fax
i am.e-s (D adam sl arvnev ada. c0 mffi

TRACYA MYERS
Notary Pub[c State of Nerrada

No.0G-105250-1
niy Appt. Exp. January 26,2015

2251



(Page 40 of 40)

4

5

6

I
9

10

tI

1L

J

1l

12

l3

L4

t5

16

T7

18

19

20

2I
.,1

23

24

25

26

,1

28

CT'RI'IIi'IC-ATE OF sE RYICE

Pursuant to NRCF 5(b),I certifr that I am an ernployee of ADAlrdS LAW GROUP,

Lm., and that on this 16rH day of April, 2}!3,Icaused the abore and fbregoing document

entitlod: MEMORANDUM OF COSTS Ah|O DISBURSEMENTS to be served as follows:

{ by placing same to be deposited for mailing in the United States Mail, in a sealed

enveiope upon w{rich fust ctrass postage was prcpaid in tas vegaso Nevada; and/or

tr by facsimile or email hansmissionpursuantto EDCR ?,26, to the facsimile number{s}

and/or email address shoun below and in the c<lnfirmatisn sheet horewith. Consent to

service under NRCP 5(bX2XD) shall be assumed unless an objection to senice by

facsimile transmission is made in writing and serrt to the sencler via facsimile within 24

hours of receipt of this Certifioate of Service; and/or

tr to be hand-delivercd; to the atlorneys listed below atthe address and/or facsimile nurnber

indicared below:

Patrick Reilly. Esq.
Ilolland & Hart
9555 Hiltwood Dr,, Second Floor
Las Vesas. NV 89134
Attomey for Defendant

Kurt Bonds. Esa.
Alverson Taylof Mortensen and Sand.ers
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Atiorney for Defendant

2252



I

2

J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

ll
T2

13

I4

15

16

17

18

I9

20

2l

22

^aL)

24

25

26

27

28

h
s

X6

.-, lri * ^

-'o;9!I; F5=
E ?€ 

'Eitr5l+€EZ8
€-; vi\9F X dY
-9 5 P,oo,E >5:e
*r= g^

Ejig
nt-
h

O\U

Electronically Filed
O5l$gl201311:25:32 AM

NOAS
Patrick J. Reilly, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. I I187
HOLLAND & HART r-r-p

9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702) 669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email: preiIly@hol landhart.cont

n elovel ock@)lr o I la rrdhart. corn

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At
Seven Hills Homeowners Association

IKON HOLDINGS,
liability company,

$4tt,

6t39434_l

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

LLC, a Nevada limited I Case No. : A-l l-647850-8

&"1'/z&,'^*
CLERK OF THE COURT

Dept. No.: XIII

NOTICE OF APPEAL AND NOTICE OF
RELATED CASES

Plaintiff,

vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION; and
DOES I through l0; and ROE ENTITIES I
through 10 inclusive,

Defendants.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant Horizons At Seven Hills Homeowners

Association ("Horizons") hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada from

judgment entered in the above-entitled action, including the following:

1. Order (January lg,2012), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1";

2. Order (March 16,2012), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit o'2";

3. Order (July 24,2012), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "3"; and

4. Final Judgment (April 11,2013), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit

5. Final Judgment (May 1, 2013), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit'65".

Page 1 of3

2253



sYXo\

tsoft F=F
'l F Eb'Y
Tdb-s 5A,rEr&iEFP+€8zB
tsE g+
-S 5 Fp6E >>:aEF qi

-*onrh
or iLi

I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

t2

IJ

l4

15

16

t7

l8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

This appeal is related to several other appellate matters before the Nevada Supreme

Court, including the following:

1. Nevada Ass'n Servs.. Inc. v. District Ct., NSC Case No. 62748 (writ petition);

2. South.ern Highlands Community Ass'n v. District Ct., NSC Case No. 61940 (writ

petition);

3. Prem De.ferred Trust v. District Ct., NSC Case No. 62587 (writ petition); and

4. Hampton & Hampton, PC v. Appleton Properties, LLC, NSC Case Nos. 60000,

60423, and 60476 (consolidated appeals).

DATED this 8th day of May,2013.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Seve
Hills Homeowners Association

HO

By

Nicble E. Lbvelof,k,
9555 Hillwood Drive. Second Floor

6139434 1

PageT of3

2254



n
s

h6
.-. ii \oItso
- E5*;dEs 5e.sFl&

!dFh+acEZ=
E E i5
€ FgE
*= 9^r.tN

-HOnrn
Aii

I

2

aJ

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

t2

IJ

l4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

CnRrrncnru or SBnvtcB

pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b), I hereby certiff that on the 8th day of May,2012, I

served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF APPEAL AND NOTICE OF

RELATED CASES by depositing same in the United States mail, first class postage fully

prepaid to the persons and addresses listed below:

James R. Adams, Esq.
Assly Sayyar, Esq.
Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8010 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq. Inc.
520 S. Fourth Street,2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

A t t o r ney s for P I a i nt iff

Erika Pike Tumer, Esq.
Jeffrey Hulet, Esq.
Gordon Silver
3960 Howard Hughes PkwY., 9th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Attorneys for Silver State Trustee Services,

LLC

Robert A. Massi, Esq.
Kristie L. Reber, Esq.
11201 South EasternAvenue, Suite 100

Henderson, Nevada 89052

Attorneys for Hampton & HamPton, PC

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Michael J. Lemcool, Esq.
Gregory P. Kerr, Esq.
Wolf, Rifkin, ShaPiro,
Schulman & Rabkin, LLP
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Attorney for Peccole Ranch Community
Associotion

Lance W. Johns, Esq
Johns & Dunant LLi
316 E. Bridger Avenue
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorney for G.J.L. IncorPorated

Tamara BeattY Peterson, Esq.
Anthony R. Sassi, Esq.
Brownsiein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
100 N. City ParkwaY, Suite 1600

Las Vegas, NV 89106

Attorneys for Southern Highlands Community
Association

6t39434_l

Page 3 of3

2255



EXHIBIT $T))

2256



-l
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
t2

l3

l4

l5

l6

t7

l8

t9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Eleclronically Filed
0111912012 03:08:18 PM

ORD
ADAMS LAW 6ROUP, LTD,
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
AssLY sAYvA& ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9t78
8330 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 290
Ias Veeas. Nevada 89117
(o1D83s:72N
(702) 838-3636 Fax
i'anleisl@ aiEnF I awnevEda. comffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nev-ada Bar No. 7l4l
520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702\3%-ss63
002\-385-1752 Fa,xffi

IIISTRICT COIJRT

CLARK COI'NTY' NEVADA

&.-l'&{''*
CLERKOF THE COURT

IKON HoLDINGS, LLC, aNevadalimited liability
company,

Plaintiff'
vs,

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
AssocnuoN' and DoEs 1 ttuough l0 and RoE
ENTITIES I through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

CaseNo: A-ll-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on December l2,2}ll at 9:00 a.m., upon the Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Claim ofDeclaratory Relief and Defendant's Counter lvlotion for

Summary Judgment on Claim of Declaratory Relief. James R. Adams, Esq., of Adams Law Group,

Ltd., and Puoy K. Premsriru! Esq., of Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esg., [nc., appeared on behalf ofthe

ptaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esg., ofAlverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders appeared on behalf ofthe

Defendant. The Honorable Cour! having read the briefs on file and having heard oral argument, and

for good cause appearing hereby rules:

2257



I

2

3

4

)

6

7

8

9

10

ll
12

i3

14

15

l6

l7

l8

19

20

ZI

22

23

24

2sl
I

:l

WHEREAS, the Court has determined that a justiciable controversy exists in this mater as

Plaintiff has asserted a claim of right under NRS $ 1 16.3 I 16 (the "Super Priority Lien" stafirte)

against Defendant and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, tJre present controversy

is between pe$ons or entities whose interests are adverse, both parties seeking declaratory relief

have a legal interest in the contovenry (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the issue involved in

the controversy (the meaning of NRS 116.31 16) is ripe for judicial determination as between the

panies. Kress v. Corey 65 Nev. l, 189 P.2d 352 0948); nd

WHEREAS Plaintiff and Defendant, the contesting parties hereto, are clearly adverse and

hold different views regarding the meaning and applicability of NRS $ I I6.3 I l6 (including whether

Defendant demanded from Plaintiff amounts in excess of that which is permitted under the NRS

$116.3116); and

WHEREAS Plaintiff has a legal interest in the controversy as it was Plaintif s money which

had been demanded by Defendant and it was PlaintifPs property that had been the subject of a

homeowners' association stafutory lien by Defendant; and

WHEREAS the issue of the meaning, application and interpretation ofNRS $116.3116 is

ripe for determination in this case as the present controversy is real, it exists now, and it affects the

parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Court finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and interpretation of NRS $116.3116 would terminate some of the uncertainty and

controversy giving rise to the present proceeding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS $30.040 Plaintiffand Defendant are parties whose rights,

status or other legal relations are affected by NRS $116.3116 and they may, therefore, have

determined by this Court any question of construction or validity arising under NRS $ 1 16.3 I 16 and

obtain a declaration ofrights, status or other legal relations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the Court is persuaded that Plaintiffs position is correot relative to the

components of the Super Priority Lien (exterior repair costs and 9 months of regular assessments)

and the cap relative to the regular assessments, but it is notpersuaded relative to Plaintiffs position

2258



I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2

t3

t4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

concerning the need for a civil action to higger a homeowners' association's entitlement to the Super

Priority Lien.

THE COURT, THEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADruDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

l. Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief is granted in

partandDefendant's MotionforSummaryJudgmentonDeclaratoryReliefisgranted

in part.

NRS $ I 16.31 t 6 is a statute which creates for the benelit of Nevada homeowners'

associations a general statutory lien against a homeowner's unit for (a) any

constnrction penalty that is imposed against the unit's owner pu$uant to NRS

$1 16.310305, (b) any assessment levied against that unit , and (c) any fines imposed

4gainst the unit's owner from the time the conskuction pendty, assessment or fine

becomes due (the "Generat Statutory Lien"). The homeowners' associations'

General StahrtoryLien is noticed andperfectedbythe recordingoftheassociations'

declaration and, pursuant to NRS $ I I 6.3 1 I 6(4), no further recordation of any claim

of lien for assessment is required.

Pursuant to NRS $l16.3116(2), the homeowners' association's General Statutory

Lien is junior to a first security interest on the unit recorded before the date on which

the assessment sought to be enforced became delinquent ('First Security Interest')

except for a portion of the homeowners' association's General Statutory Lien which

remains superior to the First Security Interest (the "Super Priority Lien').

Unless an association's declaration otherwise provides, any penalties, fees, charges,

late charges, frnes and interest charged pursuant to NRS 116.3102(l)C) to (n),

inclusive, are enforceable inthe same manner as assessments are enforceable under

NRS $ I 16.3116. Thus, while such penalties, fees, charges, late charges, fines and

interest are not actual "assessments," they may be enforced in the same manner as

J.

2259



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

l1

t2

t3

t4

t5

l6

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

5.

assessments are enforced, i.e., by inclusion in the association's General Statutory

Lien against the unit.

Homeowners' associations, therefore, have a Super Priority Lien which has priorrty

over the First Security Interest on a homeowners' unit. However, &e Super Priority

Lien amount is notwithout limits andNRS $l 16,31 16 is clearthat the amount of the

Super Priority Lien (which is that portion of a homeowners' associations' General

Statutory Lien which r€tains priority satus over the First Security Interest) is limited

"to the extent" of those assessments for common expenses based upon tlre

association's adopted periodic budget that would have become due in the 9 month

period immediately preceding an association's institution of an action to enforce its

General Statutory Lien (which is 9 months of regular assessments) and "to the extent

of ' external repair costs pursuant to NRS $ I 16.3 1 03 12.

The base assessment figure used in the salculation of the Super Priority Lien is the

unit's un-accelerated, monthly assessment figure for association commonexpenses

which is wholly determined by the homeowners assooiation's "periodic budget," as

adopted by the association, and not determined by any other document or statute,

Thus,thephrasecontainedinNRS $l16.3116(2) which statcs, "... to theextentofthe

assessments for common expenses based on the periodic budget adopted by the

association pursuant to NRS I 16.3 1 I 5 which would have become due in the absence

of acceleration during the 9 months immediately preceding instihttion of an action

to enforce the lien..." means a maximum figure equaling 9 times the association's

regular, monthly (not annual) assessments. If assessments are paid quarterly, then 3

quarters of assessments (i.e., 9 months) would equal the Super Priority Lien, plus

external repair costs pursuant to NRS $116.310312.

The words ooto the extent of' contained in NRS $ 1 16.3 I I 6(2) mean "no more than,"

which clearly indicates a mar<imum figure or a cap on the Super Priority Lien which

cannot be exceeded.

7.

2260



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2

t3

t4

l5

16

T7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

9.

Thus, while assesunents, penalties, fees, charges, late charges, fines and interest may

be included within the Super Priority Lien, in no event can the total amount of the

Super Priority Lien exceed an amount equaling 9 times ttre homeowners'

association's regular monthly assessment amount to unit owners for common

expenses based on fire periodic budget which would have become due immediately

preceding the association's institution ofan action to enforce the lien, plus external

repair costs punuant to NRS I16.310312.

Further, if regulations adopted by the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation or

the Federal National Mortgage Association require a shorter period ofpriority for the

lien (i.e., shorter than 9 months of regular assessments,) the shorter period shall be

used in the calculation of the Super Priority Lien, except ttrat notn'ithstanding the

provisions of the regulations, that shorter period used in the oalculation of the Super

Priority Lien must not be less than the 6 months immediately preceding institution

10.

of an action to enforce the- lien.vr sr ovuv'r 'y4Tt1."fr"fr'Q t'r/,t140^ "f .(' f *'(
Ir,loreover, tho€t
h1 {r.ltr h Ph

c'rc, / t".,)lon'

r-rLrer !4't

I af rl

4:|

u,r€,/.f

tt/R-5

tlre-ccrml:

IT IS SO ORDERED. i L/'

rr. . g. ..,.v,

Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.

2261



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

1l

t2

l3

t4

t5

16

t7

l8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8330 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel:7O2-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
iames@adamslawnevada. com-asslvdadamslawnevada.com

Attdri'eys for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSzuRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K, Premsrirut, Esq,
Nev'ada BarNo. 7l4l
520 S. Fourth Sheet,2nd Floor
Las Veeas, NV 89101
(702)384-ss63
(702)-385-1752 Fa:c

,as vegas, Nv
702\384:5563

ooremsrirut@brownl awlv.cont
alrorneysffi

Las Vesas. NV 89117-1401
office:?02.384.7000
Fax: 702.385.7000
Ehincklev@AlversonTavlor.com
@

urrv ^^u.vruvJt !
Alvcrson Taylor and Sanders
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.

2262



o

o EXHIBIT $2))

o

2263



1

2

1

4

5

6

I
9

l0

ll
t2

l3

l4

15

l6

t7

18

19

20

2l

24

25

26

27

28

Il(
-t\

\{}
\lu

c.i
?*l-

&.*
[-,j (--t Hr{s F u
H: ;{ .4gr-+5
u"[ CI
f + t)
f,.t; '.-'.t b
f1r"' !?{dl,' r"

v;
a

Electronically Filed
0311612012 03:40:27 PM

&*1.&I'.*-
CLERK OF THE COURT

ORD
ADAMS LAV/ GROUP. LTD,
.IAMES R, ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 891l7
(702) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 F'a.x
i anres(sladanrs I awn evad A.c0nrffiffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., tNC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nev-nda BarNo.7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89l0l
(702) 384-ss63
(702)-38s-175? Fux
DDlenrsrirutfr?blorvrrl arvl v.contffi

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY. NBVADA

IKON I-IOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
c0mpany,

Plaintiff,
vs.

FIORIZONS AT SEVEN H1LLS }IOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES I tlrlousli l0 and ROE
ENTITIES I thr6ugh l0 inclusive, '

Defendrurt.

Case No: A-11-647850-C
Dept: No. l3

ORDER

Tbis nratter canre belbre the Court on Marcli 7,2012, in clranrbcrc. upon the Del'endaut's

Motion for Clarification or, irr the Altemative, for Reconsidemtion of Order Granting Simunary

.Tudgnrent on Clairl ofDeclaratory Reliel. .lames R. Adanrs, Esq., of Adams Lar.v GLoup, Ltd., and

Puoy I(. Prentsrirut, Esq., ol'Puoy K. Prentsrirut, Esq., Inc., f'rled brieti on behalf of the Plaintifi'.

I(urt Bonds, Esq., of Alverson, Taylor. Mortensen & Sanders and Patrick Reilly, Esq,, of Holland

and Hart filed briefs on belralf of the Defendant. The l{onorable Court, having read the brieti on Iile

and for good cause appearing hereby orders:

2264



I

2

at

4

5

6

7

8

I
r0

ll
t2

l1

14

15

16

t7

t8

l9

tA

2l

22

!)

!+

25

26

27

28

without hearing.

Furtlrer', the lrearing on Defeudant's Motion for Clarification or, in the Alternative, lbr

Reconsidemtion of Order Granting Summary Judgrnent on Clainr of Declarator)' Relief shall be

removed from tlte motion calendar currently set for March 12, 2012.

Pursuant to EDCR 2.23(c),

Reconsideration of Order Granting

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Defendant's Motion for Clalilicatiou ot, in the Alternative, fbr

Summary Judgment on Claim of Declaratory Relief is denied

Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo, 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 891 17
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fa"x: 702-838-3600
i amesGDad am s I awnevad a. cotTl
i s s I v (r?--a d a nr s t arut e v ad a. co nr
Atttiri-evs for P I ai ntiff

PUOY t(. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy l(. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 7141
520 S, Fourttr Street,2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-s563
(702)-385-1752 Fax
nn re rn s rirut6itbrowul ntv I v.co lttffi
Approved:

* lztl9

Sanders

2265



l

3

/l-
5

6

I

B

I
t0

tttl

tnIZ

ta

14

15

1r

1'1lt

I8

19

?0

21

11

23

1/l

25

26

27

28

Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Office: 702.384.7000

9555 l-lillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Vegas. NV 89134
Fax: 70i-669-4650
A t I o t ney .fo t' D efe ndan t

2266



o

o EXHIBTT K3))

o

2267



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

ll
t2

l3

74

l5

i6

l7

l8

l9

20

2l

22

23

24

P2s
ftza
o-
BI427
v
a28
{J

o
at-'a
6

r
o
0t-

OGI
UJE
t4 cvit
Uf sl(tJ
-,,, ?

Eleclronically Filed
07t2412O12 03:29:42 PM

ORI)
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178.
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suile 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 891l7
(702) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
iames@)adamsl awnevada.cotnaffi
Attomeys for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K, Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada BarNo.7141
520 S. Fourth Street,2d Floor
Las Veeas. NV 89101
(702) 3-84-ss63
(702)-38s-1752 Fax
opremsri rut @brorvtrl awl v.com
Attornevs for Plaintiff

&*1.H.^*-
CLERKOF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NSVADA

lKoN HOLDINGS,LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES 1 through l0 and ROE
ENTITIES I tbrough I0 inclusive,

Defendant.

Case No: A-l l-647850-8
Dept No. 13

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on7/1212012, in chambers, on Defendant s Molion For

Reconsideration Of Order Granting Summary Judgment On Claim Of Declaratory Relief. The

Court, having reviewed the briefs and papers in this matter, for good cause hereby orders, adjudges

and decrees:

That for the reasons particularly stated in Plaintiffs Opposition to Motion to

Reconsideration, and pursuant to EDCR 2.23(c), the Court DENIES Defendant s Motion For

Reconsideration Of Order Granting Summary Judgment On Claim Of Declaratory Relief, without

oral argument.

2268



o I

2

J

4

5

6

'1

8

9

10

ll
12

13

t4

15

T6

17

18

19

20

21,

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Ct'

$&
E

FJH
Nl-
cr''it g
Gr()

r(J

=s)&,F(t)
6

tr
o
s
a-

a
UI

-Lll(J
IJ
U

ORD
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vesas. Nevada 891'1,7

QoD838:7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
j anleE9a9arn glawnevad a. com
asslv@adamslawnevada. com
Att<irnevs for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
PuoyK. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street,2no Floor
Las Vesas. NV 89101
002\ 384:ss63
(702)-385-1752 Faxffi

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COIINTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLD IN GS, LLC, a Nevada lirnited liab ility
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOChTION, and DOES 1 through 10 and ROE
ENTITIES I through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

Case No: A-11-647850-8
Dept: No. 13

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on7ll2l20l2, in chambers, on Defendant s Motion For

Reconsideration Of Order Granting Summary Judgment On Claim Of Declaratory Relief' The

Court, having reviewed the briefs and papers in this matter, for good cause hereby orders, adjudges

and decrees:

That for the reasons particularly stated in Plaintiffs Opposition to Motion to

Reconsideration, and pursuant to EDCR 2.23(c), the court DENIES Defendant s Motion For

Reconsideration Of Order Granting SummaryJudgment On Claim Of Declaratory Relief, without

oral argument.

2269



1

2

J

4

5

6

,,

8

9

10

11

t2

13

14

l5

16

17

18

19

2Q

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

removed frorn its Civil Law andMotion Calendar

Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAyYA& ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahma Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax:702-838-3600
iarnes@.adamslawnevada. com
hsslv@]dam sl awnevad a. com
Attririevs for P laintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-ss63
(702)-385-1752Fax
poremsrirut@brownl awlv. com
Attornevs for Plaintiff

o

2270



o

o EXHIBIT 664))

o

2271



:ll
'll
oll

;l
8l

'l
'olttI
t, 

I

13

t4

15

16

17

.18

t9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NEOJ
ADAMS LAW OROUP, LTD
JAMS R ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W SaharaAvenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89i t7
(702)838.7200
(702) 838.3636 fax
iames@.adamslawnevada.com@
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K, Premsrirut, Esq,
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S Fourth Street, zn't Fl
LasVegas,IW 89101
(702)384-ss63
(702)385-1752 Far
ppprernsrirut@bJ,qlv-nlawlv.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

I}ISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited liability
company,

Plaintiff.
vs,

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES 1 tluough 10 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

PLEASE TAKENOTICE that Judgment has been entered in the above captioned matler

on this 11t day of April, 2013, tcopy of whioh is attached hereto.

Datedthis K9 euy April,2013.

CaseNo: A-11647850-C
Dept: No. 13

NOTICE OF ENTRY OT' JUDGMENT

8010 W Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838.7200
(702) 838.3636 fax
i a:nes@adamslawnevada.com
Attomeys for Plaintiff

2272



1

2

5

4

)

6

7

I
9

l0

1l

L2

13

14

15

16

1ntt

18

l9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIT'ICATE OT SERVICE

I certiff that I am an employee of the Adams Law Group, Ltd. and that on this date, I served

the following NOTICE Of' E$WRY Of'JUDGMENT on all parties to this action by:

x
inEsealed enveloped place tbr collecfion and

dittrg in ttrJUnit"a States Mail, at Las Vegas, Nevada, postage paid, following the

ordina;rv business practices;

ffi
Faosimile
Overnisht Deliverv

addressed as follows:

Patrick Reilly, Esq.
Holland & Hart
9555 Hillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Vesas, NV 89134
Attorndy fbr Defendant

Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alverson Tayloi Mortensen and Sanders
?401 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Attorney for Defendant

Datedthe lllh daY of APril,2013.

2273



Electronically Filed
Mn1l2A13 09:02:57 AM

I

J

+

5

6

t

I
9

10

11

12

l3

t4

l5

16

17

l8

JIJDG
ADAMS LA}VGROUP,LTD.
JAIvIES R. ADAMS, ESQ,
Novada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYyAR, BSQ.
NwadaBarNo.9178
8010 W. Sahata Ave. Suite 260
InsVegas, Nsvada 89117
Q02)8t8-7200 ' '

(702) 838-3636 Fax
j.ames@adS$sla$,nevqdgr*com
ass lv@adarqslawnevada. com
Attornsss for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PRBMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC,
Puoy I( Prerrrsrinrt Esq.
NeVada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourtb Street,2'd Floor
Las Vogas, NV 89101
(702) 384-5s63
(702)-385-1752 Fax
pprsfur$:g!@&issmlaJ4btcelo
Attomevs for Plaintiff

&-"1'rt{','*
CLERKOF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

10

2A

X(ON IIOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liabiliry
oompany,

Plaiatiff,
vs.

}IORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNBR$
ASSOCLATION, and DOES 1 througlr l0 andROB
ENTiTiBS I througfu l0inclusive,

Defsndant,

CaseNo: A-11-647850-C
DephNo, 13

FINAL JUDGMENT

2l

22

J1

24

'z)

26

27

This matter came before tho Court for trial on Marsh l2,2}l3 af 9;00 a-rn. Iamss R

Ailams, Esq,, of Adams Law Group, Ltd., and Puoy K. Prerrrsrinrt, Erq., of Puoy K' Prensrirut

Esq., Inc., appemed on behalf of the Plaintiff, Eric llinckleir, Esq., and Kurt Bonds, Esq., of

Alversbn, Taylor, Mortensen & Sandero, andPatickReilly, Egq,, of t{olland &Hart, LlPappeared

onbehalfof theDefe,lrdmt. The Honorable Court, having cbnsidErotl thematter, for good cause

appearing hereby ontsn judgment and flnds as follows:

D

?72l}13.

COURTDEPT#13

2274



i

z

4

{

o

T

I
9

10

11

LL

t4

l5

l6

t'l

t6

19

z0

t1

2A

23

24

25

26

n
28

WHERBAS, Plaintiffpurchaseal c€rtain rca1 estate itr a common interest cornmurity as an

invesfruontproperty at the nonjudicial foleolosue auction of thepropertt'sfirst trust deedholdot,

said properly being locatod within Defenclant Horizon at Seven Hills Homeownerso Association;

and

WHEREAS, thc prinrary issue in this case was wbat was the amount of Defardanl's "super

priority" lien against Plaintiff s property whi cih srnviVed fte foreolosure ofthe proparty's fitst tust

deedholderpursuanttoNRS 116,3116(2)andDefondant'scovensnts,conditionsandreshictions

('CC&R$'); and

WHERRAS, itwas thepgsitionofPlaintiffthatthe amount of suoh lienwhichsuwivsdthe

foreclosure of the properry's first trust deed holder did not exceed a figwe equalitrg 6 months of

Defendsnf smonthlyassesunentsbaseduponitspaiodtobudget and asprovidedin SeotionT.S and

7.9 ofDefendant's CCdTRS; and

WHERBAS, it was tbe also the position of Plaintiffthat regarilless of the CC&RS, the

arnount of Defendant's lien that survived the foreslo$ro of the property' s first tust deed holder ditl

not exceed a figwe egualing 9 rnonths ofDefendanf s montbly assessmeirts based upon its periodic

tudget as provided in NRS 116.3116(2); aud

W1{BREAS, it was the position ofthe Defendant that tbe arnowrt of Defendant's lien that

first tust deed holde,r was not tiurited to a fi gure equaling

[*,w**{"Tx:r,#lx:"J:"vk,
d
nJ

survived the foreclosure of the
/7-

6 or 9 oontbs of nssessmenb;€ffofi' 4co':

WHEREAS, the Court [-tt h$eff

a result of 3 prior surn:nary judgment orders entered by the Cowt vhich are attached hereto and

inoorporated and rostated herein (Bx. l, "lllgtz}t? Ordet'') (Ex, 2, "4116120L2 Oriled') (Ex. 3'

"7n0DOl2 Orded); and

WHERSAS, ithasbee,nstipulatedbyalloounselthet$1,140.00 (afiggroequaling6months

of assessments) has be€o tondered by Plaintifr and received by Defendant as that is the amount

ptaintiff alleges was due and owning under provisions containd in Dofondant's CC&RS, said

amount boing in conformaacr with this court's ?2,0/2012 Order (tbe'?aynent'); and

2275



I

2

4

5

6

I

I
9

10

1l

t2

IJ

w

15

l6

17

18

19

20

2l

na
.L

23'

u
25

26

2',1

28

WHEREAS, Defendant has stipulatedl to tecoril a "Release of Notice of Dolinquent

Asses$nent Lien" which nowtendersmootPlaintiffs soteremainingcauseof aotion forinjunctive

relief;

TI{E COURT, THEREFORE, DECLARSS, ORDERS, ADIUDGES AND DECRBE$ AS

follows:

Al1 claims and issues in this matter have uow bcen firlly adjudicated aq evidenced by the

above findings, and by tho findings and conolusions contalned is the 711912012 Ordet, the

4lL6DAL2Order and the 7l2.Ol}}l2Qrdsr,andbythePayment, said anrountbeinglncnnfonnancc

withthisCoqrt's 7l20hl12Order, Finaljudgme,trtisherebyenterediutlusrnatterpursuailttothe

--/
| | $ nALz Ordu,fue 4! L6/2gt2Order an{,tk67/:

.r''
2 Order which are herebyincorporated and

restated herein,

IT IS SO ADJ{IDGdD.

4p

Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nwada BarNo.9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Saham Ave., Suitc 260
Las Vegas,Nevada 891I7
Tel: 702'838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
iames@adamslawnevada,oom
Ls slvd-.adnnsl awnevada, com
Attriri-eys for P laintiff

lDefendant stipulated to record the "Release ofNoticc ofDolinqueat Assessmeut Lien"

solely to elinrirrate tho need for this Court to issuo a prnrarrent injunction, Defendant advised at

tiel trat it fir|ly intonds to appeal this Court's suurmary judgment orders upon the ontry oftltis
final judgment. Acoordingly, its recordation of said Release does nct constitute any kind of
waiver ofits substaritive trglmenk for oppellate purposes.

3

;

!

I
!

2276



'll

;ll

"lltrl
13 

I

'nltrl
t6

1ntt

18

19

20

2l

22

n
24

25

26

n
z8

PUOY K PREMSRRUT, BSQ., INC.

Approved:

NotApproved
I(urt Bonds, Bsq.
Alverson Tiylof Mortecrsen and Sanders
7401 W, Charleston Blvd-
Las Vesas. NV 89117-1401
ofiice:702.384.7000
Fa.r: ?02.385.7000
Kbg@
Attourevs for Defeirdalrt

Approved:

9555 Hillwood Drivg 2nd Floor
Las Vogas, Nevada 89134
www,hollandhart.com
Telephonc (7 02\ 222'25 42
Facsimile (i 02) 669-4650
Attorreys for Defendant

Not A?Ptovea
Pat'ick ReiliY, Esq.
Holland &HartLLP

2277



o

2278



I

a

t

4

5

6

?

8

9

10

u
12

t3

14

15

16

17

l8

19

20

2r

22

23

24

25

26

u
28

Eleolronlcally Flled
AU$QA1L 03:08;18 PM

ORI)

fH'*XHfil8S'a'-JAI\,TES R ADA},IS, ESQ.
Nevada BsrNo. 6874'No.6874

YyAR,ESQ.ASSLYSAYYAR,B
Nsvada Bar No. 9178
8330W. SahEra Avo' Suite 290

&*f:H""'t^-*
CLERK OT THE COURT

A-rl-64?850-C
l3

ORDEA,

PUOY K. PRBMSRBUT, ESQ., INC.
Puov K. Prem$lruL Esq'
Nevbda BarNo, 7l4l
520 S, Fourth Street,2no Floor
Las Vegas,].[V 89101
d02\384-5563
17021385-1752 FaxW

DI$T3IC'TCOI'RT

CLARKCouqry'NEYAIIA

I}(ON ffOLDfNCS' LLC, aNwadallstited liability
compa$y,

Plaintifi,
vs.

xgJffi?xft afr ,'-lxBtffif, ,t8ffi 8mR5"
ENTITIES t through l0 inclusive,

Ddendant.

Thls matte,r came beforc the court otr Deoefitber 12, 201I at 9'.00 arn., upon the Plsintiff s

Motion for sumrnary JUdgnent oa clalnofDecluatory Relief snd Defendant's countei vlotlon for

summary ludgriont on claim ofDccluretuy Rel ief. Jamcs R, Adarns, Esq., of Adsms Law Grcup'

Ltd,, and Puoy K. Prcmsrirut Esq', of Puoy K' Prernsriru! E'sq'' lrc' appearod on behalf oftlp

Plainllff, Eric Hinckley, Esq., of Alvarson, Taylor, Morteussn & Sqnd€rs appeued on behatf ofttp

DofEndqrt ths Honorablo Cou$, havlng rud the b{ef,s on file and heving heard oral 4rgumerL and

for good cause appearing herebyrules:

Case No:
Dopt No.

Las Vegas, Novada 89117
ft02\838:1200
f02l H-8,-lg1f^I3L.,^ .d

2279



I

2

3

I

J

6

1

I
9

t0

ll
tz

l4

15

l6

t7

l8

19

20

2r

22

23

24

2.1

26

27

28

WIIEREAS, ths Court has deterulnd that a justlelable pontroversy cxists ln this motter as

Plaintlff has sscr{cd a claim of risbt under NR$ $116.3 I 16 (the 'Super Priodty Lien" statute)

against Defcudant and Defendant has an lntsrert in contesling said clalm, the pvsent controversy

ir bawwn pemons or ontities whose inter€sts arc advetso, bolh parties reeking declarntory relief

bavo a legnl intuest in thc contoversy (ie ,, a lagalty pmteotiblc Intereet), and the lssuelnvolvod ln

the coutroverqy (the meaning ofNRS 1i6.3116) is rtpe forJudicial dstermiuation ar betweelr the

!a#e$. Krws v, Corcy 65 Neu I, 189 P,zd 3SZ (1948); artd

WHERBAS Plaintiffand Dcfendant, thc cont€{rtir4iparties bereto, are clearly adverso and

holddifferentviowsreg*dingthemeaning andapplicability ofNRS $116.31l6 (includingwhether

Defcndant demanded &om Plaintiffsmounts ln excesg of thai wtrich is perncitted under fteNRS

$116.3116); anil

WHEREAS Plsintiffhasa legal interegtinthecontroversy as itwasPlalnlifsmoneyvrhich

had been demanded by Defendant and it was PlaintifPs proler{y that had been tbe subJect ofa

homeottrners' associatlou st&tutory lion by Defendant; and

WHEREAS the issue of the nconlng, application and interpretation of NRS $ I I 6.3 I 16 is

ripo for dctcrminationlothis casc as the present controlrrsy is roal, lt exists now, snd ltaffeclsthe

partios horoto; and

WHEREAS, tlrsr€&re, the Court frnds tlrat issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning arrd interprotation of NR$ $116.3116 would te'rrrinate somo of the uncstainty and

conkoversy givlng rise 1o tltc presant proceeding; and

WHEREAS, pursuaut to NR$ $30.040 Plainliffand Defendant are parties vrhoso rights,

$tatus or other legel relations are affested by NRS $116,3116 and tloy may, therefore, haYe

detcuuined bythh Court anyqu€stion ofsotrstructiou orvalidityarisingwrderNRS $116.3116and

obab u deulantion ofrights, status or other legEl retarionr tberounder; snd

WHEREAS" the Cowt is Frsusded that Plaintiffs positiou is correct relative to the

compgnents oftho Super Pdor{ty Lien (extetiorrepair costr and 9 months of regolar asesmrents}

and the cap relative to the regular ffsesslnsnls, but it le nol potsuade<l rclative to Ptaindffs position

2280



2

I

4

(

6

7

I
9

l0

1I

t2

t1

IS

15

16

17

18

19

20

2l

?2

,,7

24

25

26

n
28

concernlng thoneEd forasivilactiontotiggerahstx€owneet'assoclation'g entitlementto the $uper

Priority Lion,

1IIB COURT, TIIEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADruDGES AND DECRBES ar

follows:

I, Plaintiffs Motlonfor}artial Sumrnar'yJudgfnentonDeclaratoryRolief isgranted in

partandDefeudant'sMoffonforSumnostytrud8ol€ntonDectnatoryReliefisgranted

lnpart.

NRS $116,3116ls astautewhlch creates for tbe beneft of Nevadahoneorainers'

sssoei$tion$ a gensral statutory lien againet e homeov:refs unit fof (a) any

constucdon pfislty that ie ir:rposed agalnst thc tnifs own6r pultuart to NRS

$116,310305,(b) auy asscssnentleviodagalnstthatunit, snd (c) ony tlrcsimposed

against tho unil's ownerfmrn the time the construction penalTy' assessmetrt or fine

beConrcs due (0re ,'Geneinl Statutory LteU). The bo:neownere acsOoia$ons'

General Statr,rtory Licn ie nstia€d and perfectcdbytto rtcordingofthe associations'

declaration and, prxswntto NRS $1 16.3116(4), no firrthct remrdation of any claim

of lien f,or asspssment is requircd.

Pursuant to NRS $116.3116(2), the homeownots' association's General $tatutory

Licn is junior to a first eccurity intenest on the rurit recordcd before the date on whicb

. the assessnrent sought to bc srforced became delinquent ('Fit6t Seourity Interest')

exceptfor a pofilon of the homeowners' essosladofl'a Genera! Statutory Lieu whlsh

rcmains superior to tho First Security brrerest (tho "Super Priodty Llen")'

Urilcss an association's dcclaradonotherwiSe provides' any penalties, feer, chargeg

lato oharges, finee ard intaest charged pursoant to NRS 116'3102(l)Q) to (n)'

inOlusive, arC snfurcsabls inthe garnc mtltmer os Assessn1eltg arc enforoeable qndef

NRS $116.3116. Ttru$, whlle such penalfies, feso, charges, lale chrgos, finee and

interest ate ngt actgat 'b6s9$8fitet18,it tlrOy mey be onfOrced in the saltrs msnngr os

2,

4.

2281



I
2

4

6

7

I
9

l0
ll

r,L

1t

t4

l5

I6

11

l8

19

20

7l

22

23

4t

25

26

}A

J.

assessmontr aro enfotced, 1,e., by inoluslon in the associatlon's Gercral Stafutory

Lier againsttlre urdt,

Home0\l'trsls' assooiatioae, thoraifors, have a Super Priorlty Lien which tus priority

ovor the Fkst Secrnlty Intercd on a homcownets' unit l{owwe,r, the Super Prlority

Lienamountisnotwithoui limlts andNRS $116,3116 is cl€arthattheamoqnloftbe

Super Priority Licn (u&ioh ir that podlon of a homeownere' assoclations' General

Statrtory Lien which rdainr pdodty staars over the First Be@rity Intewst) is limit d

"to tho extent" of thoeo assessm€nb for common axpens€s based upon tlrc

association's adoptod periodic builget that would have becorne duc in tho 9 nonth

period immediately prcceding an assosiationrs imtitution of an sotion to €nforc€ ils

General $tetutory Lien (whioh is 9 months of:ogular gssessments) and 'to flre extont

of' external ropair corts pursuant to NRS $ I I 6.3 103 12,

Thp bsso Bssssement figure ued in tho calculation of tlre Super Priority Lien is the

unif run-accelerate4monffrly ussosunenttlgure for associatiou sorlrnon cxpcnses

which is wlrolly detcrmlntd by thchomcowners sssooiation's "periodic budge!" as

adopted by ths apsoctation, ard not detarmined by any other document or statute,

fhus, thephrase corrtglnsdlsNRS $116.3116(2) which $tatc$, ",.. to theextentofihe

Bgses$ments for cornmon oxpenseo based on the periodic budget adoptod by the

associationpursuantIoNRS 116.31lSwhich rvouldhave becomodueintlte absence

of acceleration druing the 9 months immedlatcly preueding institution of an action

to onforqs the lisn.,," rneau a maiimwn figure equallng 9 times the assoqiation's

rcgular, monthly (not annual) amessment$. If asscsgulenls are paid quarterly, ihen 3

quarters of asscssments (i.e, 9 months) *ould equal ihe Super hiority Lien, plus

oxtsrnal tepair costl pursuarrt to NR$ $ I I 6.3 t03 I 2.

The words "b tho sxtent of' cordalned in NRS $ I I 6.3 I 1 6(2) mean "n0 more thon,'

which clcarly indicstss g ma)dmun figure or a cap tm ths Super Priority Lien whloh

aannot be exceeded.

6.

?,

2282



I

2

4

(

6

7

8

9

l0
1l

12

l3

l4

ls

r6

t't

18

19

20

2l

22

z,

24

25

Thus, whileassessmenta,panaltics,feos, cbnrgee,lato charges, fines and intereotmay

bs lnctudeal within 6e Super Priority Lien, ln no e't/eBt csn tla tobl str]ount of lhe

SupaPrior|tyLionexcoedanastoul|cqua|tng9t|meslhchomcowners,

agsociatlon's regular monftly aroessment aurouut to unit ownen for common

cDqrensc.s ba$ed on the perlodic budgct which would havs become due immedlatcly

preccdlng the assoclrtion's lnstitr,$ion of sn astlon to enforco the lia:' plrrs cxtattll

repair ooste pnrsuutt to NRS.t 16'310312'

Further, if rcgulations sdoptetl bythe Fedenl Home LoanMortgage Corporatloa or

the FerleralNat'lonalMortgageAssocialionrequiroashorte'rpetiod 
ofpriorityfor the

lien (1.e., shorter thpn 9 mffiths qf regular assessnrettts') tho shortor pcriod shall be

used.lnthecalculationofthoSupcrhiorityLien,otceptlhatnotwithslandingthe

provisionsoftheregulatlons,thatsborterperlodusoitiolhgcalcrrlationoftltoSuper

priority Lion musr not be l€ss thsn rhs 6 moulhe imm€diately preceding institution
.\-

of qn actlon to or$rce.ttqliePt';W'rt-iie n.d,*la of y'r, at&,/ cto' 1 'tt/i-
lv{orcover,
lh rr4r

,r#rt

ttlc-Enutdjf

rrrssooRDEnsD, i
)---"

9.

10.

&.

26

27

28

2283



I

2

3

4

5

6

1

I
9

l0

ll
l2

l3

t4

l5

i6
t7

l8

l9

20

21

zz

23

24

25

26

27

28

Nerada Bar No. 9l?8
ADAMS LAWGBOU},LTD.
S330 W. Sahara Ave., Sultc 290
Las Vec,as, Nevada 891l7
Tel: 702-838.7200
ro<: 702'838-3600
iames@adahslawrrevada com-ass]yrffi 

d amslawnsvada. cnm
Attrirtsys for F I alntiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Fuoy K, Premsrlrut F,cq'
Ncrada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Foruth Steet,2- Floor
Las Vogas, lW 89101
f702) 384-5s63
lzo2l-385-1752 Fal(W
Approvod:

2284



o

Ex.2

o

2285



I

2

J

4

5

6

7

I
I

l0

1l

12

laIJ

14

15

16

t7

18

19

20

21

22

23

asEd
JSt*E

ft EEE
5?t8d8xuq

EE$$* 
*'59ali

d
*.

ffie E

ffi; E
Ufrd t)

Wsi H
V,
6

24

25

26

z7

28

Eleotronlcalty Fllod
041$nW201:12:29 PM

ONDR
Kurt R. Bonds, Esq.
Nevada FarNo. 6228
Eric W. Hinckle1 Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 12398
ALVERSON, TAYrCIR, MORTtsNSEN
& SANDERII

7401 W, C}nrloston Boulevard
Ins Vegas, NV 891t?
(702) 384-7000

Patriqk J. Reilly, Esq.
Ncvada BarNo. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
NevadaBarNo. 11187
ltOLl,AND & IIARTII t'

9555 Hillwood Hvq SeoondFloor
IasYegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702)669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-46s0
Bmail: Brsilly@bollaudbertcon

nel ovel ock@ho Ilondh4{t.cgm

Axorneys for Defendants Horlzons At Seven Hills
I{omeownerc Ass o ci o tion

&r_1,N,,rr,,*.
CLERKOFTHE COURT

DISTRICTCOURT

CI,ARKCOUNTY, NEYADA

Case No, ; A,1 1"647850-8
Dept.No.: XIlt

ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S
COUNTENMOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENl'

Heating Date: lvlarch 12, 20 12

Hearing Tirne: 9:00 a.rn.

This mattcr came befrre tho Court on March 12,2012, for hearing on Plaintiffs Motion

for Summary Judgmernt aud on Defendant'e Couutermotion for Sumrnary Judgment. Jamec R.

Adarns, Esq. of the Adams Law Gmrrp and Puoy Premsrirug Esg. of tho law firm of Brown"

Brown & Srenisrirut appeared on bshalf of PlaintW Ikon Holdings, LLC ('Ikon). Patrick {.

i,zo8s4Jr520*lJ Page I of 4

HORIZONS AT SE\rEN
I{OMEOWNERS A$SOCIATION; and
I *rrough I0; and ROE BNTITIES I
10 inclusive,

o
I

i

2286



aI

-86
*?*g
EfE$

HEes
eu

E
tu

I

2

J

+

5

6

7

I
9

10

ll
tz

IJ

t4

1\

l6

LI

18

19

20

2l

22

23

a
25

26

21

28

I

I

i

Reilly, Bsq. of tho law firm of llolland & nart LLP and Eric W. Hinckley, Iisq. of the law futn

of Alverson, Toylor, Mortensen, aild Sanders appeared on behalfof DsfendantHorizons st Seven

Hills Hottroowners Association ("Horieons'), Aftsr oarofirlly cousidering the brieffl and

argurnents of counso! tfiis Court rnukce tlu following frndings of fact and conilusisns ef taw:

L

FII.InNGS,9FSAqr

1. On or around lune 28, 2010, $co6 l.udwig purchasod certain real propenty located

at 9j0 $even Hills Driv€, Suit6 1411, l{erderson, Nevada 89052 (the '?ropbrty") at r foreclosuro

sale conducted by the holder ofs fi$t deed oftust against tin Property.

2. The Property is located within Horizons.

3. Horizons had provious$ recorrted a Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien on

.lune 17, 2009 and a Notice of Defeult and Election to Selt Under Homeowners. Association Lien

orr August 4, 2009. Both of these recOrdings occunod prior to the foreolosure salg in the amount

of $4,289.50, with ths amount of the tien to insease until thE amount becarne cturent.

4, Shortly afler the foreclosuro sale, on July 14, 2010, Mr, Lrrdwig transferred title

of the Property to lkur. .

5. On or around sOptember 30, 2010, Horizons recorded anotlrer Notico of

Delir:quent Assessnant Lien ('Lien ) against the Property'

6. Ikou di.sputed. and did not pay ony of tbe amounts demanded. by Horizons,

1. Ikon did not begin making paymenta to Horizons until May 2011 when it began

making regular monthly assessme$ts t0 thelrop€rly'

8. T.t is urrdisputed that, ns of tho date of tlre hearing, Ikon had not paid a$y amount

owod,

il.

coNcl,ustollls oFLAW,

The NevadaRules cf Civit Proced'.rre provide, in pcrtinentpart, as follottl's:

A Dortv asainst whom I clairn. . . is sougtlmay, alany
ttd; il;; with or wlthout Eupportlng affi-{avits for a
Ju*lhiry:uAgment in 'the party's 

-favor 
as to all or ary part

Page 2 of4
s52W4:2sfi0451i1

2287



I

2

4

a
H6

ftE *s
$ EE{
Jd;EZR

EE$g*ESg-
RC,Su

x

5

6

n

8

9

i0

11

l?

13

l4

t\

l6

t/

18

l9

2A

2l

L.t

z5

24

25

26

21

28

thsreof . , . the judgment cought shell be rcnde.ted fortlwith
ifthe pieadings, depositions, anslvers to interrogatories, and
admissions on file, together with the affidavih, if aay, show
that &ore is no gonuite issuo ss to any matetial fact and

. ttgl the moving party is enti0ed to a judgrnent as a mafler
oI law'

NRCP 56. Summary judgmEnt rnust be Fsrted "if the plcadings, deposittons, an$wers to

irrtenogatories, and adntission$ on filg together with the afiidevits, if any, shon, thal ihere ie no

genuino isgue s.i to any matorial fact and that the moving party le entitled to judgmurt as smatter

of lsw.' NRCP 56(c). Ia Wood v, Safewayr Inc.,l2l Nev. ?24, '131,lzl,P3d 1026, l03l

(2005), the Nevadc Supreme Court embraced the summary judgment standard set forth in sen:inal

United States Supreme Court cases such as Anilenon v, Liberfy Lobby Inc,, 477 U.S. 242

(1986), Celotex Corp, ,, Caveil,47? U.S. 317 (t986), arrdMutcashita BIea Indus. Co, v, Eenlth

Radio Corp.,475 U.S, 574 (1986), Under this slandard, sunmnry judgment is designed to seoure

rhejuot, gpeedy, and inexpensive determination ofevcry aotion where appropriate. Celotac,471

U.S. at 327.

Once the moving party demonsfretos the absence of a geruine issue of msterial I'act, tlie

nonmoving party must show tho oxistence of a genuine issue of material fact to avoid summa.ry

Catre v. Untu, & Cmty, ColL,Sl,rr o/Nev., 123 Nev. 598' 17? PJd 131, 134 (2007).

Nevada law no longer allows the nonnroying pafly to merely raise 0re "slightest doubt" about the

facts. Wood, l2l Nev. at 73L, 121lt.3d at 1031. Thus, tbe nonrnoving pa$y caunot merely

'*build n case or the gossarner threqde of whimsy, speculatiorg and coqiecture ," Id. trt712, 121

P.3d at 1031 (quotation omitted), The nonrtroving party nrust present genulne lssues of nralericl

fact to avoidsummory judgment. Id., 121 P.3d at 1031,

In the instent oase, Plrintilf E causss of aot{on beyond those fbr Declara}ory Rslief and

Injunctive Rellef are not sustrinable under lhe undisputed frctual scenario involved in this casc,

It is undisputed thrt Plaintiff did not pay any of the SPL amount demanded and lienod by

Horizonsn evcn the amormts it concedes it owEs. As a result, Plaintiffhae not suffered or lncurred

any drmageo that could bc recovered undet the First, Socond, Third, Fourth and Fifth Causes of

Action pleaded in PlaintifPs Conrplaint. [u sum, this is not a case seeki$g attomey's tbes anil

Page3 of4
tt20Bt4_25520854-2

I

v

2288



:il
,1, ll

ll1tl"il
II

4ll

5l

el
r0 l

l

tl

t2

l3

L4

l5

l6

t7

r8

r9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

2?

28

o
q

Hd-EAt*a
3.1g F
trl .Ets.

33FE*E 
3E-

Rg
€

costs for a slander of tltle. See Eorgan v. Felton,l23 Nev. 5?7, 583-86, 170 P.3d 982 (2007).

Further, ths Coutt does not consider that the theorion pleoded by Plalntiffhave heen shown to

involve genuine issucs ofmaterial faot as to darnages tlnt are otberwise recoverable under those

causss ofastion.

Accudingly, thie Corut tr*"by DENIES.Hlaintiffs Motiou for Sumnrary Judguent and

GRANT$ Defendant'e Countsnnotion for Summary Judgrnent in its entinty' Thie Chder is

without prejudice to PlaintifPs effort to seek attomoy'g fecs arrd costs based upon whatever

statutory ot conffactual prenise that may or uay not be applicable'

ITIS SO OIIDERED.

DATED thisIffi of Aprit,2o12,

HOLLAIID &HARTutr
bsss ttitt*ood Drive, Secondlloor
Las Vegas, Novada 89 t34

Attornelts for Defendants Hortzons At Swen Hills
Hom eown(ts As s o c iatlo n

5520834-25s206r{-?

Poge 4 of4

2289



-v

Ex.3

2290



I

2

I

4

5

6

7

I
I

l0

ll
t2

13

l4

15

l6

r7

18

19

20

2l

n
zx

24

25

26

27

28

n,t
l[-

00
\o

F
EF.\r EaF. :t':B
q9

v,,
?a

6

cl
UJjt
lnJ(J
tu
E

I

'/\.j'*.trlsr,.s.,.-tnetd.r.f1,r.t4t ,. lr.i,,rgr\r!ElqllrlrF*[,+t4r,4 'a{ir-#r:{il(ly#rJrt.,vi'e...r.,

Eleclronloally Flled
W nO f2012 03:t$9:${ Ptrl

ORI' &.-!.fifl"*
CLENKOFTHECOURT

PUOY lL PREMSRIRUT, BSQ.,INC.
Puoyl( Prcmsdntt' Esq.
NwbdaBrNo.Tl4l
520 S. Fowtt Sireet,20 Floor
Laa Vegag, NV 89101
(702) 38.L5563
4702)-385-l?52 Focffi

DISTRTCTCOURT

CLANKCOUNTYTNEVAI}A

.[I}Ah4S LA]M CIROUP, LTD.
JAI\4ES R,ADAI{S,ESQ.JAI\4ES R,ADAI{S,:
Novsd^u.BsrNo. 68?4NwndrBqrNo.6ff'
ASSLYSAYYAR,
NovadaBcNo.9l'
ASSLY SA1ryAB,-lq8Q,
NovadaBcNo.9178
8010 W. Sahan Ave. $uite 260
LaB Veaes. Nwada 89117

IKON ttOl,DINGg, ttrC, a Nwada limited liahiltty
compa$yr

Plaintif{,
vrs.

rroRrzoNs AT SBVEN HILLS HOMEq\4ERg
lSi6bnfrcN. and DOES 1 ttuoush l0andRoE
ENTITIBS I thniugh l0 incluslvo'

Defendant,

CaseNo:
No.

A-11d4?850.C
l3

ORDER

THIS MAT?ER hrvlug como beforo the Court sn lute I 1, 2012, for hearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Sgmncry Judgpent or De,claratory Relief and on Dgftxrda$'s CountwModon fot

$ummary JudgDrenl James R. Adarns, Esq., of Adnns Law droup, Ltd., and Pooy K' Prcrnsdrub

Esq,, of PuoyK. Preunsrinrt, Esq,,Ino, appeued on behalfofthe Platndff. Eric Hlnckloy, Esq" of

Alvereorr" Taylor, Mortcnsen & Sanders ffid Pststck Rcilly, Esq., ofHolland & Hart appeued on

behalfofttrs Defendarrt. 
T 

heCourt, hovingconsidccd thepaperssubmitted In corurecdotr wifltsudt

itan(s) anrl hsard the argUneots mado on balatf of the pa6iee and thcn takon the natter uld31.

advisemGDt ftr further cmsid€rattorb 8d fu good oausc 4peulng hereby rulos:

2291



.'.|.n...,!.'..?4'.- |'. {'t'y.tla{ r, [x l-{.itr

I

)
2.

4

5

6

8

9

t0

il
1t

l3

r4

15

l6

l7

18

to

z0

2l

22

2i

24

25

26

27

28

r.,F
Y

totit
$b
&
H
.8,

3
B
b
E.t-'(ft
6

3 .-,
$FfiE
:JJ
u4

.' r/,#,1:i:riaril:.iiiifi ..r:'itr.il.iiA : jyi/.;l:'i:1 :iii'iirrt-

ORI)
ADAMS LAWGROUP,LTD,
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
NwadaBarNo.6814
ASSLY SAYYAR, BSQ.
Novada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. SaharaAve. Suit€ 260
[,as Vcgas, Nevada 891l7
(702) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
j arqiE@ Edamglawnevqp a. oory
Bsslvk)scaTltslawncvada.com
Attornoys for Pl aintiff

PUOY K. FREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puov K. PremsriruL Esq,
NevodaBarNo.Tl4l '
520 S, Fourth Street,2nd Floor
Ias Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-s563
{zoz)-s8:-lzsz raxffi

DISTRICT COURT

CLARKCOUNTY, NEVADA

IKON IIOLDINGS, LLC, aNwada limited liabilitv
coilrpsnyl

Plaintiff,
YS.

HORIZONS A? $EVEN HILLS I{OMEOWNERS
ASSOCTATION, and DOES I through 10 andROB
EMITIBS 1 througlr i0 inclusivo,

Defendant.

CassNo:
Depl: No,

A-l r"64?850-C
l3

ORDER

THIS MATTSR having come be,fore the Court on June 11, 2012, forheafing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Surumary Judgment on Declafttory Relief and on Defenelant's Counter-Motion for

Summary Judgm€nL James R. Adams, Esq., o{Adams Law Group, Ltd., and Puoy K. Prunsrirut,

Esq., of puoyK. Pre,ursrim! Esg.,Inc., appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley' Esq', of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Patick Reilly, Esq., ofHoUand & Hat appared on

b*ralfoftheDefendant. TheCourt,havingconsideredthepaperssubmitteilinconseotionwithsuch

itecr6) and benrd the arguments made on behalf of tho parties and &e,lr taken the rnatter under

advisemei* fsr further oonsidsralion, and for good cause appearing heroby rules;

2292



o

1

L

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
12

l3

14

15

16

17

18

19

4n

zr

22

n
24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, oa7l6l20[5, Defendaut, aNwadahomoowncrs'association, recordedinthe

Clark County, Nwada, Recorder's Oflice, the Declaration of Covsrants Conditions & Restriolions

and Reservations of Easements for Horiz,on at Swon Hills Homoownsn Association ( "CC&R.S");

and ..

WHEREAS, on6l28f2,071.,Scott M. Ludwigpurchased APN 17?'35'610-137 (the '\Jnit")

at a foreclosure auctiou of the prior owneds first mortgage lerd€f, ('6t28l20l0 Foteclosure

Auction'); and

WHEREAS, the Unit is located with Defendant homeownors' association; and

WHEREAS, on 7114t20ft, Scott M. I-udwig transfered the Unit by quit slaim de€d to

Plainti{f ("lkon Decd'); and

WHEREAS, on 9B0nU0 Defendunt filecl aNotico ofDelinquent AssessmontUen against

Plainti{f and the unit for $6,050,14 ('Notice of Delinquent Assessnent Lien'); and

WHEREAS, on 10/18201 0 Defendant sent Plaintiff a lotter stating, n'Per your reguest, t$e

qrrrent balance fot the above proporty is $6,287,94." (the "10/18/10 Collection l,ettot'); and

WHEREAS,pursuantto thespreadsheetofftes andcosts atlachedtoths l0/18/10 Collec.tion

lrttet, Defendant's montlly asses$nents werc $190.@; and

WHEREAS, fhe Unit, being located within Defendant horneowners' association, is subject

to NRS 1 16 (Conrmon tntcrest Ownership Unifona Act) ard the CC&RS; utd

WHEREAS, the Courthss deterrrined that a justiciable controversy exists in this natt€r as

Plaintiffhas asserted a cJairn ofright against DefendautunderNRs $1 16.3116 and Ssctions 7.8 nnd

I.9 of the Defeardant's CC&RS and Dsfendant has an inte'rcst in conlesting said claim, tbe prescnt

oontroversy is betweon persofft or entities whose interests are adverse, botk parties seeking

declar.atoryrellef have alegalintetest inttre controversy(i.e., a legallyprotectibleintcrost), and the

issueinvolveilinthe contovcrsy(the meaningand application ofNRS 116'3116 andofSections 7.8

and?.goftheCC&RS)isripeforjudicialdeterminations$betweentheprties.Kressv.Corey 65

Nev. I, ISg P,zd 352 (1948); ad

{.ii:-xti!.:,s?

*l

I

2293



II

)
3

4

6

4

8

9

10

tl

L2

1'{

t+

15

16

tl

18

19

4n

2l

22

1,7

24

25

26

aa

28

WIIEREAS, Plnhtiffand Defendang the contesting pa*ies heroto, aro ctoarly adverse and

holtl diffe,rent views regarding $e meming and applicability of Sectioru 7 ,8 andT .9 ofthe CC&R$

in that Plaintiffmaintaius that Sections 28 anil 7.9 of the CC&RS call for a limit on Defendant's

prioritized portion ofiF bomeowners' associationlieD on PlaintilPs Unit to ths exte.nt of an arnognt

equal to 6 months of asscssments (i,e,, "The lien of tho assessments, insluding interost anil coste,

shall bs subordinate to thc lion of any First Mortgago r4rou the Unit (except to the sxtEnt of .A$nual

Assessments$'hichwouldhavsbecorueduein[he abssnce of acceleraticnduring thesix (6)months

immediately preoeding institution of au action to earforoe 0re lieir)'J and flrther maintains that

$ections 7.8 anil ?.9 of the CC&RS do not violate the .statutory llsn limjt as noted in NRS

116,31 16(2) as the CC&RS cell for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion of the lisn than does

NRS I 16.3116(2). Conversely, Defendant maintains there are eithcr two prioritized iiens (one

consachrai and one stahrtory) and/or that Sections 7.8 afld 7.9 of Dsfenrdant's CC&RS violate NRS

I16.3I16(2)in that $e*tions 7.8 and7.9 call foralosseramountfortte EioritlzedpoAionofthelisn

than does ].{RS t f 6.3116(2) and, therefore, the prioritized portion of Defendant's lien must equal

rhe grenter auount as not€il in NRS 1 16, 3 I 16(2); and

WHEREAS, Plaintiffhas a legat interestlnlhe controversy as itwas Plaintiffsmoney which

had been demandd by Defendant and it was Plaintiffs Unit that had been *re subject of a

hom@wnere' association assossmsnt lieo by Defendasq and

WHEREAS the issue of tfiemeaning, oppiication and interpretation of $ections 7 .8 and 7 .9

of the CC&RS in conjunction with NRS $ 116.31 16 is ripe for determination in ftis case as ilre

pr€sent controversy is real, it exist$ now, and it affects the padics hereto; and

WIIERtsAS, the,reforg the Court finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to tbe

meaning anil interpretatios of Seotions 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS in coqiunction with NRS

$116,3116 would tsrninate some of the uncertainty and contoversy gling rise to &e pres€nt

prooeeding; and

WHBREAS, pursuant to NRS $30,040 Plaintiff slrd Def€ndalrt are partioe whoso rlgfuts,

slatus or other legal relatiom are affested by Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS and theymay'

2294



'll
2ll

II

3ll
-ll

'll

:il
tl

ell

10 ll

ll

"lltrl
trl
14 

1

I

r5 
|

16r

I7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

n
28

huofore, have dotermincd by lhis Court any grtostion of consfftction or validity nrising under said

Sections anil obtriu a dectaration ofdglrts, status or other legal rclations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, regardingpdority ofhornownsrsssooiation ass€ssorentlie,ns, $ectio:r?'8 and

7.9 of tho CC&RS state the following:

Section 7.8 lvlortsasec Proteation. Notwitlrstanaling all other
woviiions heraof, nE Ien creatod under this Adicle ?, nor the
^enforcement of aiy plovision of this Declaration slmll defeal or
idAerlnvttio tfro ri'gfts of dre Beneflciary undu qnv Reco$ed First
Dlidbttmst e'ocuribedng a Unit, made ur good faith and-fo1 valggi
orivitied that'afi€r suc;h Boisficiaryor somg other P erson obtains fitle
f;;G-hn;tiibviu*cial rorectosuro, otlcr foreclosure, or enertise of
power of salc,'sirch Unit shall romain subject to this Dcclantion and

fni nimint ,if att iostaUmetrte of assessir€$ts acoruing subsequent
to tffA;e such Beneficiarv or other Persou obtsr4l title' subject to
the

Sestion ?.9 Priority of Asscaetrcnt Li6n.
Deolaration conslitutci Recotd notico and 1e

Recording of tho
o'tion of a lien for

2295



1l
I

2l
I

3l
I

4l

5l
I

6l

I
9

l0

ll
L2

l3

14

15

16

14LI

18

t9

20

2L

ZL

23

24

25

26

u
28

WHBREAS, the Court is pusuaded that Plaintiffs position is conect relativs to tho

component and ceiliugisyues contain€d iil itsMotionrelatingto $eotions 7.8 and 7.9 oftheCC&RS

inthatprusuant to saidSections, Defendant'sprioritizedportion ofiis lie,n rnayincludeasscssrned$

aud ".,, intorest, costs, and altorneys'ftes...'but" pursuant t<r Sections 7,8 snd 7.9 of the CC&RS,

is only priorto the fust mortgageholiler, "... to the oxtent offurnual Assessmonts which would have

becoqre due in the absence of acceleration during the six (6) months immediately preceding

institution of an action to enforce the lien. ,.."

THE COI.'RT, THERESORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGIS AND DECREES AS

follows:

l, Dsfendant'sCounter-MotioufmSummaryJudgmentisDENIED and PlaintiffsMotionfor

Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory Reliof is ORANTED IN PA.RT to the extent lhat

it seeks the following declarations;

Defendant, in contravention ofNevada Rervised Statutes $ 1 I 6.3 I t 6'
has unlawfully demanded ftom Plaiuttff amounts in excess of the
Super Priority Lien to which it has no legal entitleurent.

L.

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and ?.9 of lhe Dsfendaut'r CCdrRS,
Defendant's lien was iuniot to ths first security intelest of the Unit's
first mortaase lendd' er<cept for a certain, iimited and spocified
portion ofltliEtien as define'cl in Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS
(i,e., an amount equal to 6 months of assessmqfs,) and

Defendanl in contavention of Seclions 7.8 and ?.9 of the
Defendantts CCdcRS has imoropstlvdernanded monies from Plaintiff
in order to satisfr Defendanfs claimed lions or demands which
oxceeded a figurb o+raling 6 months of assegsmonts, thereby
violating the CC8:RS.'

NRS 116,3116(1) states whatcanbe the subject nf ahomeowners' association's geperal

assesffnsht llen on a rrrit and NRS 1 16.3 t t6(2) states what tho stetutory lknits are to the

prioritized pottion of the asssssment lien, i.e., that portion of a homeowtrprs' association's

2296



1ll

2ll

,il
4il

,ll
1o 

ll

tr 
I

trl

;l
"-ltrl
L6

l7

18

19

20

ZL

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

\]...\.r:.\11m.tatt#ud\\11ptjtr trr!,".?,r.rrr.a!rr!rt.r,|n.'.r,y,i!

t.

4,

lien whicb, after *re for€closuro of a unit's frst hust tleed holdot, is superior to the first trust

deed as a fiatter oflaw (See Order ontered January l9,20t?).

Ahomcownerc' assosiation'6lien against aunitlocst€dwithinitt ussociationis conhactually

creatod,perfocbdandnoticailbytherccordingoftlreccSrRS(seeNRS I16.3I16(4),

To the axtent that provisions ofCC&RS oall Sr a lessor amount for tho prioritizeil portion

ofthe assossment tieo than rloes NRS 116.3 116(2), thc lcssor amount shall be utilized as tbe

pri oritizerl pution of the llen,

NRS 116.1206 slstes:

NRS 116.1206 Provisions of govenring docunents inviolation of
;ffih;iii&;ed-6 cixrform ivittr chipter-by operation of law;
rroEedure for certain amendments to goveruing docornents'

l. Anv ptovision cortaincil in a declaradon, llylaw o1 qttrer

sovolnins d6drment of a commo'-into*st c'mmw[ty that violates

. freptovifions ofthis chaPtet:

(a) Shall be deernd to corform with thoss pnovisions.by
oueratibi of law, and ary such declaration, bylaw or olher govenrtng

dbcum€nt is nrit required tO be arnended to cotrtofitl to tnos€

provisiotu.

ftl Is snrpersedstl bv the provisions of this chapter, regardless of
wtreiiiertlidprovision-contained-inthe-deglara-doar'byf awo.rqt+Jr
Eovernine ddcument bscalne eftctive before the enactmsnt or Ino

iiovisiofof fris c.haptc that is being violated'

Dofendant maintains lhatNRS 116,3116(2) ard Sections 7.8 and 7,9 are concrptually

seporate anrl, in cffect, creats two soparato lieus' The CoUrt dioagfees, There is but a single

lien which ls creatod, pafectal and noticed by the recotding of the cc&RS (See NRS

1 16.31 16(4)).

The Cor:rt ffrrtherdisagreeswithDefendant's positiontbat theptovisions of NRS 116'1206

arc to tle effect that lesser amounls for the priotitieed portion of the Defendant's lien which

is callerl forbythe CC&RS (Sections ?.8 and ?.9) are zutomatically oievated to the lirnits

provideil for by NRS 116.3116(2) if suoh lcsser amounts ars inconsistent with what is

permittedbyNRs 116.3116(2). TheCouttdisagreesbecausethelanguagaofsubsection(l)

of NRS t 16.1206 refers to anypaovlslonin the CC&RS that t' .'. viglc&g the provisions of

2297



t

2

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

11

l2

i3

l4

l)

16

I w,z*._r.i*:'Jtr-r,r$4,r!:,r.-r1-J

thie chapte .,..u Thc Cqurt detormines that the lnngrage in Defendanf s CC&RS ($eotion

7,8 end 7.9) which oalls for a lesser anount for the prioritized portion of the llen th*n doe s

NRS 116.3115(2) does not 'Yiolinle" tho statutory prioritizsd lien limit as provided for in

NRS 115.3116(2) because the uaourrts caltod for in ths CC&RS do not excsed tho limit

called for by NRS t 16.31 I 6(2), brlt in fad *re within ths limit. Thus, the amount of the

prioritizcd portion ofabomoowners' associatiods lien as oslled for h CC&R$ does ust aoed

to rise to t$e rnaxitnum levol as troted i* NRS 1 16.31 16(2), as a lesser amount as called for

in the CC&R$ does not "vislate" NRS 1 16.3 1 16(2).

TVhile the Courthas ruled $at interost, costs and other fees may be includ od in the prioritizad

portion of tho lien as long as the prioritized. portion of the liea does not exceed an amount

e<ltral to 6 monlhs ofassessfirents as noted in Section 7.8 snd 7.9 ofthe CC&RS, at t}is timer'

howevcr, the Court is not sdending its deolaratory roliafruling to the specific mgtary

17

18

t9

'-iilft,?Fiffiffffi-ii

ADAMS LAW CROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave.. Suiie260
I*s Vegas, Nweda ggif Z
Tek 702-838-?200
Frr ?02-838-3600
iames@adamslawnevaila,com
,Attom6ru forPlaintitr

PuoY ;. IREMsRRuT, E$e,, rNc.
PuoyK. Premsrirut. Esq.
Nevbda BarNo.7141
520 S. Fourth strect, 2"d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Q02)38+ss63
(?02)-38s-1752 Fax

20

z1

22

23

24

25

26

zl

28

u. +r.vv .!! . rv. 
-'rvt

Ns'vada BBrNo. 6874

2298



1

2

J

4

5

6

,1

8

9

10

II
L2

t4

l5

L6

t"]

l8

t9

20

21

22

23

24

?5

26

27

z8

ffi
Not Approved

Pa$ick Rsilfy, Eeq.
Holland and Hert
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vesas, NV 89134ffi
BCc Hincktey. grq.
Alvorson Taiis Mortensen ard Sander$
7401 W. Chirleston Blvd.
Ias Veeas. NV 891 17-1401
office:102-384.70o0
Far 702.385.?000
EhInckleyl@SvgrsqnTr
Attorneytor t)etendant

2299



EXHIBIT oo5))

2300



I

2

J

4

5

6

.|

8

9

l0

1l

t2

13

t4

15

16

L7

18

I9

2A

2L

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NEO
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. SaharaAve., Suite 260
Las Vesas. Nevada 8911,7
Tel:70i-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3636
Attomey for Plaintiff

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COLINTY, NEVADA

Case No.: A-1 l-647850-C

Dept. No.: 13

pLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the 19& of May, 2013 a NOTICE of ENTRY of FINAL

JUDGMENT was entered in the above referenced matter, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Datedthis L" w ,2013.

8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas. Nevada 89117
Attornivs ibr Plaintiff

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited
liability company,

vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, and
DOES I through 10 and ROE
through 10 inclusive,

ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.

J,ruf LueA\. 1v.)FLv,

NevadaBar N6. 6874
ASSLY SAYYA& ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178

2301



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

t2

t3

t4

15

T6

t7

18

I9

2A

2t

22

z5

24

25

26

27

28

IHEREBYCERTIFythatonthe [p auyor_ffi$/fr_ zlr3,acopyoftheNoTreE

OF ENTRY of FINAL JUDGMENT was served on the foUor"iQnurr, Uy

X
rtac+lg an oilg_mal of lrue copy lfrereot rn a sealed enveloped place tbr collection and
mailing $ thg United Slates Mail, at Las Vegas, Nevad4 irostage paid, following the
ordinary business practices;
Hand Delrverv
Facsimile
Uvgrrught Llellvery
Certrtied Mail, Return Receipt Requested.
.crecuoruc rylalllng or.bmarl. Ijehvery KecelDt l(equested

addressed as follows:

Patrick Reilly, Esq.
Holland &Hart
9555 Hillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attomev for Defendant

Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alverson Taylor Mortensen and Sanders
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Attomev for Defendant

CERTIF'ICATE OF' SERVICE

PageZ of 2

&

2302



Electronically Filed
0510112013 01:26:16 PM

1

2

J

4

5

6

8

9

10

11II

t2

IJ

JUDG
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
LasVegas, Nevada 89t17
(102) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
j a$res@adamsl awnev ada. com
essfuCtarialnslawnev?4a. co m
Attomws for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., iNC.
Puoy K. Prenrsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 714i
520 S. Fourth Street, 2'd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)384-ss63
(702)-385- 1752Fax
pirremsdl*@EplvlJ;awlv.com
Attomeys for Plaintiff

&t'/X""*
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADAt4

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2T

22

23

1^z1

25

26

.,|

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC,a Nevada limited liability
company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS IIOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES 1 through 10 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

CaseNo: A-11-647850-C
Dept No. 13

FINAI JUDGMENT

This matter came before the Court for bial on March 12,2013 at 9:00 a.rn- Jnriss g'

Adams, Esq., of Adarns Law Group, Ltd., and Puoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq', of Puoy K' Prernsrirut"

Esq., Ino., appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq', and Kurt Bonds, Esq', of

Alversbn, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders, and Patrick Reitly, Esq', of Hollarid &Hart, LLP appeared

on behalf of the Defendant. The Honorable Cour! having cbnsidered the mattet, for good cause

appearing hereby entors judgment and finds as follows:

E€ru8il
? 7 tfi13

COURT DEPT# 13

2303



1

2

3

4

5

6

.,

8

I
10

11

L2

13

T4

l5

l6

17

i8

I9

20

2.1

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, Plaintiffpurchased certain real estate in a common interest commurity as an

invesbnent properly at the nonjudicial foreclosure auction of the properlry's first trust deed holder,

said property beiug located within Defendarit Horizon at Seven Hilis Homeowners' Association;

and

WHEREAS, theprimaryissueinthis casewaswhatwastheamountof Defendant's "ruper

priorify" lien against Plaintiffs propertywhich surviVed the foreclosure of the properlry's first trust

deed holder pursuant to NRS I 16,3 1 I 6(2) and Defendant"s covenants, conditions and reshictions

("CC&RS"); and

WHEREAS, itwas the positionofPlaintiffthatthe amountof such lienwhichsurvivedthe

foreclosure of the property's first trust deed holder did not exceed a figure equalrrrg 6 months of

Defendant'smonthlyassessmentsbasedupon its periodicbudgetandasprovidedin SectionT.S and.

7.9 ofDefendant's CC&RS; and

WHEREAS, it was he also the position of Plaintiff that regardless of the CC&RS, the

amount ofDefendant's lienthat survivedthe foreelosure oftheproperty's firstti'ust deedholderdid

not exceed a figure equaling 9 months of Defendant's montlly assessments based upon its periodic

budget as provided in NRS 116.31 16(2); and

WHEREAS, it was tlie position of the Defendant that the anount of Defendant's lien that

a result of 3 prior sumary judgment ordecs entered by the Court which are attached lrereto and

incorporated and restated herein (Ex. 1, "lll9/2012 Orclet'') (Ex. 2, *411612012 Order") (Ex. 3,

*l 
| 20 I 7012 Orde'd') ; and

WI{EREAS, ithasbeen stipulatedbyall counselthat$1,140.00 (afigureequaling 6months

of assessments) has been tendered by Plaintiff and received by Defendant as that is the amount

Plaintiff aileges was due and owning under provisions contained in Defendant's CC&RS, said

amount being in conformance with this Court's 712012012 Order (the "Paymenf); and

t7r''

r,J

surui'edtherorecrosure#ft 

"affi nffiWf n*"tffiff,:liaiff 
,,,bT?iffi::';::

6 or 9 months of assessmentyrdff;{{&t}i5#'4{"s i5 -Jefyt,vlthr%arJ \ea mnl,iytar.h^

*HEREAS,tneco,KusfiHff Hfg#fr.6s'#1ffi;ffi?tnft #aftffi rfr **4n

2304



I

z

J

4

5

6

I
9

10

ll
t2

13

T4

l5

l6

17

l6

19

20

2l

22

23

1A

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, Defendant has stipulatedr to record a "Release of Notice of Delinquent

Assessment Lien" which nowre,nders mootPlaintiffls soleremainingcause of action forinjunctive

relief;

THE COURT, THEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

Al1 claims and issues in this matter have now been fully adjudicated as evidenced by the

above findings, and by the findings and conciusions contained in he 1/1,9/2012 Order, the

4/1612012 Order andthe 7/20/2012 Order, andbythe Payment, said amourtbeingin confonnance

withthisCor.rt's 7/20/2012Order. Finaljudgpentisherebyenteredinthismatterpursua:rttothe

L / 1 9 / 2012 Order, the 4 / t 6 / 20 12 Order an$ ft16, 7 / :

restated herein.

IT IS SO ADJUDGED.

#F

Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROTIP, LTD.
8010 V/. Sahara Ave,, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
j ames@adamslawnevada.com
assly@adams I an':revad a. com
Attornevs for Plaintiff

rDefendant stipulated to record the "Release of Notice of Delinqueart Assessment Lien'
solely to eliminate the need for this Court to issue a permanent injunction. Defendant advised at

trial that it fully intends to appeal this Court's summaryjudgment orders upon the entry of flris

final judgment. Accordingly, its recordation of said Release does not constitute any kind of
waiver of its substantive argtments for appellate purposes.

?

12 Older which are herebyincorporated ancl

2305



{

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

12

13

t4

15

L6

T7

1B

19

20

2t

22

/.J

.,^

25

26

anLI

28

PUOY K- PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq,
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Fourlh streel 2od Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)384-ss63
(702)-385-1752Fax
bpremsrirut@brownl awlv. comffi

Approved:

NotApproved
Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alrrerson Tayior Mortensen and Sanders
7401 W Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Office: '102.384J000
Fax: 702-385.7000
Kb onds@ A1 v ersonTayl o.r. com
Atto rneys for Defendant

Approved:

Not Anoroved
Patrick Reilly, Esq.
Ilolland & Hart LLP
9555 Hillu'ood Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
www.hollandhart.com
'I'elephone 0 AZ) 222-25 42
Facsimile (7 02) 669-4650
Attornevs for Defendant

2306



o

o

Ex. 1

o

2307



-1
)

J

4

6

t

I
9

10

11

12

13

l{

15

l6

17

18

19

20

2t

2L

L5

24

25

zo

27

28

Electronlcally Flled
0111912012 03:08:18 PM

ORI)
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo, 6874
ASSLYSAYYA&ESQ.
Nevada Bar No, 9178
8330 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 290
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702')838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
j ar4tis@aiam$awneva+kr.comffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq'
NeVada Bar No. 7141
5jO s. rourttr Sheeq 2"d Floor
las Vegas, NV 89101
(702\384-ss63
002)-385-1752 Fax
oprpinsrinrl@lplvlkwlv'com
Attorneys tor I'IarBun

DISTRTCT COURT

CLARK COTTNTY, NEVADA

&,*f':/4"*
CLERKOF THECOURT

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited iiability
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORTZONS AT SEVEN HILLSHOMEOWNERS
.t5SociertON, andDOES 1 tiuough 10 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 tlrough 10. inclusive'

Defendant.

Case No: A-11-647850-C
Dept No. 13

ORDER

This mafter came before the Court on Decembet 12,201 I at 9:00 arn-' uPon the Plaintiff s

Motionfor SummaryJudgmentonClaimofDeclaratory REiiefandDefendant's Counterlvlotionfor

Summary Judgment on Claim ofDeclardory Relief. James R. Adams, Esq', ofAdarns Law Group,

Ltd., and Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq., of Puoy K' Premsrirut, Esq-, Inc', appeared on behalf of the

plaintiff. Eric Hinckiey, Esq., of Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders appeared on behalf ofthe

Defendant TheHonorable Corxt,havingread the briefs onflle and having heard orai argumenf and

for good cause appearing herebyn:les:

2308



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

E

9

l0

11

l2

13

t4

15

t6

L7

t8

l9

2A

27

22

z)

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the Court has determined &at a justioiable eontoversy exists in this matter as

plaintiff has asserted a claim of right under NRS $ I 16.3 I 16 (the "Super Priorip Lien" statrte)

against Dcfeudant and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, the present conhoversy

is between pe6ols or entities whose interests are adverse, both parties seeking declaratory relief

have a legal interest in the conhoversy (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the issue involved in

the. contmversy (the meaning ofNRS 116.3116) is ripe for judicial determination as between the

parties. Kress v. Corey 65 Neu I, /89 P.2d 352 Q948); and

WHEREAS Plaintiff and Defendant, the contestingparties hereto, are clearly advsrse and

hotd differerd views regardingthe meaning andapplicabilig ofNRS $116.3116 (includingwhether

Defcndant demandecl from Plaintiffamounts in excess of that t&ich is pennitted under the NRS

$116.3116); and

WHEB€AS Plaintiffhas a legal interest in tle controversy as it uas Plaintiffs moneyu'hich

had been demanded by Defendant and it was Plaintitf s property thal had been the subjcct of a

homeowners" associatiou statutory tien by l)efendan[ and

WIIEREAS the issus of the meaning, application and interpretation of NRS $ I l6'3 I 1 6 is

ripe for detsrmination in this case as the present conhoversy is real, it exists now, and it affects the

parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Cowt fiuds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and interpretation of NRS $116.3i16 would ter:ninate some of the uncertainty and

contoversy gir"ing risc to the present proceeding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS $30.040 Plaintiff and Defcndant are parties wbose rights,

status or other legal relations are affected by NRS $1i63f16 and they rnay, therefore, have

determined bythis Court anyquestion ofconstructionorvalidityarisingundcrNRS $116.3116 and

obtain a declalation ofrights, status or other legal relations therounder; and

WIIEREAS, the Corrrt is persuaded that Plaintiffs position is correct relative to the

components ofthe Super Priority Lien (exteriorrepair costs and 9 months of regular assessrnents)

and tbe cap relative to the regular assessments, but it is not persuaded relative to Plaintiffs position

2309



I

2

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

lt
t2

l3

t+

15

16

17

18

19

20

2I

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

concerning the need for a civil action to ftigger a homeowners' association's entitlement to the Super

Priority Lien

THE COURT, THEREFORE, DECI.A.RES, ORDERS, ADITIDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

l. PlaintifFs Motion forPartial SummaryJudgmentonDeclaratoryRelief is granted in

part and Defendant's Motion for Srunmary Judgment on Declaratory Reliefis granted

inpart.

NRS $ I I 6.31 15 is a statute which crcates for the benefit of Nevada horneowners'

associations a general statutory iien against a horneowner's unit for (a) any

constuction penalty tbat is irnposed against the unit's owner pursuant to NRS

$116.310305, O) ary assessmentlevied againstthatunit, and (c) any fines imposed

against the unifs owner from the time the constxuction penaltS asse$sment or fine

becomes due (the "General Statutory Lien"). The honeowners' association$'

General Statutory Lien is noticed and perfected by the recording of the associations'

declaration and, pursuant to NRS $1 16.3116(4), no firrther recordation ofany claim

of lien for assessment is required.

Pursuant to NRS $l 16.3 I 16(2)o the homeowners' association's General Statutory

Lien is juniorto a first sccurityinterest on theunit recorded beforethe date onwhich

the assessslent sougbl to be enforced became delinquent ("First Securily Interest')

except for aportion of the homeowners' association's General Surutory Lien which

remains superior to &e First Security Interest (tbe "Super Priority Lien').

Unless an association's declaration otherwise provides, any penalties, fees, charges,

Iare charges, fines and interest charged pursuant to NRS I16.3102(txij to (n),

inclusive, are snforceable in the same manner as assessrnents are enforceable under

NR-S $ I i 6-3 I I 6. Thus, while such peualties, fees, charges, late charges, fines and

interest are not actual "assessments," they may be enforced in the same manner as

2.

3.

4.

2310



I

,
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

12

ttI.J

t4

l5

r6

t7

t8

19

ZQ

zl

22

J7

24

25

26

27

28

5,

a.ssessments are enforced, i.e., by inclusion in the association's General Stafutory

Lien against the unit.

Homeowners' associalions, lherefore, have a Super Priority Lien which has priority

over the First S€curity Intetrest on a homeorryners' unil Howevero the Super Priority

Lienamormtisnotwithout limitsandNRS $ I16.3116 is clearthatthe amountof tbe

Super Priority Lien (which is that portion of a hosreowners' associations' General

Statrrtory Lien which retains priority status over the First Security Interest) is limited

'to the extenf' of those assessment$ for common expenses based upon the

assosiation's ado$ed periodic budget that would havE becorue due in the 9 rnonth

period immediately preceding an association's institution of an action 1o enforce ils

General Statutory Lien (which is 9 months ofregular assessments) and "to the extent

of' extemal repair costs pursuant to NRS $ I 16.310312,

The base assessment figUre rsed in t}re calculation ofthe Super Priority Lien is the

unit's un-accetcrated, monthly assessrnent figgr.e for association common expenses

which is wholly determined by the horneowners association's "periodic budget," as

adopted by fie association, and not determined by any other document or statute.

Thus, thephrase coffained inNRS $116.31 16(2) which states, ",.. to the extent ofthe

assessments for common expsnses based on the periodic budget adopted by the

association pursuant to NRS I 16-3 I l 5 which would have become due in tbe absence

of acce leration during the 9 months immediately preceding institution of an action

to enforce the lien,.." means a maximum figure equaling 9 times the association's

regular, monthly (not annual) assessments. Ifassessments are paid quarterly, then 3

quaners of assessmenls (i.e., 9 months) would equal the Super Priority Lien, plus

extemal repair costs pursuant to NRS $l 16.3 10312.

The words 'to the extent of' contained h NRS $ I 16.3 I 16(2) mean 
(bo 

more than,"

which clearly indicates a maJ(imun figure or a cap on the Super Priorify Lien which

caruot be exceeded

6.

7.

2311



11

12

t)

I

2

3

o

7

I
I

t4

T)

r6

t7

18

19

zv

2L

i)

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

8. Thus, whileasses$nents,penalties, fees, charges, iate charges, fines and interestmay

be included within tbe Super Priority Lien, in no event can the total amount of the

Super ltiority Lien exceed an amount equaling 9 times the homeowners'

association's regular monthly assessurent amount to unit owtlers for comrnon

expenses based on the periodic budget which would have become due immediately

preceding the association's institution of an action to enforce the lieq plus eirternal

repair costs pursuant to NRS 116.310312.

Further, if regulations adopted by the Federal Home IoanMortgage Corporation or

the Federal National Mortgage Association require a shorter period ofpriority for thc

lien (i.e., shorter than 9 months of regular asse ssments,) the shorter pcriod shalt be

uscd in the caloulation of the Super Priorify Lierl except that notwithsranding the

provisions ofthe regUlations, that shorter period used iu the calculation ofthe Super

Priorify Lien must not be less than the 6 months immediafely preceding institulion

'/ t'f tl

Ae\ dC]?}h L'r

r-,<t tL6' jtt(

9.

10. o

tbrclsurt):

IT IS SO ORDERED. i
L--_--

^!. 
. s. 

-..v,NevadaBarNo.6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ-

2312



I

2

3

ta

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

L2

13

t4

r5

t6

t7

l8

r9

20

2T

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8330 W. Sahara Ave., Suit€ 290
las Vegas, Ner"ada 891l7
Tel:702-838-72O0
Fax: 702-838-3600
i ames@adamslawnevada.com-asslvd-.adamslawnevada.com

Attdrieys forPlaintiff

PUOYK- PREMSRIRUT, ESQ" INC,
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar N o. 7l4l
320 S" fou.ttt steet,2d Floor
Las Veeas,I'W 89101
GOT\31+5s63
17021385-1752Faxffi

2313



Ex.2

2314



I

.2
at

4

5

6

1t

I
9

10

1t

l2

a13\o.Y
_E 914E*s

q F5* 15
;d;rs tr

*HEE'u
Ei rf,g

# g$$ 
'z-;F ;{ -a*g l8

Aai
-E tg

20

2t

22

23

P24
Fzs

^fLffi g Hza

ffi l. A27t) n*i Ift{ tu, 6 28
LE --A

Fa
6

Electronically Filed
0411612a1201:12:29 PM

ORDR
Kurt R. Bonds, Esq.
Nevada Bzu No. 6228
Eric W- Hinckley, Esq
It.vuAr g* No."tZggd
ALVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN
& SANDERS

7401 W. Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 89117
(702) 384-?000

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
I.{evada Bar No. i I I8?
HOLLAND & IIARTI:P
9555 Hillwood Drivg Second Floor
las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702)6694600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email: preilly@hollandbartcont

nel ovel ock@.holl andhart' com

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Se,"en Hills
Ho m e owner s As s o ciation

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No. : A-1 l-647850-8
Dept. No.: XIII

ORDER DENYTNG PLAINTIFF''S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDG}IENT

ORDER GRANTINC DEFENDANT'S
COUNTERI\{OTION T'OR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Hearing Dats lvlarch 12,2012

Hearing Tirne: 9:00 a'm.

This matber came before the CoUrt on lr,Iarch !2,2QL2, for hearing on Plaintiffs Motion

for summary Judgment and on Defendant's countermotion for suinmary Judgment' James R'

Adamq Esq. of tlre Adams Law Group and Puoy Premsriru! Esq' of the law firm of Brown'

Brown & Premsrirut appeared on behalf of Plaintiff Ikon Holdings, LLC ('Tkon')' Patrick J'

&-^l'/z&^'^*-
CLERKOF THE COURT

TKON HOLDINGS,
liability company,

HORTZONS AT SEVEN HIIL
HOvfEOWN.ERS ASSOCIATION; and DOE
I through 10; and ROE ENTffiES 1 throug

5520E54_2552o854 2

Page I of4

2315



a
Ihxx€-Y9

- Ess
ft F6PF#s 5ii -.;il:lC 5 *+.rXZp
E; ig.€ES+q

=.*>3*ESs
8g

I

2

t

4

5

6

7

I
o

10

11

13

14

15

t6

L]

I8

lo

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

anLt

28

Reilly, Esq. of the law finn of Holland & Har[ LLP and Eric W. I{inckley, Esq. of the law firrn

of Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen, and Sanders appeared on behalf of Defendant Horizons at Seven

Hills Homeotvners Association ('Horizons"). After carefully colsidering the briefs and

arguments of counsel, this Court makes the tbllowing findings of fact and conclusions of taw:

L

FlNprI$G[ gF qA-cr

1. On or around June 28, 2010, Scot Ludwig pwehased certain real property located

at 950 Seven Hills Driv€, Suite 1411, Henderson, Nevada 89052 (the'?roperty") at a foreclosure

sale conducted by the holder of a first deed of trust against the Property.

2. The Properry is located within Horizons.

3. Horizous had previously recorded a Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien on

.Iune 17, 2009 and a Notice of Defauit and Election to Sell Under Homeowners. Association Lien

on August 4 ,2009. Both of these recordings occured prior to the foreclosure sale, in the arnount

of g4289.50, with the amount of the lien to increase until the amountbecarne cunent.

4. Shortly after the foreclosure sale, on July 14, 2010, Mr. Ludwig transfered title

of the Property to Ikon. .

5. On or around September 30,2010, Horizons recorded another Notice of

Delinquent Assessment Lien ('Lien") against the Property.

6. lkou di"sputed and did not pay any of the amounts demanded by Horizons'

7. Ikon did not begin making payments to Horizons rmtil May 2011 rvhen it began

making regular monthly assessments lo the Properry.

8. It is urrdisputed that, as of the date of the hearing, Ikon had not paid any anrount

orved,

il.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I]re Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure provide, in pertir:ent part, as follorvs:

A partv against whom a ciaim . ' - is sought may, at any
tinie, moie with or without supporting affidavits for a
summary judgment in the party's hvor as to all or any part

s52AE54J5s20854_2
Page? of4

2316



o

I.<t
hox€:9tso

E F6*
E*€fifiY7+sF*s
E= ig
€Esea= 9^iqjig

A'd

I

2

a
J

4

5

6

.1

8

9

l0

11

12

13

l4

15

l6

LT

i8

19

7A

2l

22

ZJ

74

t{

LO

17

28

thereof . . . ttre judgment sought shall be rendered forthwith
if the pleadines, de-positions, answers to interrogatories, and
admisiions on filg together with the affidavits, if any, shorv
that there is no garuine issue as to any rnaterial fact and
that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter
of larv.

NRCP 56. Sumrnary judgment must be granted "if the pleadings, depositions, ansrveru to

interrogatories, and adrnissions on flq together with the affidavits, if any, show thal there is no

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving parfy is entitled to jtdgment as a matter

of faw." NRCP 56(c). InlVood v. Safeway, Ine, l2l Nev' 724, 731, 121, P-3d 1026' 1031

(2005), the Ncvacla Supreme Court embraced the summary judgnent standard set forth in sen:inai

United States Supreme Court cases such as Anderson v. LiberTy Lohby, Inc-, 477 U-S. 242

(1986), Celotex Corp. v. Caftett,477 V-5.317 (t986), and trfa*ushita EIec. Indw. Co. v. Zenirh

Radio Corp.,475 U-S. 574 (1936). Under this standard, sunmary judgment is designed to secure

the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of every action where appropriate. Celotex, 477

U.S. at 32?.

Once the moving party den:onsfrates the absence of a genuine issue of material fact, the

nonmoving party must shorv the existence of a genuine issue of material fact to avoid sumrnaty

judgment. Cuzze v. Uni.v. & Ctnty, Colt. Sys. of Nev.,123 Nev' 598, 112 Plld l3l, 134 (2007)-

Nevada 1aw no Ionger allows the nonmoving party to merely raise the "slightest doubt" about the

facts. ff/ood,l2l Nev. at 731, 121 P.3d at 1031. Thus, the nonmoving party cannot merely

..build a sase on the gossamer threads of wl:irnsy, speeulatiorg and conjecture ." Id- aI 732, 121

p.3d at i03 I (quotation omitted). The nonmoving parly nrust present genuine issues of rralerisl

fact to avoid surnntary judgmerrt - Id.,l2l P.3d at 1031'

In the instant case, Plaintiff s causes of aotion beyond those tbr Declaralory Relief and

Injunc[ive Relief are not sustainable under the undisputed factual scenario involved in this case.

It is undisputed that Plaintiff did not pay any of the sPL amount demanded and liened by

Horizons, even the amounts it concedes it owes. As a resulq Plaintiff has not suffered or incurred

any damages that could be recoveced under the Fitst, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Causes of

Action pleaded in Plaintiffs complaint. In sum, this is not a case seeking attomey's fees and

Page 3 of4
5s208s4_2s520854_2

2317



I

')

t1

4

\

6

.T

8

I
l0

1t

t2

fi13
I.Y€ 9r+

EsSFr 5AD tq5 8o9 - '-
*ca.5 RE "c i5 lrr

HiE; '6E€ dgESibA 17EE>€ -'
*= 9?^:(JS ronrto

A 'ci

-E ts

20

2l

22

4-z5

24

25

26

27

z8

costs for a slander of title. See Eorgan v. Fetton, 123 Nev. 577, 583-86, 170 P.3d 982 Q007).

Further, the Court does not consider that the theories pleaded by Plaintiff ltave been shown to

involve genuine issues of material fact as to darnages that are otherwise recoverable under tltose

causcs ofaction.

Accordingly, this Courl hereby DEI\IIES Plaintiffs Motion for Sumnnry Judgment and

GRANTS Defendant's Countermotion for Summary Judgment in its entirety. This Order is

without prejudice to Plaintiffs effort to seek attomey's fees and costs based upon whatever

statutory or contractral prenrise that may or may irot be appl icable-

1T IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this iffi' of APril' 2012-

NiEole E. I"ovelockl Esq.E.
I{OLLAND & HART t't'P

9555 Hillwood Drive, SecondFloor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Seven Hills
Homeowners As s oc iatto n

Page 4 of4
55?0854-?5520t54-?

2318



o

Ex.3

o

2319



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

lo

ll
t2

13

r4

15

16

r7

18

19

20

z1

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

nt
F
v

co\t
ll
ILulo
l-E2oo
E&
6
A

O<{

HE
ClJ
H?

Electronicalty Filed
UI/2O[2O12 03:49:3{ PM

ORI}
ADAMS LAIY GROUP, LTD.
IAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
NsvadsBarNo.68?4
ASSLY SAWAR, FSQ,
NwadaBrNo.9lTE
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
l,as Vegas, Nwada 89117
(702) 838,7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
i n+asj@a9 adr.sl awneva$ a.com
assly(aadamsl awnevaos. com
Attrirnern for Plaintiff

PUOY IL PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Prems'rirut, Esq.
NEvada BarNo- 7141
520 S. Foun! Stteet,2dFloor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-s563
002\-385-1152 Faxffi

&*l.A&'^."^*-
CLERKOF fiE COURT

DISTRICTCOURT

cLAnKCOuNrY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limjted liability
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

I{ONZONSAT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASsocIATloN' and DoES I through 10 and RoE
ENTIIIES I through 10 inclusive,

Defendanl

Case No: A-t1-647850-C
Depc No. 13

ORDER

THIS MAT1ER havingcome before the Court on June 11, 2012, for hearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Dectaratory Relief and on Defelrdant's Counter-Motion for

$ummary Judgment James R. Adarns, Esq., of Adarns Ixw Group, Ltd., and Pooy IC Premsriru!

Esq., of puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq., krc., appered on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, F,sq-, of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Pakick Reilly, Esq., ofHolland & Hart appearedon

behalfoftheDefendant.'theCourlhavingconsideredthepaperssubmittedincomcctionwithsudr

itsm(s) and hell'd the argUmeuts made on behalf of ttre parties and thcn taken the natter uder

advisef$ent for fUrther cmside,lrti,on, and for good cause rypcaring hereby rules:

2320



I

2

3

4

5

6

a

8

9

l0

1l

12

13

T4

l5

t6

l7

1B

l9
an

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

r-,
rF
rvu

!3
:*t|-

3<{ h

HF Efitr a
DJP#=gdErt6

ORD
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD,
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 68?4
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo- 9178
8010 W. SaharaAve. Suite 260
las Vegas, Nevada 891l7
('1O2)838:7200
(i02) 838-3636 Fax
j aqe9qdarnilawnevaSa. com
asslvtO.adamslawnevada.com
Attomeys for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ,, INC.
Puoy K. Prernsriru! Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street,2* Floor
I-as Vegas, NV 89101
002)384-ss63
itoz\-zes-tts2 Faxw

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CaseNo:
Dept No.IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevadalimited liability

cornpany,

Plaintiffi
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
essocra'uoN' and DOES I t}rougb 10 and RoE
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

A-11-6478s0-c
13

ORDER

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on June ll,20l'2,forhearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief and on Defendanfs Counter-Motion for

Summary Judgment. James R Adams, Esq., of Adams Law Group, Ltd., and Puoy K' Premsrirut,

Esq., of PuoyK. PremsriruL Esq.,lnc., appeared on behalf ofthe Plaintiff' Eric Hinckley, Esq', of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & sanders and PaFick Reilly, Esq., of Hollafid & Ilart appeared on

behalfofthe Defendant. The Court, having considered the papers submitted in connection with such

itern(s) and heard the arguments made on bebalf of ihE parties and then Laken the matter under

adviseme,nt for further consideration, and for good cause appearinghereby nrles:

2321



2

J

4

5

6

8

9

r0

1l

12

IJ

14

15

16

71

18

19

LV

?1,

))

23

/-,

25

26

27

28

WI,IEREAS, on71612005, Defendant, a Nevada horneownerc' associatio4 recorded in the

Clark County, Nevada, Recorder's Office, the Declaration of Covsnants Conditions & Restrictions

and Reservations of Easeinents forHorizon at Seven Hiils Homeowuers Associatiou ( "CC&RS");

and

WHEREAS, on6l28l20l0, Scott M. Ludwigpurchased APN i77-35-610-137 (the "Unit")

at a foreclosure auction of the prior owner's fint mortgage lender ("6/2812010 Foreclosure

Auction ); and

WHEREAS, the Unit is located with Defendant homeowne'rs' association; and

WHEREAS, an 7/14/2010, Scott M. Ludwig transfe,rred the Unit by quit claim deed to

Plaintiff ("Ikon Deed"); and

WHEREAS, on 9/30/2010 Defendant {iled aNotice of Delinquent AssessrnentLien against

Plaintiff and the Unit for $6,050. 14 ('Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien ); and

WHEREAS, on 10/i8/2010 Defendant sent Plaintiff a letter stathg, "Peryour request, the

current balance for the above properly is $6,287.94." (the " 10/18/10 Collection Letter"); and

WIIEREA,S,pursuantto the spreadsheetoffees andcosts attacbedtothe l0/18/10Collection

letter, Defendant's monthly assessments were $190.00; and

WHEREAS, tJ1e Unit, being located within Defendant horneowners' association, is subject

to NRS 116 (Common Interest Ownership uniforu Act) and the cc&RS; and

WHEREAS, the Couthas detemrinod that a justiciable conkoversy exisls in this matter as

Plaintiffhas assertecl a claim ofright against Defendrurt underNRs $ 1 16.3116 and Sectious 7.8 and

7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, the present

confroversy is between persons or entities rvhose inlerests are adverse, both parties seeking

declaratoryrelief have a legal interest itr the controversy (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the

issueiavolvedinthecontroversy(themeaningandapplicationofNRS 116'3l16andofSections7.8

and ?.9 of the CC&RS) is ripe for judicial determination as between theparties. Kress v. Corey 65

Nev. l, I89 P.zd 352 (1948); and

2322



I

2

3

4

5

6

4

a

9

r0

11

tz

IJ

l+

15

16

t7

18

19

/)n

2l

22

J?,

24

25

26

a1

28

WIIEREAS, Plaintiffand Defendant, the contesting parties hereto, are clearly adverse and

hold different viervs regarding the meaning and applicability of Sectioru 7.8 and 7,9 of the CC&RS

in that Ptaintiffmaintains that Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS call for a limit on Defendant's

prioritized portion of its homeowners' association Iien on PlaintiffsUnit to the extent of an arnount

equal to 6 months of assessments (i.e., "The lien of the assessnnents, including interest and costs,

shall be subordinate to the lien of anyFirstMortgageupontheUnit (exceptto the extentof Annual

Assessmentswhichwouldhavebecomadueinthe absenceofacceleration during tle six(6) months

irnmediately preceding institution of an action to enforce ttre lien)') and furthsr maintains that

Sectioi'rs 7.8 and '7.9 of the CC&RS do not violate the statutory lier limit as noted in NRS

116.31 16(2) as the CC&RS call for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion of the lien than does

NRS I 16-3116(2). Conversely, Defendant maintains there are either two prioritized liens (one

contractual and one statutory) and/or that Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of Defendant's CC&RS violate NRS

116.3116(2) in that Sections 7.8 autdT-9 call for alesseramountfortheprioritized portionofthelien

than does NRS 116,3116(2) and, therefore, the prioritized portion of Defendant's lien must egual

the greater arnount as noted in NRS 1 I 6.3 I I 6(2); and

WHEREAS, Plaintifftras alegal interestinthecontroversy as itwas Plaintiff smoney which

had been demanded by Defendant and it rvas Plaintiffs Unit *rat had been the subject of a

horneowners' association assessment tien by Deferrdant; and

WHEREAS the issue of tho meaning, application antl interpretation of Sections 7.8 and 7 .9

of the CC&RS in conjunotion with NRS $116.31i6 is ripe for determination in tJ:is case as the

prese,nt controversy is real, it exists now, and it affects the parties hereto; and

WIIEREAS, thereforg the Court finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and interpretation of Sections 7.8 and 7,9 of &e CC&RS in conjunction with NRS

$116.31 16 would terminate some of the uncertainty and conhoversy giving rise to the present

proceeding;and

WHEREAS, purzuant to NRS $30.040 Ptaintiff and Defendant are parties whose rights,

siatus or other legal relations are affected by Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS and they may,

2323



1

z

J

4

5

6

t

8

10

t1

12

13

14

15

16

I7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

L.l

25

z\)

LI

28

therefore, have determined by this Court any question of construction or validity arising under said

Sections and obtain a declaration ofriglrts, status or other legal relations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, regardingpriority ofhomeowner association assessment liens, Section ?.8 and

7.9 of the CC&RS state the foilowing:

Section 7.8 Mortsagee Protection. Notwithstandine all othcr
prwisions hereof, n6 Iien created under this A:ticle?, nor the
enforcem.ent of any provision of this Declaration shail defeat or
render invalid the rielits of the Beneficiarv rurder anv Recorded First
Deed of Tnrst encuribering a Unit, made in good faith and for value;
provided that a{ter such Beieficiary or some Sther P erson obtains titl6
to such Unit by ju$igr3! 

.foleclosure, other. foreclosurg or exacise of
power of sale, such Unit shall remain subiect to this Declaration and
the payment of all installnents of assessinents aceruing subsequent
to the date such Beneficiary or other Person obtains title, sulrjtict to
the followins. The lien of ihe assessmeRts- includino infereit and

Section 7,9
Declaration
assessments.

Priority of Assessment Lien.
constitutes Record notice and

Ihe lien). The relearse or discharge of any lien for unpai{ lssessments
by reason ofthe foreclosure or &ercisdof power of sate bythe Firsi
Mortgagee shall not relievetheprior Ownerbfhis personal irbli gationMorrgagee snau nol retleve me pnor uwner o
for the payment of such unpaid assessments.

an assesiment 1ien. However. subiect to foreEbing provision of this
Section 7.9, the sale or trans-fer oT any Unit Fursiant to judicial or
non-judicial foreclosureof a First Mortgage shall extinguish thelien
of such assessment as to payments which became due orior to such
sale ot transfer. No sale oi iansfer shall relieve such Ilnit from lien
{ghtrjo.t any assessments wlrich thereafterbecome due-

o

2324



t

2

J

+

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

L2

13

t4

l5

r6

17

18

t9

20

2L

22

23

24

J\

26

27

28

successors and assigns.

WHEREAS, the Court is persuaded &at Plaintiffs position is correct relative to the

component and ceilingissues contained in its Motionrelatingto Sections 7.8 and7.9 ofthe CC&RS

in thal pursuant to said Sestions, Defendant's prioritized portion of its lien may inciude assessrnents

and "... interest, costs, and attornelst ftes..." but, pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS,

is only priorto the first rnortgageholder, "-.- to the extentofArurualAssessrnents which would have

become due in the absence of acceleration during the six (6) months immediately preceding

institution of an action to enforce the lien-..."

THE COURT, THEREFORE,DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDCES AND DECREES AS

follows:

I. Defendant's Counter-Motion forSummaryJudgmentis DENIED and Piaintitf s Motion for

Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief is GRANTED IN PART to the extent that

)

it seeks the following declarations:

Defendant, in contravention of Nevada Revised Stalutes $116.3116,
has unlawfi.rlly demanded from Plaintiff amounts in excess of the
Super Prioritylien to which it has no legal entitleir:ent.

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 af the Defendant's CC&RS,
Defendant's tien was iunior to the first security interest of the Unit's
first mortgage lendei except for a certqin-, 1iry44 and specified
portion of-th-elien a.s definell in Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS
(i.e., an amormt equal to 6 nronths of assessments,) and

Defendan! in conkavention of Sections 7'8 and 7.9 of tle
Defendantts CC&RS has improperlv demanded monies from Plaintiff
in order to satisfu Defendanfis claimed iie,ns or demands which
exceeded a figrrb equaling 6 months of assessments, thereby
violating the CC&RS.

NRS 116.3116(1) states what can be the subject of a homeowners' association's geSeral

assessment lien on a unit and NRS 116.3116(2) states what the statutory limits are to the

prioritized portion of the assessment lierl i.e-, that portion of a homeowners' association's

acquisition of title to such Unit b), such Perso+ (pxcept to the

2325



1

2

3

4

5

6

,|

8

9

10

tl

12

13

74

15

16

17

18

19

20

2l

22

L)

z+

25

26

27

28

J.

Iien which, after the foreclosure of a unit's first hust deed holder', is superior to the first trust

deed as a maftsr-of law (See Order entered lanuary 19,2012r.

A homeowners' association'slien against aunit located within its association is contractually

created, perfected and noticed by the recording of the cc&RS (see NRS 116.3116(4).

To the extent that provisions of CC&RS call for a lesser arnount for the prioritized portion

of the assessmeirt lien than does NRS 116.3 I I 6(2), the lesser amount shall be utilized as the

prioritized portion of the lien.

NRS 116.1206 states:

NRS 1 1 6. 1206 Provisions of soveming documents in violation of
chapter deeined to conform iviti cffiter by operation of law;
proledure for certain amendrnects to govemin! d&uments.

l. Any provision contained in a declaratiorq bylarv or other
governing document of a common-intercst community that violates

. theprovisions of this chapter:

{a) Sftall be deemed to conform with those provisions by
operation of law, and anysuch declaration, bylaw or olher governin!
dbcument is not requiied to be amended to conform'to thosE
provisions.

. (b) Is supemegsd by the provisiols of this c\apte1, r-egardless of
whether the provision contained in the declaration. bvlaw or other
goveming d6cument became effective before the enaitment of the
provision of this drapter that is being violated.

Defendant maintains that NRS 116.3116(2) and Sections 7.8 and 7.9 are conceptually

separate and, in effect, create two separate liens. The Court disagrees. There is but a single

lien which is created, perfected and noticed by the recording of the CC&RS (See NRS

i 16.31 16(4)).

The Court firrttrer disagrees with D efendant's position that the provisions of NRS 1 1 6. 1 206

are to the effect that lesser amounts for the prioritized portion of the Defendant's lien rvhich

is called forbythe CC&RS (Sections 7.8 and 7.9) are automatically elevated to the limits

provided for by NRS 116.3116(2) if such lesser amounts are inconsistent with what is

permittedbyNRSl16.3l16(2). TheCourtdisagreesbecausethelanguageofsubsection(l)

of NRS 116.1206 refers to anyprovision in the CC&RS &at u ... violateq the provisicns of

6.

n

v

2326



I

z

a
J

4

5

6

I

R

9

t0

ll
12

13

14

1,5

i6

17

l8

19

20

2l

22

23

!+

25

26

27

28

this chapter ,...u The Court ddermines that the language in Defendant's CC&RS (Section

7.8 and 7.9) which calls for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion ofthe lien than does

NRS 1'16.3116Q) does not "violate" the statutory prioritized lien limit as provided frr in
NRS 1163116Q) because the amounts calle.d for in the CC&RS do not exceed tlie lin:it

called for by NRS 1 I 6.3 1 16(2), but in fact are within tlre limit. Thus, the arnount of the

prioritized portion ofahorneowners' association's lieoascalled forin CC&RS does not need

to rise to the maximum level as noted in NRS 1 16.3 1 1.6Q), as a lesser amount as called for

in the CC&RS does not "violate" NRS 1 1 6.3 1 16(2).

8- Whilethe Courthas ruled thatinterest, costs andother feesmaybeincluded in theprioritized

portion of the lien as long as tlre prioritized portion ofthe lien does not exceed an amount

equal to 6 monfhs of asses$nents as noted in Section 7.8 and 7.9 ofthe CC&RS, at this timef

however, the Court is uot extending its declaratory relief ruling to the specific monetary

amounts ref,erenccd in Plaintiff s Motior,fuH,{bffigwf ,f {:fl a$f i:,

ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD,
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
iames@ad amslawnevada.corn"AttomEys for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Prernsrirut Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Sbeet, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Q4438+ss63
(1OZ)-38s-1752 F'ax

J.+'rrJP.\r arvafr'^vt

Nevada BarNo. 6874

2327



t

2

aJ

4

5

6

.|

8

9

10

1l

I2

l3

I4

15

T6

17

i8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

€
hd.x\o

oE*c
Ed6s E
E 9F:*aEZs
EE H"XEE>€*ESg

NF
hAu

Eo.clA

Electronically Filed
A51A81201311:29:01 AM

a

ASTA
Patrick J, Reilly, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
NevadaBarNo. 11187
HOLLAND & HART r,r,p

9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702) 669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email: preillv@hollandhart.com

nelovelock@,hollandhart. com

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At
Seven Hills Homeowners Association

IKON HOLDINGS,
liability company,

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

LLC, A Nevada limited I Case No. : A-11-647850-B

vs.

HORIZONS AT
HOMEOWNERS
DOES I through l0;
through 10 inclusive,

SEVEN HILLS
ASSOCIATION; and
and ROE ENTITIES 1

&*l'/Efl'*'*
CLERK OF THE COURT

Dept. No.: XIII

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

Defendants.

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT

1. Identify each appellant and the name and address of appellate counsel:

Horizons at Seven Hills Homeowners Association ("Appellant") is represented by?atrick
Reilly, erq"-Uott*d & Hart, LLP, 9555 Hillwood Drive,2nd Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89134.

2. Identi$ the judge issuing the decision, iudgment, or order appealed from:

Honorable Mark Denton.

3. Identi$ each respondent and the name and address of appellate counsel, if known,
for each respondent:

Ikon Holdings, LLC is represented by James R Adams, Esg-., Adams.Law Group, Ltgj,
8010 W. Sahara av,i., Suite 260, Las Vegas, NV 89117; and Puoy- K. ft.gqr^iryt, Esq., Puoy K'
Premsrirut, Esq. Inc., 

-SZO 
S. Fourth Street-, 2nd Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101.

6139730 l.DOCX
Page 1 of4

2328



1

2

a
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1l

12

gt'
E sAr+

*i95,,
E%€E
EEE; 16

EEsg "*FSS,,
Aij t ro.Q ri

A

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

4.

f,.

6.

7.

Identify any attorney that is not licensed to practice Iaw in Nevada and, if so,
whether th6 district court granted that attorney permission to appear under SCR
42:

All attorneys are licensed in the State of Nevada.

Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the
district court:

Appellants were represented by counsel identified in Section 1 in the district court.
Aiiellant was additionally represented in the district court by Kurt R. Bo_nds.-Esq. and
Eiic W, Hinckley, Esq., Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders, 7401 W. Charleston
Blvd., Las Vegas, Nevada 89117.

Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis, and
the date ofentry ofthe district court order granting such leave:

Appellant is not proceeding in forma pauperis.

Indicate the date the proceedings commenced in the district court (e.g.' date
complaint, indictment, information' or petition was filed):

The complaint was filed on September 6,20II.

8. Provide a brief description of the nature of the action and result in the district
court, including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief
granted by the district court:

The district court action principally concerned the scope and amount of a residual "super-
priority" lien created in favor olAppellant by both NRS Chapter 116 and underlying Covenants,
'Condiiions & Reshictions ("CC&Rs") after foreclosure by a unit ownel's first deed of trust
holder. Appellant Horizons is a common interest community as defined by NRS 116.021'
Respondcni'Ikon ("Ikon") is a real estate investment company that_purchases distressed
residential propertiei at auction and quickly resells ("flips") them for a profit.

Ikon purchased the underlying real property (whtch was Part_ ol_Honzons's common
interest community) after a non-judicial foreclosure sale conducted by the.first-trust deed holder.
The parties agree-fhat, pursuant to both NRS I 16,3116 and the underlying C-C&Rq, Horizons
held i residual super-pribrity lien over the property that remained even after lender's foreclosure,

Ikon purchased the underlying real property (which was of Horizons's common

held i residual super-pribrity lien over the property that remained even after lender's foreclosure,
and that Ikon, as ihe new owner, was requlred to pay a certain amount to have the residual lien
removed. The dispute in this case is how much was still owed after foreclosure.

Ikon maintained inter alia beforc the lower court that the Horizons super-priority lien
was strictly limited to and could not exceed "nine times monthly assessments". (2)_the CC{}t
limited the lien no more than "six times monthly assessments"; and (3) that the CC&Rs prevailed
over NRS 116.3116 to the extent there was a conflict between the two. Respondent sought
declaratory relief as well as contract and tort damages for alleged "overcharging" of its lien.

The Association maintained that the residual lien was not limited numerically (i.e., 6
months or 9 months worth of assessments), and that both NRS 1163116 and the CC&Rs also

allowed for the recovery of reasonable collection fees and costs incurred during that six or nine
month period prior to foreclosure, consistent with NRS 116.3116, NRS 116.310313, NAC

The parties

6139730_l.DOCX
Page2 of 4

2329



I

2

aJ

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

I2

13

I4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2I

22

24

25

26

27

28

c€-5E#s H

E sXtarEZC
Ee KY
€Esg*E5g

hF-
hAu tto

-Et

116.470, and public policy. The Association also challenged the notion that Ikon had suffered

any darnages, is it ha-d never even paid the disputed amounts'

The district court summarily adjudicated all damage gfairyrs against.Ikon, which was not

entitled to monetary t".ou"tv. A! to"the scope- gf tle iesidual super-priority lien, the Colrt
;;;;i;; trr"t'-iri'Nis r rolEr t6 strictly limite.d the Association's lien1o "nine times monthly

assessments,, and no **"; tjl itt" ccans strictly limited Appellant's.residual lien to o'six times

monthlv assessments" and tti, mo."; and (a) the shorter '?6 month" period contained in the

CC&Ri prevailed over the "9 month" statutory lien period'

g. Indicate whether the case has previously been the- subject of an appqll to or

;;itt""i w"ifproceuAittg i! the Supreme C-ourt and, if so, the caption and Supreme

Coirt docket-number of the prior proceeding:

10.

11.

No.

Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation:

No.

If this is a civil case, indicate whether this appeal involves the possibility of
settlement:

No.

DATED this 8th day of MaY,20l3.

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Seven

Hills Homeowners As sociation

9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89t34

6139730 l.Docx
Page 3 of4

2330



€sEE
F;SQq E5Y

ETEE€EZa
Ee SY
€Ese*ESs.

ra c-nAu aaE

I

2

aJ

4

5

6

7

8

9

t0

1l

T2

t3

l4

15

16

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

CnRurrclrn or Srnvrcn

Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P. 5(b), I hereby certi$ that on the 8th day of May,20L3,I

served a true and conect copy of the foregoing CASE APPEAL STATEMENT by depositing

same in the United States mail, first class postage fully prepaid to the persons and addresses

listed below:

James R. Adams, Esq.
Assly Sayyar, Esq.
Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8010 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq. Inc.
520 S. Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Erika Pike Turner, Esq.
Jeffrey Hulet, Esq.
Gordon Silver
3960 Howard Hughes Pkwy., 9th Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169

Attorneys for Silver State Trustee Services,
LLC

Robert A. Massi, Esq.
Kristie L. Reber, Esq.
ll20l South Eastern Avenue, Suite 100
Henderson, Nevada 89052

Attorneys for Hampton & Hampton, PC

Don Springmeyer, Esq.
Michael J. Lemcool, Esq.
Gregory P. Kerr, Esq.
WoB Rifkin, Shapiro,
Schulman & Rabkin, LLP
3556 E. Russell Road, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89120

Attorney for Peccole Ranch Community
Association

Lance W. Johns, Esq.
Johns & Dunant LLP
316 E. Bridger Avenue
Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Attorney for G.J. L. Incorporated

Tamara Beatty Peterson, Esq.
Anthony R. Sassi, Esq.
Brownstein Hyatt Farber Schreck, LLP
100 N. City Parkway, Suite 1600
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Attorneys for Southern Highlands Community
Association

6139730_l.DOCX

lland & Hart llp

Page 4 of 4

2331



I

2

3

4

5

6

8

9

10

ll

t2

13

I4

15

l6

t7

r8

19

20

2l

22

23

24

)<

26

27

28

s
-T
x\o

It soItE55
?d6s EF.rieE!EFkesFZ=E; iYS 5 FPci\'i5 > 5:P*:a 9^f *x6r

-JOna-n
6ii

Eleclronically Filed
O51101201310:53:40 AM

NOTC
Patrick J. Reilly, Esq
Nevada gar Nd.' otdi
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 1 1 187
HOLLAND & HARTtlp
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: 1aD 669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email: preil ly(dltollandhart.com

nel ove lock (iDho I I a ndhart.conr

At torneys .fo r Defendants
Horizons At Seven Hills Homeowners Association

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Nevada limitedl CaseNo. : A-11-647850-BI.KON HOLDINGS, LLC, A

liability company,

Plaintiff,

vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION;
I through l0; and ROE ENTITIES
i0 inclusive.

HILLS
and DOES
I throughl

Defendants.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Defendants Horizons At

Association filed the requisite cost bond regarding the above'entitled

attached hereto.

DATED this 9th day of May,2013.

HOL

By

9555 Hillwood
Las Vegas, Nev
Attorneys for
Horizons At
Association

Page 1 of2

&*l'/z&,*'^*
CLERK OF THE COURT

NOTICE OF FILING COST BOND ON
APPEAL

Seven Hills Homeowners

mafter. a copy of which is

trsq.
ve, Second Floor

891 34

6t 89014_l

Seven Hills Homeawners

2332



€!t
lr 6lx\o
-stsq

I955I#s 6A ^.iE,&!E5kraaFZ=
EE 3VS 5 PPo.E.E>€*E5s

r
h

ch i,j

l
t

i

i

i

gsBrrncern or SnnvlcE .!
Pursuant to Nev. R. Civ. P.5(b), I hereby certify that on the l0th day of May,2013, rt

j

served a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF FILING COST BOND ON

APPEAL by depositing same in the United States mail, first class postage fully prepaid to the

persons and addresses listed below:

James R. Adams, Esq.
Assly Sayyar, Esq.
Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8010 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117

Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.Inc.
520 S. Fourth Street,2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

Att o rn eys for P I a in tiff

oyee of Holl

61 890r4_l
Page 2 of2

2333



OFFICIAL RECEIPT
District Court Glerk of the Gourt 200 Lewis Ave, 3rd Floor Las Vegas' NV 89101

Payor ReceiPt No'

frnd & Hart LLP 2013.56601-CCCLKv r"'6$l3bBi'5

On Behalf Of Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners Association
A-11-647850-8
lkon Holdings LLC, Plaintif(s) vs. Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners Association, Defendant(s)
APPEAL BOND

APPEAL BOND
SUBTOTAL

05/08/2013 Cashier
03:14 PM ' .Station AIKO

500,00

PAYMENT TOTAL 500.00

Check (Ref#66005457) Tendered 500.00
TotalTendered 500.00

Change 0.00

Audit
31 503572

OFFICIAL RECEIPT

2334



i\,

*$#i i
.: .-. i:

-. :,--.i: ..:, : :- . :.:'.n :i

= :: ;i ;, -+: j-P' -- 
t,

t:-- +"I::j =: r:;t.:
1+.-ri. -t: .i-; :--.r: -i'j-. l.l'

.t;:"-,-: : . ;. :1,'', 
-

..1 ir'
11.i:-:

.;;..;,

= 
i*. . ir i ,: ;1= 

.jr ;i .,.
t{&- rl:i;; 't;;; ni.;
it,'t :.3r;:' ;i! 7:;

5i':.t r-;-=': :"';. :i :-=:
;.' i i:' - i-. .1'. ':0, -

:,i 
.,.'' *i'".;i,

l':!i'., ,i_|,.,'t:

:ral:.1:>=
sAia da
itf;::: 3:

:dl:' - -.rj:: ,ii' .E-: ili.tl =.=F .

:=. 1-i, :-=; .?fi:e

,.,tiij.:i4r,

*ll'ot,'H,.!;ri,i;! ii:::t:a''i'?;i,i,i;i'i

. 
:;:,,.: .:

ii,:t ,"-:.r'
;i ! -:iti-..

ji.;t;er-:i'

...'.. .?..

f::;;i!?+
i:;tir.i

'"*4i
',1,ili ,'iiiti,l
"t,iit,,t,lt
:il;1i11!

;ii iii

Holland & Hart LLP Chs**:

Ctl€ck Dale

66005457
5t8Q913

Pays€: Clark County Clsk

Vendor: {0S54

Suile 290

InYoice tfumber

050813

Frle }{or6e otAggesl

Invoice Oale

ualvJl3

InvoiceAmounl

500.00

Amounl Paid

500.00

p,iscount Taken PavsslAm!

ffi00

2335



Holland & HartCheck Request I Printable Request

print this page and deliver it to Accounting with applicable signatures. Please have request to

Accounting i/"hour prior to the selected Check Run Time. Your Check Request will be comptete 1

Page I of 1

/zhours afler the time you selected (12pm or 4pm).
Click herclg create new check request

l-i ii i i..i r,ii e. :-i.i rl C i:tic f: rl i:iiitt :; I

Originalor Name:
Reilly, Pat
Timekeeper lD;
5528
Originator Phone Ext:
662542

Date:
5/8/2013

Date/Tirne Required:

Routing:
Internal illessenger

Payee lD#:
409545t812013

2:30pm

Payee Name and Address:
Clark County Clerk
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas NV 89155

Payee Phone:

Description for Check:
File Notice of Appeal

Other Gomments:

!l r'ir.. iii-l i,': 
-ii-r

il:i-: i. l;fui.r:i,e l

80155.0001
Horizons At Seven Hills Homeowners Assoc -
Horizons At Seven Hills Homeowners Assoc
Reilly, Patrick J.

Total AR 0-90: 1.9J2.50 Total AR Over 90: 41.00 Trusl Balance: 0.00

. l'"''-ii"'{' t'-'
i..i9i ilrljq' 

!.ieg:t

10 Filing, Recording, 
UU

Docket Fees

A:ti+;-t:'ri:,
....1

500.00

Total: 500.00

ilrininalnr -Qinnafi rre'
Counter Signature - over $500

X

Counter Signature - over $10,000

X

I ffiilt ||il llil lxlt llril lllff lill lllil lllil |ill llil

http :1/apps. ho liandhart.com/CheckRequesilprintab lerequest. aspx

*900347276*

5/8/2An

2336



May 8, 2013

FiYs hundred and OO/

Clark County Cle*
Regional Jusli.e Cenler
2O0 LewlsAvenue
Las Vegas, NV 89'155

Chrk County Clerk

40954

Holland & H.( LLP

*5oooo* (D

*639461*

Paye:

Wr!&f:

chsck#; 66005457
Clrgok Dala: 5/E/2013

lnvoae Number

o5oE1 3

Frls Nolics of App€l

lnvoice Date

5/8/2013

lovoiceAmouni

500.00

Alo.aun!-blt

500,00

D;scount Takeq PamentAml

5{p 00

2337



(Page 1 of 39)

1
I

2

a
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

I2

l3

I4

15

16

t7

l8

19

20

21

22

^1

24

25

26

27

28

Electronically Filed
05lnl2A13 04:53:16 PM

OPPM
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
i ames(a jadantsl awnevada.comffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2"d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
002\384-ss63
(702)-385-17 52 Fax
nnrenr srirui frllrrouni I a w 1r'. comW

&*l'&{''*'*
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY. NBVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited
liability company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, and DOES
I through l0 and ROE ENTITIES I through
10 inclusive.

Defendant.

Case No: A-11-647850-8
Dept:No. 13

OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO RETAX
COSTS

plaintiff, IKONS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limitcd liability company, by and through its

counsel ofrecord, JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ., and PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., hereby files this

Opposition to Defendant's Motion To Retax Costs against Defendant, HORIZONS AT SEVEN

HILLS HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION.

2338



(Page 2 of 39)

1

2

t
J

4

5

6

,7

8

9

10

11

12

13

t4

l5

16

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

This Opposition is made and based upon the attached Memorandum of Points and

Authorities, the pleadings and papers on file herein, and any argument of counsel the Court may

consider at the hearing of this Motion.

DATED this 24s day of May, 2013.

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.

Aps:-*lg4:tft)b-f o.:r'plaqt:'.c.ge

JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas. Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-83tt-3600
iamcs@adamslawncvada.com

"as 
s I y@-ad ams I awnevad a. com

A ttorneys for P I aintilf

NOTICE OF MOTION

PLEASE TAKENOTICEthattheundersignedwill bringthe foregoing Motion forAttorney

Fees and Costs, for hearing in Department 13 of the above-entitled Court, on the 2 4 day of

J u n e ,2013, at the hour of 9 :00 d.rr., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard.

DATED this 24tr day of May, 2013.

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702\ 384-ss63
(702)-385-17 52 Fax

2339



(Page 3 of 39)

1

2

t
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

11

t2

t3

14

r5

16

t7

18

l9

2A

21

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

I.

BRIEF STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS

When Plaintiff purchased certain real estate in Defendant Horizon at Seven Hills

Homeowners' Association, itwaspresented with an excessive "superprioritylien" demandthatwas

greater than what NRS 116.3116(2) and Defendant's covenants, conditions and restrictions

("CC&RS") provided. Contraryto Defendant's lien and collection letters demanding more than the

legal limit, Plaintiffwas adamant that the balance did not exceed a figure equaling 6 months of

Defendant's monthly assessments as provided in Section 7.8 and 7.9 of Defendant's CC&RS'

From the inception ofthis dispute, like the thousands of other claims being asserted against Nevada

HOAs, Plaintiff at all times asserted that the super priority lien was capped.

Despite the law and its own CC&Rs, Defendant maintained its firm and unwavering position

that its super priority lien was not limited to a figure equaling 6 or 9 months of assessments, but

instead could far exceed that figure through the inclusion of collection costs and fees. Defendant

had liened Plaintiff s property and demanded amounts that exceeded what was owed.

As a result, 3 summary judgment orders entered by the Court (Ex. 1, *Ill9l20t2 Order")

(Ex. 2, "411612012 Order") (Ex. 3, "712012012 Order"), the Court ruled in Plaintiff s favor on the

fundamental issues in the case. In the lll9l20l2 Order,the Court ruled that the super priority lien

was capped pursuant to NRS 1 16.31 16(2) ata figure equaling 9 months of assessments based upon

the Defendant's periodic budget. As advocated by Plaintifl the Court ruled that the words "to the

extent of ' contained in NRS $ I 1 6.3 1 16(2) mean "no more than," which clearly indicates a maximum

figure or a cap on the super priority lien which cannot be excecded. The Court's lll9l20l2 Order

was consistent with Plaintiff s position.

Because Plaintiff correctly had not paid any portion of the excessive lien demanded by

Defendant as a result of the dispute over the lien's proper amount, the 4/1612012 Order dismissed

Ptaintiff s First through Fifth causes of action ruling that because no excessive payment had actually

been made bv Plaintiff, Plaintiffhad incurred no damages. The Court did include however that,

2340



(Page 4 of 39)

1

2

t
J

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

l2

l3

l4

l5

I6

t7

l8

19

2A

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

"This Order is without prejudice to Plaintiffs effort to seek attorney's fees and costs based upon

whatcver statutory or contractual premise that may or may not be applicable."

Contained in the 712012012 Order, the Court considered Plaintiff s claim that Defendant

contravened Sections 7 .8 andT .9 of the CC&RS by demanding more than a figure equaling 6 months

of assessments for the prioritized lien. In defense ofthe Motion for Summary Judgment, Defendant

not only argued that Sections 7 .8 and7.9 violated NRS 1 16.3116(2) and, therefore, was superceded

by NRS 116.3116(2), but there were in fact two separate liens against Plaintifls property: one

statutory, and one created by the CC&RS. The Court disagreed with Defendant and ruled:

Again, consistent with Plaintiff s position that Defendant had contravened NRS 1 16.3116(2) ud
provisions of the CC&RS, the Court ruled:

Defendant maintains that NRS 1 16.31 16(2) and Sections 7 .8 andT ,9
are conceptually separate and, in effect, create two separate liens. The
Court disagrccJ. T6crc is but a single licn which is cicatcd, pcrfccted
and noticeil by the recording of th6 CC&RS (See NRS I I 6.3 I 16(4).

'&**

To the extent that provisions of CC&RS call for a lesser amount for
the prioritized portion of the assessment lien than does NRS
116.31 16(2), thd lesser amount shall be utilized as the prioritized
portion of the lien.

Defendant's Counter-Motion for SummaryJudgment is DENIED and
Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Summary-Jude:ment on Declaratorv
Rclicf is GRANTED IN PART to thc cxicnt that it sccks thi:
followins declarations :

in contravention of Ncvada Rcviscd Statu
wlullv cemanoeo lTom Hlalntlil amounts m

I1
t

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS,
Defendant's lien was junior to the first security interest of the Unit's
first mortgaee lendei excent for a certain. iimited and snecified
portion of-thE lien as defineil in Sections 7.8 and 7,9 of the CC&RS
(i.e., an amount equal to 6 months of assessments,) and

Defendant. in of the

or
6 months of assessments. therebv

2341



(Page 5 of 39)

1

2

1
J

4

5

6

-

8

9

l0

t1

I2

l3

t4

15

t6

17

l8

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

In short, by liening Plaintiff s property and demanding more than 6 or 9 months of assessments for

the super priority lien, the Court ruled that Defendant had contravened NRS 116.3116 and had

violated the CC&RS.

On March 12,2013, a bench trial was held. Because the Court had previously ruled that

Plaintiff was correct, and that only 6 months of assessments comprised the prioritized lien, the

parties stipulated that $ 1,140.00 (a frgure equaling 6 months of assessments) was the proper amount

and said amount was tendered by Plaintiffand received by Defendant. Defendant also stipulated to

record the "Release ofNotice of Delinquent Assessment Lien" solely to eliminate the need for the

Court to issue a permanent injunction (the remaining claim for trial). On April 11,2013, a Final

Judgment in favor of Plaintiffwas entercd and incorporated the 3 prior summary judgment orders.

il.
LEGAL ARGUMENT

STNcnPT,aTnTuFF'sFINALRECOVERYEXCEEDEDTIDAMOT]NTOTTTNNOTNPLAINTIFF,S
Orrrn oF JT]DGMENT. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENrrrr,BN TO COSTS PUNSU.AN-I TO TIIE
PENALTIES PROUDED IN NRCP RUT,B 68.

A party that rejects an offer ofjudgment is subject to the penalities set forth in NRCP Rule

68(f) / NRCP 68(0(2) provides that "the offered shall pay the offer or's post-offer costs." The rule

does not provide any monetary limits.

On February 8,Z012,Ikon served an Offer of Judgment upon Defendant Horizon at

Seven Hills in the amount of $ 17,000. 00. See, "Offer of Judgment", Ex. 4. Defendant rejected the

Offer of Judgment as a matter of law by failing to accept it within the time prescribed by NRCP 68

andNRS 17.115(3). Therefore,PlaintiffisentitledtoallofitscostsincurredafterFebruaryS,20l2,

which is the amount sought in the Memorandum of Costs.

1. Attornevs Fees Included within the Offer of Judgment Was Appropriate.

The Supreme Court has held attorneys' fees are to be included as costs when attorneys' fees

are awardable under the relevant statute upon which the plaintiff s claim is based. See Marek v.

Chesny,473 U.S. 1, 8, 105 S.Ct. 3012, 3016 (1985). Ifanofferofjudgment states costs are included

2342



(Page 5 of 39)

I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
t2

13

t4

l5

l6

17

18

r9

20

21

22

^a

24

25

26

27

28

or specifies the amount of costs and plaintiff accepts the offer ofjudgment, the offer will necessarily

include costs.

If the offer of judgment does not state costs are included and an amount for costs is not

specified, then the court will be obliged by the terms of Rule 68 to include in its judgment an

additional amount it determines to be sufficient to coverthe costs. Marek,473 U.S. at 7, 105 S.Ct.

3 8 I 5 . In cithcr casc, thc offcr ofjudgmcnt has allowcd judgmcnt to bc cntcrcd against thc dcfcndant

both for damages caused by the challenged conduct and for costs. Attorneys' fees will be included

as costs if the statute upon which Plaintiff s cause of action is based permits recovery of reasonable

attorneys' fees if Plaintiffis successful. Here, the NRS 17 .II5 allows for rea"sonable attorneys fees.

NRS 17.115(4) states:

4. Except as otherwise provided in this section, if a party who rejects an
offer of judgment fails to obtain a more favorable judgment, the court:

1. (a) May not award to the party any costs or attorney's fees;

(b) May not award to the party any interest on the judgment for the period
from the date of service of the offer to the date of entry of the judgment;

@ Shall order the party to pay the taxable costs incurred by the party who
made the offer: and

(d) May order the party to pay to the party who made the offer any or all of the
following:

( 1) A reasonable sum to cover any costs incurred by the party who made the
offer for each expert witness whose servrces were reasonably necessary to
prepare for and conduct the trial ofthe case.

(2) AnV applicable interest on the judgment for the period from the date of
service of the offer to the date of entry of the judgment.

(3) Reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the part-v who made the offer
for the period from the date ofservice ofthe offer to the date ofentry of
the judgment. If the attorney of the party who made the offer is collecting
a contingent fee, the amount of any attorney's fees awarded to the party
pursuant to this subparagraph must be deducted from that contingent
fee. IEmphasis Addcd]

Since the Plaintiff has been successful, and NRS I7 .lI5 allows for costs, Plaintiffis entitled to

include "reasonable attorneys fees" as costs in this case.

2343



(Page 7 of 39)

1

2

1
J

4

5

6

-

8

9

10

11

T2

13

14

15

r6

17

18

I9

20

21

22

.{.5

24

25

26

27

28

2. Attornevs Fees Were Properlv Included in the offer of Judgment Pursuant to NRS
1 16.31 I 6(7).

Under NRS 1 16.3116(7), "A judgment or decree in any action brought under this section

mustincludccostsandreasonableattorney'sfeesfortheprevailingparty." Plaintiffprevailedinthis

action because consistent with his position (and contrary to the position of Defendant,) this Court

found the statutory super priority lien amount was limited to a figure equaling 9 months of

assessments based upon Defendant's periodic budget. In short, Plaintiff did not have to pay the

excessive amounts demanded, but only was required to pay that which Plaintiff argued was the

correct amount. Thus, Plaintiff received a declaratoryjudgment in his favor and is the prevailing

party under NRS 116.3116(7). Under said statute, the Court must award costs and reasonable

attorney's fees.

3. Attornevs Fees Were Properlv Included in the Offer of Judement Per the CC&RS

Section 17.4 (b) of Defendant's CC&RS also includes a sum for attorneys' fees in such

amount as the court may dcem reasonablc, in favor of the prevailing party. The Court ruied in its

7/2012A12 Order that Defendant violated the CC&RS by improperly demanding monies from

Defendant for the prioritized lien which exceeded amounts permitted in the CC&RS:

of Sections 7
S

m order to satlsrv Delendal
exceeded a figure equaling
violatins the CC&RS.

or
6 months of assessments. therebv

As Plaintiff was enforcing its rights under Sections 7.8 and 7 .9 of the CC&RS, Plaintiff

correctly included the attorneys fees as a recoverable amount in the Offer of Judgment. Again, the

Honorable Court ruled that only 6 months of assessments for the prioritized lien was owed.

Therefore, Plaintiff tendered to Dcfendant $1,140.00 (a figure equaling 6 months of assessments)

and further notes that Defendant also stipulated to record the "Release of Notice of Delinquent

Assessment Lien" solely to eliminate the need for the Court to issue a permanent ir5'unction (the

remainingclaimfortrial). OnApril ll,2013,aFinalJudgmentinfavorofPlaintiffwasenteredand

incorporated the 3 prior summary judgment orders.

2344



(Page 8 of 39)

I

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

li
t2

13

t4

l5

t6

l7

l8

l9

20

2I

22

^aLJ

24

25

26

27

28

B. Cosrs INcunnnn Wenn Rrasoxanr,v Aln Nncrssannv,lr.u Irnnrrznn.

In determining when and how to exercise discretion in awarding attorneys fees and costs, the

Court should consider that the plaintiff acted reasonably to not only try to compromise this case at

every turn, to prevent this case from having to be duplicated. This is evidenced by communications

between counsel throughout the litigation. As painstakingly detailed in Plaintiffs Motion for

Attorncys Fccs, Plaintiff s counscl spcnt approximatcly 97 .3 hours on this mattcr to datc, rcvicwing

pleadings, conducting legal research, preparation and filing of pleadings, attending hearings,

conferences with client, conferences with opposing counsel, preparation ofthe Orders and c,omment

and review from Defendant's counsel, preparation and service of the Offer of Judgment.

The Costs in the amount of $2,563.40 associated with this Matter pale in comparison to the

near$ 100 attomeyhours and proceedings that took place over an issue that Defendant still does not

intend to concede. (See, Notice ofAppeal, filed on May 8, 2013). All that is sought to be recovered

are filing fees that were paid directly to the court, runner fees and nominal copy fees. The costs are

customary, simple, identifiable, correctly itemized and adequately supported via Affidavit.

Pmcns $rgiotr x135,ffi

fturtFrlfoHF€€$ rrrrrr,,,rrrlr,irrri.rr,,t.r,r{r.,r...rr,,}:rrrrir.,,r}. fi4i+1,40

trmm: ... $fi1.00

ftpie* r.' !, )rr r i + r' r r. i !. rr,,,, I rr.' ! $26.li0

TtrIAt rirrr.rr ..-$?n563,d{l

2345



(Page 9 of 39)

2

a
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

12

13

l4

15

I6

t7

l8

19

20

2l

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

C. DnrnNnaNr Enns n Irs DBrrNrrro:l oE Pnnvarr-rxc Panrv.

Defendant makes the absurd argument that Plaintiff did not prevail in this litigation because

it 'only obtained declaratory relief as to the amount of the Association's lien against its properff.

(^See, Motion to Retax, p.3:23-24). Defendant misconstrues the victory over the key issues fought

in this case, on the basis that Ikon paid assessments that Ikon from day one contended was owed.

For cxamplc, if a Lcndcr is contcnding a Borrowcr owcs $35,000 sccurcd by rcal propcrty, and thc

Borrower contends it owes only $18,000 and withholds payment based upon the dispute, the

Borrowerprevailsintheamountof$lT,000ifadecisionisinfavorofBorrower'slegalmerits. That

is precisely what happened here.

Had the sole relief been simply declaratory reliel that case would have naturally ended upon

this Honorable Court's grantof SummaryJudgment ForDeclaratoryReliefonthe CC&RS andNRS

1 I 6.3 1 1 6. However, discovery and factual underpinnings were still required by the Court to actually

apply the correct super priority cap to the facts of the case. Ikon prevailed after a vigorously fought

case with extensive briefing and motions practice. Defendant did not want to lose this case, as it

would mean other Super Priority Lien claimants may be vindicated at some later point in time.

Defendant defended it's position as such, and now must accept the consequences as the losing party.

ilr.

CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, the court should deny Defendant's motion to retax all costs in its

entirety.

DATED this 24ft dayof May,2073.
BROWN BROWN & PREMSRIRI.]-|

BY: /;

Las Vesas, Nevada 89101
(702) 3-84-5563

(702)-385-17 52 Fax
p plem sri rut(ri)broJ'n ia.u'[rr. com

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ
520 S. Fourth St., Second Floor

2346



(Page 10 of 39)

1

2

aJ

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

t2

13

T4

15

I6

17

l8

19

20

2l

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR. ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP. LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
TeL:702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
j ames@adamslawnevada. com
assly@adamslawnevada. com
A tt o r n ey s fo r P lai nt iff

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 24th day of May , 2013,I mailed a true and correct copy

of the foregoing OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO RETAX COSTS in an envelope, postage fully

paid, addressed as follows:

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq.

HOLLAND & HART
9555 Hillwood Drive,2'd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134

Kurt Bonds, Esq.

ALVERSON,TAYLOR, MORTENSEN & SANDERS
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.

Las Vegas, NV 89117

/s/ Brandon Dalb)t

An Employee ofAdams Law Group

2347



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 


HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS 
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, 

Supreme Court No. 63178 

District Court Case No. A-ll-647850-B 
Appellant, 

v. 

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada 
limited liability company, 

Respondent. 

APPELLANT'S APPENDIX 

VOLUME 10 OF 11 

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq. 

Nevada BarNo. 6103 


Nicole E. Lovelock, Esg. 

Nevada Bar No. 11187 

HOLLAND & HART LLP 


9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor 

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134 


(702) 669-4600 


Kurt R. Bonds, Esq. 

Nevada Bar No. 6228 


ALVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN & SANDERS 

7401 West Charleston Boulevard 


Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 

(702) 384-7000 


Attorneys for Appellant 

Horizons at Seven Hills Homeowners Association 


Page 1 of6 
6481389 I 

Electronically Filed
Nov 21 2013 10:34 a.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 63178   Document 2013-35145



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Page 2 of 6 
6481389_1 

 
Ex. Pleading Date Vol. Pages 

2 Answer to Complaint 11/3/2011 I 0099-

0105 

16 Appendix of Exhibits to Defendant’s 

Motion for Clarification or, in the 

alternative, for Reconsideration of Order 

Granting Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

2/6/2012 V 1002-

1172 

7 Business Court Order 12/8/2011 IV 0781-

0785 

1 Complaint 9/6/2011 I 0001-

0098 

49 Correspondence dated 3/28/13 re: 

Proposed Final Judgment 

4/10/2013 X 2114-

2140 

10 Court Minutes:  Decision re: Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment & 

Defendant’s Countermotion 

12/16/2011 IV 0833-

0834 

9 Court Minutes: All Pending Motions 12/12/2011 IV 0831-

0832 

27 Court Minutes: All Pending Motions 3/12/2012 VII 1538-

1539 

34 Court Minutes: All Pending Motions 5/7/2012 VIII 1755 

38 Court Minutes: All Pending Motions 6/11/2012 IX 1888 

63 Court Minutes: All Pending Motions 6/3/2013 XI 2464 

48 Court Minutes: Bench Trial 3/12/2013 X 2112-

2113 

46 Court Minutes: Calendar Call 2/19/2013 IX 2101 

30 Court Minutes: Decision 3/28/2012 VII 1550 

40 Court Minutes: Decision 6/22/2012 IX 1893 

11 Court Minutes: Mandatory Rule 16 

Conference 

1/9/2012 IV 0835-

0836 

25 Court Minutes: Minute Order 3/7/2012 VII 1511-

1512 

64 Court Minutes: Minute Order – Decisions 

re: 6/3/13 Motion for Attorney Fees and 

Costs 

6/28/2013 XI 2465 

43 Court Minutes: Motion for 

Reconsideration 

7/12/2012 IX 2081-

2082 

60 Court Minutes: Motion to Retax 5/28/2013 XI 2427 

29 Decision 3/28/2012 VII 1547-



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Page 3 of 6 
6481389_1 

1549 

39 Decision 6/22/2012 IX 1889-

1892 

65 Decision 6/28/2013 XI 2466-

2470 

56 Defendant’s Case Appeal Statement 5/8/2013 X 2328-

2331 

70 Defendant’s Case Appeal Statement 9/5/2013 XI 2505-

2508 

15 Defendant’s Motion for Clarification or, 

in the alternative, for Reconsideration of 

Order Granting Summary Judgment on 

Claim of Declaratory Relief 

2/6/2012 V 0975-

1001 

37 Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration 

of Order Granting Summary Judgment on 

Claim of Declaratory Relief 

6/8/2012 VIII-IX 1774-

1887 

52 Defendant’s Motion to Retax Costs 4/25/2013 X 2173-

2186 

69 Defendant’s Notice of Appeal and Notice 

of Related Case 

9/5/2013 XI 2485-

2504 

55 Defendant’s Notice of Appeal and Notice 

of Related Cases 

5/8/2013 X 2253-

2327 

57 Defendant’s Notice of Filing Cost Bond 

on Appeal 

5/10/2013 X 2332-

2337 

59 Defendant’s Opposition to Motion for 

Attorney’s Fees and Costs 

5/24/2013 XI 2377-

2426 

5 Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Partial Summary Judgment 

and Counter-Motion for Summary 

Judgment 

11/30/2011 III-IV 0544-

0756 

18 Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s 

Motion for Summary Judgment and 

Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment 

2/14/2012 VI-VII 1181-

1433 

33 Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s 

Third Motion for Summary Judgment / 

Countermotion for Summary Judgment 

4/25/2012 VIII 1668-

1754 

23 Defendant’s Reply In Support of Motion 

for Clarification or, in the alternative, 

Reconsideration of Order Granting 

Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

3/6/2012 VII 1486-

1507 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Page 4 of 6 
6481389_1 

42 Defendant’s Reply in Support of Motion 

for Reconsideration of Order Granting 

Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

7/9/2012 IX 1952-

2080 

36 Defendant’s Reply Memorandum in 

Support of Countermotion for Summary 

Judgment 

6/4/2012 VIII 1766-

1773 

22 Defendant’s Reply to Plaintiff’s 

Opposition to Defendant’s Counter-

Motion for Summary Judgment 

3/6/2012 VII 1477-

1485 

50 Final Judgment 4/11/2013 X 2141-

2168 

53 Final Judgment 5/1/2013 X 2187-

2212 

17 Joint Case Conference Report 2/10/2012 VI 1173-

1180 

47 Joint Pre-Trial Memorandum 3/11/2013 IX 2102-

2111 

68 Judgment 8/18/2013 XI 2481-

2484 

54 Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs 5/2/2013 X 2213-

2252 

66 Order Denying Motion to Retax Costs 7/3/2013 XI 2471-

2475 

32 Order Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for 

Summary Judgment/Order Granting 

Defendant’s Countermotion for Summary 

Judgment 

4/16/2012 VIII 1661-

1667 

71 Order for Return of Monies on Deposit 9/9/2013 XI 2509-

2510 

28 Order re: Defendant’s Motion for 

Clarification 

3/16/2012 VII 1540-

1546 

45 Order re: Defendant’s Motion for 

Reconsideration of Order Granting 

Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

7/24/2012 IX 2095-

2100 

67 Order re: Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney 

Fees and Costs and Defendant’s Motion to 

Retax Costs 

7/23/2013 XI 2476-

2480 

14 Order re: Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary 

Judgment on Claim of Declaratory Relief 

1/19/2012 V 0967-

0974 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Page 5 of 6 
6481389_1 

and Defendant’s Counter Motion for 

Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

44 Order re: Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary 

Judgment on Declaratory Relief and 

Defendant’s Counter-Motion for 

Summary Judgment 

7/20/2012 IX 2083-

2094 

13 Order re: Rule 16 Conference 1/18/2012 V 0964-

0966 

24 Order Setting Civil Non-Jury Trial and 

Calendar Call 

3/6/2012 VII 1508-

1510 

51 Plaintiff’s Memorandum of Costs and 

Disbursements 

4/16/2013 X 2169-

2172 

4 Plaintiff’s Motion for Partial Summary 

Judgment on Issue of Declaratory Relief 

11/7/2011 I-III 0108-

0543 

12 Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment 1/16/2012 IV-V 0837-

0963 

31 Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment 

on Issue of Declaratory Relief 

3/30/2012 VII-

VIII 

1551-

1660 

19 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion for 

Clarification or in the alternative for 

Reconsideration of Order Granting 

Summary Judgment 

2/27/2012 VII 1434-

1472 

41 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion for 

Reconsider [sic] of Order Granting 

Summary Judgment on Claim of 

Declaratory Relief 

6/27/2012 IX 1894-

1951 

58 Plaintiff’s Opposition to Motion to Retax 

Costs 

5/23/2013 X-XI 2338-

2376 

62 Plaintiff’s Reply to Opposition to Motion 

for Attorney Fees and Costs 

5/29/2013 XI 2444-

2463 

35 Plaintiff’s Reply to Opposition to Motion 

for Partial Summary Judgment on Issue of 

Declaratory Relief & Opposition to 

Counter Motion for Summary Judgment 

5/18/2012 VIII 1756-

1765 

3 Plaintiff’s Request to Transfer to Business 

Court 

11/4/2011 I 0106-

0107 

61 Plaintiff’s Supplement to Memorandum of 

Costs and Disbursements 

5/29/2013 XI 2428-

2443 

26 Recorder’s Transcript of Proceedings: 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary 

3/12/2012 VII 1513-

1537 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 Page 6 of 6 
6481389_1 

Judgment/Defendant’s Opposition to 

Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment 

and Countermotion for Summary 

Judgment 

6 Reply to Opposition to Motion for Partial 

Summary Judgment on Issue of 

Declaratory Relief & Opposition to 

Counter Motion for Summary Judgment 

12/7/2011 III-IV 0757-

0780 

21 Scheduling Memo 2/28/2012 VII 1476 

20 Scheduling Order 2/28/2012 VII 1473-

1475 

8 Transcript of Proceedings: Motions 12/12/2011 IV 0786-

0830 

 



2112  



2113  



2114  



2115  



2116  



2117  



2118  



2119  



2120  



2121  



2122  



2123  



2124  



2125  



2126  



2127  



2128  



2129  



2130  



2131  



2132  



2133  



2134  



2135  



2136  



2137  



2138  



2139  



2140  



1

2

aJ

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

l2

l3

T4

15

t6

T7

18

t9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

NEO
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel 702-838-7200
Fax:702-838-3636
Attomey for Plaintiff

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTzuCT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevada limited
liability company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, and
DOES I through 10 and ROE ENTITIES 1

through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on the ls&

JUDGMENT was entered in the above referenced

Datedthis L-" w ,2013.

Case No.: A-1.1-647850-C

Dept. No.: 13

of May,2013 aNOTICE of ENTRY of FINAL

matter, a copy of which is attached hereto.

ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas. Nevada 89II7
AftornJys for Plaintiff

ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.

2141



I

2

5

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
l2

t3

t4

l5

t6

l7

l8

r9

20

2l

22

23

.lA
L-

25

26

27

28

CERTTFICATE OF SERVICE T
I HEREB y CERTIFY that on the (il aay or-ffiftft- 2 0 1 3 , a copy ofthe NOTICE

ft
OF ENTRY of FINAL JUDGMENT was served on the followirlg/paty by:

x
Placing an orrgrnal or true copy thereot m a sealed envelopecl place lor collecuon and
mailin-g in the-United States Mail, at Las Vegas, Nevada, postage paid, following the
ordinarv business oractices:
EandDel-verr
Facsimile
Overnight Delivery
eertifi edMdl;Retum-REceiptRequested.
-blectromc Matlms or Emall. Lrelrverv KecelDt Kequestecl

addressed as follows:

Patrick Reilly, Esq.
Holland &Hart
9555 Hillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attornev for Defendant

Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alverson Tavlor Mortensen and Sanders
7 401 W. Chirleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Attorney for Defendant

Page2 of 2

2142



Electronically Filed
0510112013 01:26:16 PM

1

2

aJ

4

5

6

8

9

10

11

L2

13

JUDG
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
iames@adamsl awnwada. com
ass I lr@adarnsl anrnev44 a. com
Attornevs for Plainti ff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC,
Puoy K. Prenrsrirut, Esq-
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2'd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)384-ss63
(702)-385- l752Fax
npremsrimt@)brown] awlv. com
Attomeys forPlaintiff

&*t'/z&"'"'*
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADAt4

15

16

t7

18

t9

2A

2I

22

23

.Az+

)\

26

LI

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevadaiimited liability
company,

Plainfiff'
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES 1 through 10 and ROE
ENTiTIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

CaseNo: A-11-647850-C
Depl No. 13

FINAL JUDGN{ENT

This matter came before the Court for trial on March 1,2,2013 at 9:00 a.rn- Iarnss p-

Adams, Esq., of Adarns Law Group, Ltd,, and Puoy K- Prernsrirut, Esq', of Puoy K' Premsrirut'

Esq., Inc., appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq', and Kurt Bonds, Esq., of

Alversbn, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders, and Patrick Reiliy, Esq., of Holland &Hart, LLP appeared

on behalf of the Defendant. The Honorable Court, having considered the matter, for good cause

appearing hereby enters judgment and finds as follows:

€gvEn
? 7 t$13

COURT DEFT# T3

2143



1

z

a
J

4

5

6

I
9

10

11

12

IJ

I4

15

t6

17

1B

T9

20

LL

22

L3

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, Plaintiffprrchased cerlain real estate in a common interest ccmmunrty as an

inveshaentproperly at the nonjudicial foreclosure auction ofthe property's first tmst deedholder,

said property being lccated within Defendant Horizon at Seven Hills Homeown€,1:s' Association;

and

WHEREAS, the primaryiszue inthis case was whatwas the amountofDefendant's "supetr

priority''lien agaimtPlaintifPs propertywhich survived the foreclosure oftheproperty's first trust

deed holder pursuant to NRS I 16.3 I 1 6(2) and Defendant's covenants, conditior-rs and reshictions

("CC&RS"); and

WHEREAS, it was the position of Plaintiff that the amount of such lien rryhich survived the

foreclosure of the property's first trust deed holder did not exceed a frgure equalfug 6 months of

Defendant'smonthlyassessmentsbaseduponits periodicbudget andasprovitledinSectionT.S and

7.9 ofDefendant's CC&RS; and

WHERIAS, it was the also ihe position of Plaintiff that regardiess of the CC&RS, the

amount ofDefendant's lien that survived the foreclosure ofthe property's first trust deed holder did

not exceed a figure equaling 9 rnonths of Defendant's monthly assessments based upon its periodic

budget as provided in NRS L76.3lI6Qj; and

WHEREAS, it was the position of the Defendant that the amount of Defendarit's lien that

a result of 3 prior srnnrnary judgment orders entered by the Court which are attached hereto and

incorporated and restated herein (Ex. l, "111912012 Orcler") (Ex, 2, *4116/2A12 Ordet'') (Ex. 3,

*7 l2A/2012 Orded'); and

WHEREAS, it has been stipulated by all counsel that $ 1 ,1 40.00 (a figure equaling 6 months

of assessments) has been tendered by Plaintiffand received by Defendant as that is the amount

Plaintiffaileges was due and owning under provisions contained in Defendant's CC&RS, said

amount being in conformance with this Court's 7 /20/2An Order (the "Payrrenf); anA

sun"ived the foreclosure of the property's first trust deed holder was not limited to a figure equaliag

6 or e month, or**.ffiww:rf;'a"*tr wslyao&:iw"'i:iL:;:*r,
*HEREAS,tt"co,K*tr#ff #f#ffi86:#Xffi ffiF,n,lt'ff"rt?.ffi Jfi F*hn'

,a.-'
nJ

2144



1

2

J

4

5

6

7

B

9

10

lt
72

13

7't+

ls

l6

I7

18

19

2A

2l

22

23

21

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, Defendant has stipulatedl to record a 'oRelease of Notice of Delinquent

Assessment Lien" which nowrendersmoot PlaintifPs soleremainingcause of action forinjunctive

relief;

THE COURT. THEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

All claims and issues in this matter have oow been fully adjudicated as evidenced by the

above findings, and by the firidings and conclusions contained in the 111912012 Grder, the

4/L6/2012 Order and th e7 l2O/2012 Order, and by the Payment, said amorurt being in confonnance

with this Court's 7 120/201.2 Order. Final judgment is hereby entered in this matter pursuant to the

L / Lg I 2072 Order, the 4 / 76 12012 Order and- the 7

restated herein

IT IS SO ADJT]DGED.

4F

Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYyAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahma Ave,, Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel:702-838-72A0
Fax:702-838-3600
j ames@adamslawnevada. com
a sslv(Dadamsl awnevad a. com
Att6ri-eys for Plaintiff

lDefendant stipulated to record the "Release of Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien'
solely to eliminate the need for this Court to issue a permanent injunction. Defendarrt advised at

trial that it fu1ly intends to appeal this Corut's zummaryjudgment orders upon the entry of this

final judgment. Accordingl:', its recordation of said Release does not constitute anykind of
waiver of its substantive argunents for appellate purposes.

12 Order which ate hereby incorporated and

2145



I

2

3

4

5

6

t

8

9

10

11

t2

13

14

15

l6

T7

18

19

,(r

2l

22

23

.Az'+

25

26

z7

28

PUOY L PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
PuoyK. Premsrirut Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Fourth Streel 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
('/02)384-ss63
(702)-385-I752Fax
oprstn srinrt@brownl awlv. corn
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Approved:

NotApproved
Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alr.erson Taylor Mortenscn and Sanders
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117-1401
Office: 702.384.7000
Fax:.7D2.385.7000
Kboncis@A].,'ersanTayl or. oom
Attomeys for Defendant

Approved:

Not Approved
PakickReilly, Esq.
Holland & Hart LLP
9555 Hillurcod Drive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
www.hollandhart.com
Telephone (7 02) 222-25 42
Facsimile (7 02) 669 -4650
Attornevs for Defendant

4

2146



o

o

Ex. 1

o

2147



-t
2

J

4

5

6

7

I
9

r0

l1

12

t3

l4

15

16

T7

I8

19

20

2r

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Electronlcally Flled
Ailfi12012 03:08:18 PM

ORI)
ADAMS LAW CROUP, LTD.
JAMES R ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bat No. 6874
ASSLYSAYYA&ESQ,
Nevada BarNo. 9178
8330lV. Safrara Ave. Suite 290
ks Vega$ Nevada 89117
(7W)838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
iames(Oadamsl awne vada.com@@
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7l4l
520 S- Fourth Stueet,2d Floor
Ias Vegas, NV 89101
fi02\384-5563
rtoz\-zes-t152 Faxffi

&*i.:fi{""'^-*
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRTCT COI'RT

CLARK COIII{TY,NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevadalimited liability
company,

Plaintifi'
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, andDOES 1 through l0 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 ttuough i0 inclusive,

Defendant.

Case No: A-ll-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

ORDER

This matter came before the Court on December l2,2:0ll at 9:00 am-, upon the Plaintiff s

MotionforSummaryJudgnentonClaimofDeclaratoryReliefandDefendant's Counterlvlotionfor

Summary Judgment on Claim ofDeclardory Relief. James R. Adams, Esq., ofAdans Law Group,

Ltd., and Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq., of Puoy K. PremsriruL Esq- Inc., appeared on behalf of the

Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq" ofAlverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sarders appeared on behalf ofttre

Defendanl The }tronorable Court, having read the brieG on file and having heard oral aqgrrnen! and

for good caue appearing herebyrules;

-
v

2148



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

ll
l2

13

l4

l5

l6

t7

l8

l9

20

2l

z2

L5

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the Court has detennined that a justiciable controversy exists in this matter as

Plaintiff has asserted a claim of rigbt under NRS $ I 16.3 I 16 (the "Super Priority Lien" stahrte)

against Defendant and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, the present controversy

is between persorxi or entities whose interests are adverse, both parties seeking declaratory relief

have a legal interest in the contoversy fi.e ., a legally pnrtectible interest), and the issue invclved in

the controversy (the meaning of NRS 116.31 16) is dpe for judicial determiuation as between the

parties. Ktess v. Corey 65 Nev. l, 189 P-2d j52 (1948); and

WHEREAS Ptaintiff and Defendant, the contestingparties hereto, are clearly adverse and

hotddifferentviewsregardingthemeaningandapplicabilityofNRS $116.3116(includingwhether

Defendant demanded ftom Plaintiffarnounts in excess of that rvbich is pennitted under the NRS

$1 16.3 I i6); and

WHEREAS Plainti-ffhas alegal interestinthe controversy asituasPlaintiffsmoneyu'hich

had been demanded by Defendant and it was PlaintitPs propefiy that had been ths subject of a

homeowners' association statutory lien by Defendan! and

WHEREAS the iszue of the rneaning, applieation and interpretation of NRS $ I 16.3 I 1 6 is

ripe for detcrmination in this cas€ as 'Jre present contnovers'y is real, it exists now, and it affects the

parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Court fmds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating !o the

meaning and inteqpretation of NRS $1t6.3116 would ter:ninate some of tlrc uncertainty and

confroversy grr"ing rise to the present proceeding; and

WSEREAS, pursuant to NRS $30.040 Plaintiffand Dsfendant are parties whose rights,

sktus or ottrer legal relations are affected by NRS $116.3116 and they may, therefore, have

determined byflris Court any question ofconstuctionorvalidityansing underNRS $1t6.3116 and

obtain a declaration ofrights, status or other legal relations thereunder; and

WI{EREAS, the Court is persuaded that Plaintiffs position is correct relative to the

components ofthe Super Priority Lien (exreriortepair costs and 9 months of regalar assessments)

and the cap relative to the regular assessments, but it is not persuaded relative to Plaintiffs position

2149



I

2

J

4

5

6

,,

I
9

l0

1l

t2

13

r+

i5

t6

77

18

19

2A

2T

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

concernjng theneed for acivil actionto higgerahomeowners' association's entitlementto the Super

Pdority Lien-

TIIE COURT, THEREFORE, DECII,RES, ORDERS, ADIUDGES AND DECREES AS

iollows:

l. Plaintiffls Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief is granted in

partandDefendant'sMotionforSwnuaryJudgmentonDeclaratoryReliefis granted

inpart.

2. NRS $l16.3116 is a statute which creates for the benefit of Nevada homeowriers'

associations a general statutory lien against a horneower's unit for (a) any

constuction penalty ihat is inposed against the unil's owner pursuant to NRS

$116.310305, ft) any assessmentlevied againstthatunit, and ic) anyfincs imposed

against the unit's ownerfrom the time the consaudion penalty, assessment or fine

becomes due (the "General Statutory Lien'). The homeowlers' associations'

General Statutory Lien is noticed and perfected by the recording ofthe associations'

declaration qnd, pursuant to NRS $116.3116(4), no fi*ther recordation of any claim

oflien for assessrnent is required.

3. Pursuant to NRS $116.3116(2), the homeowners' association's General Statutory

Lien is juniorto afirst securityintereston theunitrecordedbefore thedate onwhich

the assessnrent sought to be enforced became delinquent ('First Security lnteresf)

except for aportion ofthe homeowners' association's General Statutory Lien which

remains superior to the First Security Interest (the "Super Priority Lien').

4. Unless anassociation's declarationotherwiseprovides, anypenalties, fees, charges,

late charges, fines and interest charged. pursuant to NRS 116.3102(1)0! to (n),

inclusive, are enforceable inthe sane manner as assessrnents are enforceable under

NRS $ I i 6.3 1 16. Thus, while such penalties, fees, charges, iate eharges, fines and

interest aJe not actual "assessments," they may be enforced in the same manner as

2150



1

2

.'

4

5

6

I

I
9

l0

l1

1'

L3

l4

15

t6

t7

18

l9

20

2l

LL

23

24

25

26

27

28

5.

aslessments are enforced, i.e., by inclusion in the a^ssociation's Gsneral Statutory

Lien against tlre unit.

Homeowners' associations, thereforq have a Super Priority Lien which has priority

over the First Security Interest on a homeowners' unil However, the Super Priority

Lien amount is not without limjts and NRS $ I t 6.31 I 6 is clear that the amount of the

Super Priority Lien (which is that portion of a homeowners' associations' General

Statutory Lien which retains priority satus over the First Secwity Interest) is limited

"to the extent" of those assessments for common expenses based upon tlre

association's adopted periodic budget that would have besame due in the 9 month

period immediately preceding an association's institution of au actian to enforce its

General Statutory Lien (which is 9 months ofregular assessments) and "to the extent

ofl extemal repair costs pursuant to NRS $l 16.310312.

The base assessment figure used in the calculation of the Super Priority Lien is the

unit's un-accelerated, monthly assessment fig:re fot association cofiunon expenses

which is wholly determined by the homeowners association's "periodic budget," as

adopted by fte assosiation, and not determined by any other document or statute.

Thus, thephrase conained inNRS $116.31 16(2) which states, "... to the extent ofthe

assessments for common expanses based on the periodic budget adopted by the

association pursuant to NRS I I 5-3 I I 5 which would have become due in ttre absence

of acceleration during the 9 months immediately preceding institution of an action

to enforce the lien,.." means a ma:rimum figrne equaling 9 times the association's

regular, monthly (not annual) assessments. Ifassessments are paid quarterly, then 3

qua$ers of assessments (i.e., 9 months) would equal the Super Priority Lien, plus

extemal rcpair costs pursuant to NRS $ I I 6.3 103 I 2.

The words "to the extent of'oontained in NRS $ I 1 6.3 I 16(2) mean "no more than,"

which clearly indicates a maximum figure or a cap on the Super Priority Lien whish

oannot be exceeded"

6.

,,

2151



I

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

1l

t2

l3

t4

15

r6

17

18

19

2A

21

)J

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

8. Thus, while assessm€nts, penalties, fees, charges, iate charges, fines and interest may

be included within the Super Priodty Lien, in no ev€nt can the total amount of the

Super hiorit5r Lien en<ceed an amount equaling 9 times the homeowners'

association's tegUlsr monthly assess6ent arnount to unit owners for comtnon

expens€s based on the periodic butlget which would have become due immediately

preceding &e association's institution of an action to enforce the licn, plus external

repair costs pwsuant to NRS 116.310312.

Further, if regulations adopted by the Federal Home Inan Mortgage Corporation or

the FederalNational Mortgage Associationrequire a shorterperiod ofpriority for the

tien (i.e., shorter than 9 months of regular assessmsnts,) the shorter period shall be

used in the calculation ofthe Super Priority Lien, except that notwithsranding the

provisions of the regrrlations, that shorter period used in the calculation of the Super

Priority Lien must not be less than the 6 monfhs immediatelypreceding institution

t{fc €- tl fi <rit l^

4c{clu;e v 9n6ar1,t1 ef

t"4t tI6' lrt{

tbre-ouffl:

IT IS SO ORDERED. i

9.

L----'

ME.trR, ADAMS,
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.

2152



I

2

4

6

I
9

l0

1l

L2

r3

l4

l5

l6

t7

l8

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD,
8330 lV. Sahara Ave., Suite 290

I:s Vegas, Nevada 89117
Teh 702-838-7200
Fa;<: 702-838-3600
i asres@adamsl arrnevada.com
"asslvd-.adamslawnevada.com

Attdri'eys for Plaintiff

PUOYK PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.' INC,
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq-
Nevhda Bar No.7l4l
3zo S. foutur sfi€eL 2il Floor
Las Vesas, NV 89101
ftoT\38+5563
f702)-385-1752 Faxffi

Las Vesas, i'W 89117-1401
office:702.384.7000
Fax: 702.385.7000ffi

!rrw rrrr.vruvtt ur.L.

Alverson Taylor Mortenst
7 401 W. Charleston Blvd.

2153



o

Ex.2

o

2154



t

.2
aJ

4

5

6

7

8

I
10

il
12

a13
I.T

S 914;ss
I H6* ls
EdSrs 5

*HEE'u
^-=

€ FSd rz
EF ai;*R 18s

Aii
-E tg

20

21

22

23

g24
Fzs

alL

ffi g Hze

f
t)$* 9H'k u28lE( Fo

6

Electronicatly Filed
0411612912 01:12:29 PM

ORDR
Klrt R. Bonds, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6228
Eric \M- Hinckley, Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 12398
AIVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN
& SANDERS

7401 W, Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegaq bIV 89117
(702) 384-?000

Patrick J- Reilly, Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
NevadaBarNo. lll87
HOLLAND & HARTr.r.p
9555 Hiilwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702j6694600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email : preilly@hollandbartcom

nel oveI ock(d.ho llandhart.conr

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Set'en Hills
Hom eowners As s ociation

&-^i'&{"'*'
CLERKOF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No. : A-1 i-647850-B
Dept. No.: XIII

OR-DER DENYING PI,Afi\TTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGilIENT

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S
COUNTERMO IION TOR SLTI\{MARY
JUDGI\{ENT

Hearing Date: March I2,20Lz

Hearing Tirne: 9:00 a.tn.

This matter came before the Court on lvlarch 12,2QL2, for hearing on Plaintiffs Motion

for Summary Judgment and on Defendant's Couutermotion for Summary Judgment. James R'

Adams, Esq. of the Adams Law Group and Puoy Premsrirut, Esq. of the lew flrm of Brown,

Brown & Prernsrirut appeared on behalf of Plaintiff Ikon Holdings, LLC ('Tkon'). Patri€k J.

iizoE54-25520r54 2 
Pagel of 4

IKON I{OLDINGS, LLC. A

liability companyr

HORTZONS AT SEVEN HIL
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION; and DO
I through 10; and ROE ENTITIES 1

10 inclusive,

2155



o
6hxX€:E

- Ess
ft.39P
GdEs 5A.riif&!(5h+cgFiq
EE H"5E }5 P*ESg

e 'ci

o

2

I

4

5

6

I

I
9

l0

11

l2

13

t4

15

l6

IT

t8

r9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

z7

28

Reilly, Esq. of the law finn of Holland & Hart LLP and Eric W. Hinckley, Esq- of the law finn

of Alverson" Taylor, Mortensen, and Sanders appeared on behalf of Defendant Horizons at Seven

Hills Horreotvners Association ("Horizons"). After carefully cousidering the briefs and

arguments of counsel, this Court rnakes the foilowing findings of fact and conclusions of law:

L

FINDTNGS OF FACT

1. On or arouad June 28, 2010, Scott Ludrvig purchased certain real property located

at 950 Seven Hiils Drive, Suite 141i, Henderson, Nevada 89052 (the "Propedy") at a foreclosure

sale condueted by the holder of a first deed of trust against the Property.

2- The?roperry is located within Horizons-

3. Horizons had previously recorded a Notice of Delinquent Assessmenf Lien on

.Iune 17, 2009 and a Notice of Default and Election to Sell Under Homeowners. Association Lien

on August 4,2AAg. Both of these recordings occurred prior to the foreclosure sale, in the arnount

of $4J89.50, rvith the amount of the lien to increase until the amountbecarne crrrent.

4. Shortly after the foreciosure sale, on July 14, 2010, Mr. Ludwig transfened title

of the Property to lkon. ,

5. On or around September 10,2010, Horizons recorded another Notice of

Delinquent Assessnrent Lien ("Lien') against the Property.

6. Ikon disputed and did not pay any of the amounts dernanded. by Horizons.

7. Ikon did not begin making payrnents to Horizons until May 2011 rvhen it began

making regular monthly assessments to the Properfy.

8. Ir is urrdisputed that, as of the date of the hearing, Ikon had not paid any amount

orred,

II.

CONCTUSIONS OF LAIV.

The Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure provide, in pedirient part, as follorvs:

A party against whom a claim . . . is sought may, at any
time, move with or without supporting affidavits for a
summary judgment in the party's frvor as to all or any part

552A854J255208s4_2
Page2 of.4

2156



o
E

:r olx9
da€€sfi'

ft E5sF#s 5
E eXt{Eza
EE SSgEss
*-r g^

tcjig

Aid

1

2

4

5

6

n

8

9

10

11

T2

T3

14

15

t6

t'l

l8

19

2A

2l

22

23

24

"r1

?6

27

28

theteof . . . the judgment sought shall be rendered forthwith
if the pl.eadings, debositions, answ€rs t9 lnteqog{ories,_and
adrnissions on fi1e together with the affidavifs, if an-y, shorv
that there is no genuine issue as to ary rnaterial fact and
that the movlng party is entitled to a judgment as a matter
of larv.

NRCP 56. Srunrnary judgment must be granted "if the pleadings, depositions, answers to

interrogatories, and admissions on flg together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to jrrdgment as a matter

of law." NRCP 56(c). It Wood v. Safenay, Inc., 121 Nev. 724,731, I2l, P3d 1026, 103I

(2005), the Nevada Supreme Court embraced the summary judgnent standsrd set forth in seminal

Unite.d States Supreme Court cases such as And.ercon v. Libefi Lobby' Inc., 477 U.S. 242

(1 986), Celotex Corp. v. Catett, 4'17 tJ .5. 3 17 (19 86), and, Malsushia EIec, Indus, Cu u Zenith

Radio Corp.,475 U.S. 5?4 (1986). Under this standard, sunrmary judgment is designed to secure

the just, speedy, and inexpensive deterrnination of every action where appropriate. Celotw,477

U.S. at 327.

Once the moving party deruonstrates the absence of a genuine issue of material fact, the

nonmoving pafty must shorv the existence of a genuine issue of material fact to avoid sumrnary

judgrnent. Cazze v {Jniv. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev.,123 Nev. 598, 172 P.3d l3t, 134 (2007).

Nevada law no longer allows the nonmoving party to merely raise the "slighlest doubf'about the

facts. Wood, t2l Nev. at 731, 121 P.3d at 1031, Thus, the nonmoving party cannot merely

"build a case on the gossarner threads of whimsy, speculation, and conjecture ." Id. at 732, 121

P.3d at 1031 (quotation omitted). The nonmoving parfy nlust present genuine issues of nlaterirJ

fact to avoid summary judgmerrt. Id.,l2I P.3d at 1031,

In the instant case, Plaintiffs causes of action beyond those tbr Declarafory Relief and

Injunctive Relief are not sustainable under the undisputed factual ssenario involved in this case.

It is undisputed that Plaintiff did not pay any of the SPI- amount demanded and liened by

Horizons, even the amounts it concedes it owes. As a result, Plaintiff has not suffered or incurred

any damages that could be recove.red under the Fitst, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Causes of

Action pleaded in Plaintiffs Complaint. In sum, this is not a case seeking attorney's fees and

i520854 25520854*2 
Page 3 of4

2157



cost$ for a slander of title. See Eorgan v- Fe{ton, 123 Nev. 577, 583-86, 170 P.3d 982 QOAT}.

Further, the Court does not consider that the theories pleaded by Plaintiff have been shown to

involve genuine issues ofrraterial fact as to darnages tbat are otherwise recoverable undet those

causes oiaction-

Accordingly, this Court hereby DENIES Plaintiffs Motion for Sumnary Judgrrtent and

GRANTS Defendant's Countermotion for Summary Judgment in its entirety. This Order is

rvithout prejudice to Plaintiffs effort to seek attorney's fees and costs based upon whatever

statutory or contrachral prerrise that may or may not be applicable-

I

2

{

4

5

6

I

8

I
l0

ll

I2

E13
.. Y
.E B14
Ese

T FS: IS
*rz:S RA.rHfarEFP-+ 16ddEEA'"
EE $5 '"E-e>€ -'*= !3^EJS roh r lo

8u
-E tp

20

2l

22

73

24

25

26

27

28

1T IS SO ORDERED.
,> #-

DATED this / 1 ' day of April,2012.

Nidole E.I,o
HOLLAI.{D & HART*p
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneltsfor Defendants Horizons At Swen Hills
Hoffi e0 *rytet's As s oc iatto n

5520854_25s20854_2

Page 4 of4

2158



o

o

Ex.3

o

2159



I

"}

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

ll
t2

l3

t4

15

l6

r7

18

t9

z0

2l

22,

23

74

25

26

27

28

n,
trL\-
tr

TJ

r&
TL
luo
F-E
3o(J
EE
,o

6

Cl <\r

HE(JJ

Ha

EleclronicaHy Filed
OTAODOI? 03:49;34 PM

ORIT
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
IAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
NcvadnBarNo.6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ,
NwadaBaNo.9178
8Ol0 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
las Vegas, Nwada 89117
(702) 838-7200
fi02) 838-3636 Fax
j ar4 es@ajamglawneva$ a" com
asslvr@a{taExil avf nevaga-mm
Atkirneys forPlain8ff

PUOY IL PREMSRIRIIT, ESQ., INC.
PrnyK. Premsrirul Esq.
Nwada BarNo.7141
520 S. Fouth Stteet,2- Floor
l"es Vegas, NV 89101
{7O2} 384-s563
Q02r-385-1752 Faxffi

&'l'afi'"-'*
CLERKOF IIIE COURT

DISTRICTCOURT

CLANKCOIJNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Plaintifl
vs.

IIORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEO\ilNERS
ASSOCLATION, and DOES I $uougfr lO and ROE
ENTffIES I through 10 inclusivc,

DefendanL

CaseNo: A-11-647850{
Depc No. 13

ORDER

THIS MATTER having eme before the Coun on June I l, 2012, for hearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief and on Defetdant's Counter-Motion for

Summary ludgmerrt James R. Adarns, Esq., of Adams l-aw Grot4r, Ltd., and Puoy K- Prernsriruf

Esq., of Puoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq., fuc., appered on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq., of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Pakick Reilly, Esq., of Holland & Hart appemed on

behalfoftheDefendant. 'IheCourt,havingconsideredthepaperssubmitted inconnectionwithsuch

itern(s) and heard thc arguments made on behalf of ttre parries and thcn taken the matter urder

adyisernent for further ccnsideratioq and for gOod cause appeuing hereby rules:

2160



f

2

3

4

J

6

n

8

9

10

il
12

l3

14

15

L6

l7

18

t9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

n,
F-
v

|\nTJ
3tl

li
E
luo
u:)o(J
F()'t
6
6

r!€s.t

J

3
s
3
$
)
JJ

v

ORD
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No- 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suitc 260
las Vegas, Nevada 89117
('702) 838-7200
0A2\ 838-s636 Fax
ianles9a9ampl awneva$ a. com
asslv@=ad amslawnevada. com
Attorrievs for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Premsriru! Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2* Floor
Las Vegas, I'IV 89101
('r02\384-ss63
(7o2)-38s-1752 Fax

iprd nsr i ru-t @P[olvrr], gwlv. com
Attomevs tor Plalnilfi

!+: --:: :1 -.:-i --t-.aa:--: a: ia.a.1 ::a'14:! -7

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLD INGS, LLC, a Nevada I i rnited li ab il ity
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES I through 10 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

CaseNo: A-l l-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

ORDER

THIS MATTER having come befors the Court on June l1,,70l2,forhearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief and on Defendanfs Counter-Motion for

Summary Judgmenl Jarnes R. Adams, Esq., of Adams Law Group, Ltd., and Puoy K. Premsriruf

Esq., of puoyK. Premsrirul Esq.,Inc., alryeared on behalf of the Plaintiff Eric Hinckley, Esq., of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Pabiek Reilly, Esq., of Holland & Hart appeared on

behalfofthe Defendant- The Court, having considered the papers submitted in connection with such

ite,6(s) and heard the arguments made on behalf of the parties and then tiaken the mattet under

adviseme,lrt for firther coarsideration, and for good cause appearing hereby nrlesl

2161



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

q

r0

1l

1)

l4

14

16

1nrI

18

l9

zo

21

'),,

23

24

25

26

27

78

...':'..-.-.....'..-.:...::,:....-:.:::..-'.....-:l-e.....1...-::::-...-...-:-"...-'

WHEREAS, orLT/612005, Defendant, a Nwadahornoowoers' association, recorded in the

Clark County, Nevada, Recorder's Office, theDeclaration ofCovenants Conditions & Restrictions

and Reservations of Easernents for Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners Association ( "CC&RS");

and

WHEREAS,on6l28l2070, ScottM. LudwigpurchasedAPN 1.77-35-67A-137 (the *Unit')

at a foreclosure auction of the prior owner's fittt rnortgage lender (6n8/2010 Foreclcsure

Auction ); and

WHEREAS, t}1e Unit is located with Defenilant homeowners' association; and

WHEREAS , an 7/7412010, Scott M. Ludwig transferred the Unit by quit claim deed to

Plaintiff ("Ikon Deed"); and

WHEREAS ,on913012070 Defendant filed aNotice ofDelinqueirt Assessinent l-ien against

?laintiff and the Unit for $6,050. l4 ("Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien ); and

WHEREAS, on i0/18/2010 Defendant sent Plaintiffa letter stating, "Peryour request, the

srrrent balance for the above properly is $6,287 .94." (the * 10/18/10 Callection Lettef'); and

V/IIEREAS, pursuanttc the spreadsheet of fees and costs attached to the I 0118/10 Collection

lrtter, Defsndant's monthly assessments were $190.00; and

V/IIEREAS, the Unit, being located within Defendar* homeowners' associatioq is subject

to NRS 116 (Common Interest Ownership Unifonn Act) and the CC&RS; and

WHERIAS, the Couthas detemrined that a justiciable controversy exists in this matter as

Plaintiffhas asserterJ a claim ofright against Defendant underNRs $ 1 16.3116 and Sections 7.8 and

7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, thepresent

controversy is between pe$ons or entities wltose interests are adverse, both parties seeking

declaratory reliefhave aTegalinterest in the controversy (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the

issueinvolved inthecontroversy (themeaning and applicationofNRS 116.3116 and ofSeciions 7.8

and 7.9 of the CC&RS) is ripe for judicial determination as bet$'een theparties. Kress v. Corey 65

Nev. I, 189 P.zd 352 il948); and

2162



I

.,

3

4

5

6

I

I
9

r0

11

12

tl

l+

15

76

17

t8

19

20

zl

22

ZJ

a'lLA

25

26

a'1

28

WIIEREAS, Plaintiffand Defendant, the contesting parties hereto, are cl€arly adverse and

hold different views regarding the meaning and applicabilityof Sectiorx 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS

in that Plaintiffmaintains that Sections ?.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS call for a limit on Defefldant's

prioritized portion of its homeowners' association lisn on Plaintiffs Unit to the extent of an arnount

equal to 6 rnonths of assessments (i.e., "The lien of the assessments, including interest and costs,

shall be subordinate to the lien of any First Mortgage Woo the Unit (except to the extent of Annual

Assessments which would have become due in the absence cf acceleration during the six (6) months

irnmediately preceding institution of an actiou to enforce ttre lien)') and firther maintains that

Sections 7.8 and 7,9 of the CC&RS do not violate the statutory lien limit as noted in NRS

t i6-31 16(2\ asthe CC&RS call for a lesser amount for theprioritized portion of the lien than does

NRS t t6.3116(2). Conversely, Defendant maintains there are either two prioritized liens (one

contractual and one statutory) and/or that Sections 7 .8 andT -9 of Defendant's CC&RS violate NRS

116.3 I 16(2) in that Sections 7.8 aud 7.9 call for a lesser amount fortheprioritizeilportion of the lien

than does NRS 1 16.3 1 I 6(2) and, therefore, the prioritized portion of Defendant's lien must equal

the greater amount as noted in NRS 116.3116(2); and

WHEREAS, Plaintiffhas a legal intercst in the conhoversy as it was Plaintiff s money which

had been demanded by Defendant and it was Plaintiffs lJnit that had beefl the subject of a

horneowners' association assessment lien by Defendant; and

WHEREAS the issue of the meaning, application and irrterpretation of Sections 7.8 and 7.9

of the CC&RS in conjunction with NRS $116.31 16 is ripe for determination in this case as the

present controversy is real, it exists n6lv, and it affects the parties heret'o; and

WIIEREAS, thereforg the Court finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and interpretation of Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of &e CC&RS in conjunction with NRS

$116.3116 would terminate some of the uncertainty and conkoversy giving rise to the present

proceeding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS $30,040 Plaintiff and Defendant are partie€ whose rigbts,

status or other legal relations are affected by Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS and they may,

2163



I

2

3

4

5

6

'l

8

9

10

11

T2

13

l4

l5

t6

1?

18

T9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

) llen). lhe release or dlscharge ot any hen tor unpalcl assessments
reasofl of the foreclosure_or exercise of po-wer of sale by-the First

Mortgagoe shall not relievethe prior Ownerofhis personal obli gation
for th"e iayinent of such unpaid assessments.

therefore, have determinedbythis Court anyquestion of constniction orvalidity arisingunder said

Seetions and obtain a declaration of rights, status or other legal relations thercunder; and

WHEREAS, regarding priority of homeowner association assessment liens, Section ?.8 and

7.9 of the CC&RS state the following:

Section 7.8 Mortgagee Protection. Notwithstanding all other
provisions hereot no lien created under this Article 7, nor the
bnforcement of ariv provision of tbis Declaration shall defeat or
render invalia tne rights of the Beneficiary under any Recorded First
Deed of Trust encumbering a Unit, made in good faith and for value;
provided that aftersuch Beneficiaryor some otherPerson obtainstitle
to such Unit byjudicial foreclosure, other foreclosure, or exercise of
powe,r of saleisirch Unit shall remain subject to this Declaration and
the payment of all installments of assessments accruing subsequent
to the date such Beneficiary or other Person obtains title, subject to
the followi

Section 7.9
Declaration
assessments.

Recording of the
;tion of a lien for

Priority of Assessnent Lien.
constitutes Record notice and per

an assessment 1ien. Howeve,t, subject to foregoing provision of this
Section 7 .9, the sale or fansfer of any Unit pwsuant to judicial or
non-judicial foreclosure of a First Mortgage shall extinguish the lien
of srich assessment as to pa5rments whiih"became due-prior to such
sale ot transfer. No sale or transfer shall relieve such Unit from lien

i4stitutian ofan aetion to enforce the lien), and (c) liens for real
estate taxes and other govemmental charges, and is otherwise zubj ect
to NRS $ I 16.3 I 16. The sale or ttansfer of any Unit shall not affect

chargeable to such Unit which became due prior to the

2164



I

2

+

5

6

I

8

9

l0

1l

12

i3

t4

r5

16

17

18

19

2A

2L

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

WHEREAS, the Court is persuaded that Plaintiffs position is correct relative to the

component and ceiling issues contained in its Motion relating to Sections 7.8 and 7-9 ofthe CC&RS

in that pursuant to said Sections, Defe,ndant's prioritized portion of its lien may include assessrnents

and ..... interest, costs, and attorneyst ftes..." but, pursuant to sections 7'8 and 7'9 of the cc&RS,

is only prior to the first mortgage holder, "-.- to the extent of Annual Assessnents rvhich would have

become due in the absence of acceleration during the six (6) months immediately preceding

institution of an action to enforce the lien-.--"

THE COURT, TI{EREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

I . Defendant's Counter-Motion for Summary Judgment is DENiED and PlaintitPs Motion for

2.

partial SummaryJudgment onDeclaratoryRelief is GRANTEDINPARTTo theextentthat

it seeks the following declarations:

Defendant, in contavention ofNevada Revised statutss $116.3116'
ilJ;;I;h;lii-A;.tded no* ptaitttiff amounts in exiess of the

Super Prioriglien to which it has no legal entitlement'

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of. the Defendant's^ .CC&B$'
bk*a*t;s 11*;; j-*irn' to the f'st security.iuterest of the Unit's
first mortgag. l.nd# "*""pt 

for a -certain, tiry44 and specified
oortion of"tfr"e ti* as aefi"ei in Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS

[i.i-, * amount equal to 6 months of assessrnents,] and

Defendant, in contravention of Sections 7'8 and ?'9 
- 
of tle

Defendant's CC&I$ has improperly demanded monies fronr- Plaintiff
in brder to satis&-Defendant^t ciaimeA liens or deinands which

"i"..aa ^ fig*i equaling 6 months of assessments, thereby

violating the CC&RS.

NRS 116.3116(1) states what can be the subject of a homeowners' associatioa-s geperal

assessment lien on a unit and NRS 116.3116(2) states what the stahrtory limits are to the

prioritized portion of the assessment lien, i.e-, that portion of a homeowners' association's

2165



I

2

3

4

5

6

,|

8

9

10

1I
t4tz

13

L+

15

l6

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3.

4.

lien which, afterthe foreclosure ofa unit's first trustdeed holder, is superiorto the first trust

deed as a matta-of law (See Order^entered January 19,?012).

Ahomeorvners' association's lien against aunit located withinits associationis contractually

created, perfected and noticed by the recording of the CC&RS (See NRS 1 16.3 I 16(4).

To the extent that provisions of CC&RS call for a lesser arnount for the prioritized portion

ofthe assessmsnt lisn than does NRS 1 16.3 I l6(2), the lesser amount shall be utilized as the

priodtized portion of the lien.

NRS 116,1206 states:

NRS 1 16.1206 Provisions of governing documcnts in violation of
chapter deemed to c.onform ra,tth chapter by operation of law;
proCedure fsr certain amendments to goveming documents.

1. Any provision contained in a declaratiorg bylarv or other
goveming doCument of a common-interest cornmunity that violates
theprovisions of this chapter:

(a) Shall be deemed to conform with those provisions by
operation of law, and anysuch declaration, bylaw or olher goveming
dbcument is not required to be amended to conform to those
provisions-

ft) Is superseded by the pror.isions of this cbapter, regardless of
whether the'oror,"ision contained in the declaration. bvlaw or other
sovernine d6cument became effective before the enactrnent of the
irovisioiof this chapter that is being violated.

Defendant maintains that NRS 116.3116(2) and Sections 7.8 and 7.9 arc conceptually

ssparaie and, in effect, create tu'o sepalate liens, The Court disagrees. There is but a single

lien which is created, perfected and ncticed by the recording of the CC&RS {See NRS

116,3116(4)).

The Court further disagrees with Defendant' s position that the provisions of NRS I 1 6.1 206

are to the effect that lesser amounts for the prioritized portion of the Defendant's lien rvhich

is called forbythe CC&RS (Sections 7.8 and 7.9) are automatically elevated to the limits

provided for by NRS 116.31L6(2| if such lesser anounts are inconsistent with what is

permittedbyNRS 1,l6.3lt6pr, TheCourtdisagreesbecausethelanguageofsubsection(l)

of NRS 1 16.1206 refers to anyprovision in the CC&RS that " ... violateq the provisions of

6,

7.

o

2166



I

2

Ĵ

la

5

6

7

I
9

10

1l

12

l3

l4

15

16

t7

18

i9

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

8.

this chapter .,.,u The Court determines that the language in Defendant's CC&RS (Section

7 .B and 7.9) which calls for a lesser anount for the pdotitized portion of the lien than does

NRS I 1 6.3 I 16(2) does not "violate" the statutory prioritized lien limit as provided for in

NRS 116.3116(2)because the amounts called for in the CC&RS do not exceed tlre limit

called for by NRS 1 1 6.31 I 6(2), but in fact are within the limit. Thus, the arnount of the

prioritized portion ofahorneo$rners' association's lienas called forin CC&RS does not need

to rise to the maximum lsvel as noted in NRS 1 16.31 l6(2), as a lesser amount as called for

in the CC&RS does not "violate" NRS 1 16.3 116(2).

Whitethe Courthasruled thatinterest, costsand otherfeesmaybeincludedin theprioritized

portion of the lien as long as the prioritized portion of the lien does not excred an arnount

equal to 6 months of assessments as noted in Section ?.8 and 7.9 ofthe CC&RS, at this timel

however, the Court is not extending its declaratory relief ruling to the specific monetary

iffi?trffitr6ft',rvifi#W|

ADAMS I-AW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89i17
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: ?02-838-3600
i ames@adamslarvnevada. com
httonrEys for Plaintiff

PuoY K. ?REMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
PuoyK. Prernsrirut Esq.
Nevhda Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street, 2d Floor
Las Vegas, hn/ 89101
fi02\384-5563
ltoz)-zts-tt52Fax

r. +r \pe

Nivada Bar No. 6874

2167



opremsrirut(Alrownl awlv.comffi

Not Annrovedffi
Holland and Hart'
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
I-as Vegas, NV 89134
prciilv@hollandhart. comffi
Eric Hinckley, Esq.
Alverson Taylor Mortensen and Sanders
7401 W. Charleston BIvd.
Las Vegas, NV 891i7-i401
Office: 702.384.700A
Fax: 702.385.?000
Ehinckley@AlversonTaylor. com
@

a

2168



1

2

3

4

f

6

7

I
9

l0

11

t2

13

l4

15

t6

t7

18

19

z0

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

MEMO
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W Satrara Avenue, Suite 260
Las Veeas. Nevada 89117
|f.02]ls3sJ200
(tozytzt.t636 far
i ames @adamslawnevada.com
AttomEvs for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRTRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K, Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7l4l
520 S Fourth Street, 2"d Fl
Las Vesas. NV 89101
QOD3\4:ss63
(702) 385-1752Fax
pppremsriryt@9rgyqlawl v.com
Attomevs forPlaintiff

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COIINTY, I\tEYArlA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, aNevadalimited liability
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES I throug! 10 and ROE
ENTITIES t thmugh 10 inclusive,

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OF COSTS AI\ID DISBURSEMENITS

Process service: $135.00

Court Filing Fees: $2'341'40

Runner: .' " $61'00

Copies: $26.00

TorAL -s 2563.40

Case No: A-l l-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

2169



1

2

3

4

f

6

n

8

9

10

1l

12

t3

T4

15

l6

t7

l8

19

20

2l

2?

23

24

25

26

27

28

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF CLARK

James R. Adams, Esq., being duly sworn, states: that affiant is the attorney for Plaintiffand

has personal knowledge of the above costs and disbursements expended; that the items contained

in the above memorandum are true and correct to the best of this affiant's knowledge and belief; and

that the said disbursements have been necessarily incurred and paid in this action.

I declare under penalty, under the laws ofthe State ofNevada that the forgoing is true and correct.

)

)ss:

)

E)GCUTED this 16e day of ApriI,2Al3. .---',/-H
,/ /t/ '/ -/

*@" JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W Sahara Avenue, Suite 260
Ias Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702)838.7240
(702) 838.3636 fax
i ames@adamslawnevada. com@

TRACY A. MYERS
No{ary PubllcState ol

No.06-10525&1
My App!. Exp. January 26, 2015

2

Subscribed and Sworn to before me
this 16ft day ofApril, 2013.

2170



I
.,
z

aJ

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

t2

13

t4

15

16

t7

18

t9

2A

zl
)')

77

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5O), I ceftiry that I am an employee of ADAMS LAW GROUP,

LTD., and that on this 16ffi day of April, 2013, I caused the above and foregoing document

entitled: MEMORAI{DUM OF COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS to be served as follows:

{ by placing sarne to be deposited for mailing iu the United States Mail, in a sealed

envelope upon wtrich first class postage was prepaid in Las Vegas, Nevada; and/or

D by facsimile or email transmission pursuant to EDCR 7.26,to the facsimile number(s)

and/or email address shown below and in the confirmation sheet herevvith- Consent to

service under NRCP 5OX2XD) shall be assumed unless an objection to service by

facsimile transmission is made in writing and sent to the sender via facsimile within 24

hours of receipt of this Certificate of Service; and/or

tr to be hand-delivered; to the attomeys listed below atthe address and/or facsimile nr.nnber

indicated below:

Patick Reilly, Esq.
Holland & Hart
9555 Hillwood Dr., Second Floor
Las Veeas. NV 89134
Auomiv for Defendant

furt Bonds. Esq.
Alverson Tivlof Mortensen and Sanders
7401 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Veeas. NV 89117'1401
Attornel f6r Defendant

2171



t,-t
.tnl

L.I
i..i

fii
.',tir
-.t,

ir!

ti,i

:

i-=

€

=?* I,v:i, F fD

=: 6F
!--.v *:
-ls+ F Qd
-M4?

g r$*€
= "E"s FZs o(o X o

i EgFg
s Fs$s

c)(0
c{
Lu
b3
C:)

urf; >;
aSE
i*=
5#,arrRu
gP;
<o<)co-j

2172



1

2

5

4

q

6

1

B

9

11

L2

1,4

15

L6

1,7

1B

u)
fr
rq

z
ui
€c
AI=AFiItF6
H gEII
d-fi$c
= 

fiF? Eqt{ B*,d F

a
&
t4

IY

20

21,

1.t

JA

/.4

25

26

27

oo

Electronically Filed
051081201310:13:23 AM

&"'t'&{"'**
CLERK OF THE COURTALVERSON, TAYLOR,

MORTENSEN & SAI\IDERS
KURT R. BONDS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #6228
ERIC W. HINCKLEY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar#12398
7401 W. Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 89117
(702) 384-7000
Attorney for Defendant Horizons At
Seven Hills Homeowners' Association

DISTRICT COI-]RT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

-*_

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability)
company, Case No. A-11-647850-8

Dept. No. XIH
Plaintiff,

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS )
ASSOCIATION, zurd DOES I through 10 and ROE )
ENTITIES I through 10 inclusive, )

\
)
I

CERTTFICATE Of' MAILING

I SEREBY CERTIFY that on tfre ffeay of May, 2013, service of the foregoing

Motion to Retax Costs was made this date byiepositing a true copy of the sarne for mailing, first

class mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, addressed as follorvs:

James R. Adams, Esq.
Assly Sayyar, Esq.

ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, NV 89117

Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.

PUOY K, PREMSRIRI]T, ESQ.,INC.
520 S. Fourth Steel2no Floor
Las Vegas" NV 89101

Defendant.

KB/1 9223

2173



1

)

4

tr

6

't

9

1_0

11

1a

13

1,4

15

1-6

L7

IY

IU

21-

22

23

24

25

/. f)

a'1

?R

,a
&
tI]
n
7
u)
€az 1-E EE

E EH-
xsFdF
EFHEE
g=f,$c
J HH
?Eq
Lj FH

a
irio(A
&
Fl

HOLLAND & HART
PATRICK REILLY, ESQ.
Nevada Bar #6103
9555 Hillwood Dr.
Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134

N:\kurt. grp\CLIENTS\1 9200\l 9223\plcading\CSERV. doc

An EmployeffifAl

2174



p
H
trz
3
q6
z 4,-

dEE

3$ggE

dFfiFE-

6Fa
&

E

o

Electronically Filed
O4l25/2}rc 09:36:32 AM

:ll

'll

trl
14i

15

16

1?

L8

19

20

2L

22

23

24

2s

26

27

28

&-l'&{*'*-
CLERK OF THE COURTAt VERIION, TAYLO&

MORTENSEN & SANI'ERS
KURT R BONDS, ESQ.

Nevada Bar#6228
ERIC W. HINCKLEY, ESQ.

Nevada Bar #12398
?401 W. Charleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 891l7
(702) 384-7000

Pacick Reilly, Esq.

Holland & Hart LLP
Nevada Bar#5t03
9555 Hillwood llrive, 2nd Floor
Las Vegas, Ncvada 89t34
Telephono (70D?22-2542

Attomry for Defendant Horizoru At
Swen Hills Homeowners' Association

Defendant.

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

-f_

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability )
compfiiy'

Plaintiff,

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS )
ASSOCIATION, urd DOES I through l0 and ROE )
ENTITIES I through l0 inclusive,

CaseNo. A-ll-647850-B
Dept.No. XIil

)
)
)
)

MOTION Tp BETAX COiirS

Defendant, Hotizorr at Seven Hills Homeowncrs Association (hereinafter "Hotizons" or

the "Association') rnoves the Court for an order to rctax and se$le the costs claimed by Plaintiff

KBlL9223

2175



Iktn Holtlins; l*1",{: irr il.r h{*rttsltiltliltlni trf (trsis tnrd l}isburs{ulb1n{'s' 'l.hi+. l\{l':ti*rt is rtt*d+

purstwni tc.i Nit.S Il|, t 1fi, lfirl th+ firllctiiryp+infs:arid trtilhrrriti+s,

.,\l,.VI; ltS{J i\.'l'AY I.t}l{,
L't(}RT'IlftSE N,k SA N tlhrRli

i

#-i--*-ff4:'fl"
.. r.i..fflh:s*...,-.....{-....,f-.........-:.......-.......... ........-....

h.r.lrdt' R. B(lNrls- liiiQ.
Nrrr+do lkn'#61.$
,ti tljtil $''. f fiI.{{:KI-{iY" [:$tJ]
hi * Viti{* li[irr:.,$ l: ;l]$tl
j4tl 1 W. Ch lrrl ul$trru llt:ru jer,irrd

l"qs lJt:g1x. N,y .qi).lt.l
.,tnrrnr*y lhr L.)*.t gndlrrrl I'fu rrieri,*s AI
$*l{tr T lt!trs .l{unrm$'Ttqrs' Asstuiuii*n

-$;QTJ P".$ l|fi ry{$;T.!.$} r-\.

'1-OI AI"T-.ItAltl'iliti ,43,{il :il{hT;R il$U\I$t^il,, (}|; i{iiCtiRl}

tltfiA*Eli'fAl,t$ NOTICF: thirt rhu lnd*rsi$n+d rvill. brin.ir.tlrrr{tue.going Moiiu* ti} .lt$trrx

ilr+atx l6f hr:urilrg trrlirr* i)*prrhnrrnt ]{}ll oili.ire l:.itthlli,h,rdi*i;rl l}islii*t. {,l**i:t rrt th* R+g"iru:t*l

Juslir.r Cerri$i:, ltlti .t,qr+i* Ariqnqq,. .[.,4.$ Ifug,an- h'e.v**t tt ..1- ?."0-"t--ry*.--*-" .rrn

...-" y-:..I .:.,k,..,,-*, lt):13 Dr fi-$ ri{}r)r} rlrer.cafi.El si{ r.ou$+el $}ir}' hs,h*sril,

,q.I. v }.iRsi{.i}'i 
" 
"l$\Y1.,$}1.

I'II)RTEN$ Eii.i f*. $ i\$ Ilii R$

ti.E . .,. ii
"( p i!hs li
$H i.t li,pH ii

fi*$H '- i!'$$f;* 
'- ii

F4 rd r *: tl.h[ r i ii$q i'
*H tiR ljn li

il
." .:. 11

_f--.t it
:J
It

'}j r) il
ti

+'r !l'{.'1 ll

ri
ii i. li

li
'", d ll!+ttdw.v lt

{l

3* ll
il
1t

i$ li
ti
t!

lr'(i ilti
it

3? li
tl

.,.,11

.. i) ll
It
{}
it
:r
ii

ta
H
i-l;t
{t}
iE
i4
l*lltl
3(
H
l-"i
sd

H
.nn

e
}{
,{{
ts
lt!
m

Fr
ibil
"4

#--"'*t-'
'.L'\*t". JJ

r{liui'ii;'iiiitir r$t" 'iii$ t
N*.I'$tlil Br.il $S"4.: B

liRtt.l W. i{lNCKlili\l. nSQ.
Ne+ndrt.Biit tt I Xtli ll
74{} t \\{. Lhlr:l4s1u* I*urtie.r'st'tt
i..us'$*$a;t; $V lliJl I ?
.,\lirrm+y li:'r l}rli*uJ u nf. .l'Ii:ri;:ur.rs ;\ t
$ *r !.rd n . I:I i I t r I' It'rl rrtr{i\**r):rrs' As Si o + i lr ti urf

:l rsi3J t iii-:ii1 'I

2176



L

2

J

4

q

6

t

I
9

10

11

L2

r-3

t4

15

L6

t7

18

L9

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

m4
rc

a
'2 E-

j*EBs

EEI
TF
tA
ca

E

:

L

STATEMENT OI',rACTS

On or around July 14, 2010, Plaintiff, Ikon Holdings, LLC flkon Holdingd)' a real

estat€ speculator, purchased the pnoperty lo{ated at 950 Seven Hills Drive, Unit l4ll. The

property is located within the Defendant homeowuers association. lilhen lkon Holdings

purchased this property, the poperty was subject to pa$t due fees assessed by Horimns pursuant

to the Association's covenants, conditions, and reshictions ('CC&Rs')' Hourcver' Plaintiff did

not make ony paymenls to Horizons for tlrc p6t due fces that were owcd to the Association but

insed brought tlre instant lawsuit.

Ikon Holdings filed its Complaint against the Association oil or a,rcund September 6,

2011. Plaintlffs Complaint contained seven (7) sauses of action Altlrough this Court agrced

with part of lkon Holdings' intcrpretation of the Association's super piotity lien ptrsuant to

NRS t 16.3l16l, the Cornt also granted summary judgment in favor of the Association on fi're

(5) of the Plaintilfs causes of aetion. The final cause of actio'n" which was actually a rcquested

remedy in the form of injunctive reliei became moot as fre Asssiation agreed to release its lien

in excess of this Court's determination of the amount of the Association's super priority lien.

Ikon Holdings did not recover real property or a monetary judgment. To the contrary, the result

of ttre lawnrit was that Plaintiff was svefltually forced to pey the Association for the unpaid

assessments. Ikon Holdings only obtaincd declaratory relief as to tlre amount of tlp Assmiation's

lien against its ploperty.

1 In lkon Hoflings' tint Mcion for Summary Judgmcnt, it requestcd dechatory rtlief on lwo l$ues' Fint' lkon

HoldingS rcqueeei delaratory rellef on the siope of thc Atsochtiur's super priority lien, Second, Ikon Holdings

rquesfrd d""latatory relief on the issue of wh€thor the Assoclation needed to file a civll actlon ln order to institut€

ooilecrion preeedinls on its super piority lien. The Assoclation fibd a Countcr-Mdion for Summary Judgmettt on

borh rcquests. ttro Court erandd tlon HirlOings' Motion as to the inerpraarion of NRS I16.31 16 urd granted the

Association's Comer-Molion ln regnrds to the civil astion.
KB/L9223

2177



1

2

3

4

5

6

1

I
9

t0

11

t2

13

14

15

3.6

L7

18

19

2A

2L

22

23

24

25

26

2'?

28

(A
g

a
ID

E,E[*

EEE
'd,F

fr

E

Final judgment in this case was entered on April 11,2013" Shortly therca*er, on or

around April 16, 2013, Plaintiff filed its Memorandum of Costs aad Disbursenents. See

Merrrorandum of Costs and Disbursem€nts attached hereto as Exhibit 1. However, there is no

statutory basis for this Court to award lkon *loldings the coats it allegedly incured in

prosecuting this case. Furthern aside from having no statutory besis to obtain its costs incurred in

the litigotion, Ikon Holdingp' Memorandum of Costs ard Disbursemene hiled to pmperly

itemize the costs for which it seeks rcimbursement and failed to provide any backup

documentation to demonstrate that the alleged costs were acUnlly incuned and are reasonable.

Even if this Court finds that lkon Holdings has a statutory basis to recover its costs, without tlp

missing documentation, this Court cannot award lkon t{oldings any of the sosts it has rquested

through the Memorandum of Costs and Disbursernent.

II.

LEGAL AIITHgRITY

A. THERE rS NO STATUTORY BAqrS FOR rKOIg HOLDTNGS TO
*ncovnR ITs cosTs

Nerrrada law only permits prevailing parties to tax and recover costs tbat are expressly

permitted by statuta Howwer, Ikon Holdings seeks to recover costs for which it is not entitled.

NRS t8.020provides:

Costs must be allowed of course to the prevailing party against any
adverse psrty against whom judgment is rendered in the following cases:
1. In an action for the rccovery of real property or a posssssory right
thercto.
2, In an aotion to recover the possession of personal propedy, where the
value of the proprty arnounls to more thun $'2,500. The value must be
determined by tlp jury, court or master by wilorn the action is tried.
3. In an actiou for the recovery of money or damages, where the plaintiff
seeks to recovermorc than $2,500.
4. In a spccial proceeding, except a special proceeding conducted
pursuant to NRS 306.040.

RB/t9223

2178



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

L2

13

L4

L5

16

1?

18

1.9

20

2t

2?

23

24

25

26

27

28

'g
H
trz

'ui
dEl
7, q-

dHE

SEEAE

*FEF{ E-
EFv,
EN
H

c

'i

I

i
a

r-

v
KB/L9223

5. tn m action which involves the title or boundaries of ref,l estate, or the

le$tity oi any tor, i.porL assessment, tolt or municipal fine, including

tre costs accrued in the action if originally aommenced hr aJustice Court.

.,Stafirtes permitting the recovery of costs are to be strictly construed because thcy are in

derogntion of ttre common law." GlbeilIni v. Kindt, ll0 Nw.2t0l, 1205, 885 P.2d 540' 543

(19e4).

For obvioru reasons, NRS 18.020 provides no basis for lkon Holdings to rewive

rcimbutrement for fire costs it allegedly incuned in this litigation. The instutt matter was not an

rction for the recovery of real property or a posse$ory right tlscto. The instant matter was not

an action to recover the possession of personal property. The instant matter was not an action for

the recovery of money or damages. The insiant matl€r was not a special proceeding Finally, the

insbnt matter was not an mtion which involved the title or boundaries of r€al estateo or thc

legality of any ta& irnpst, assssffitent, toll or municipal firp. Thereforc, therc is no basis for

Ikon Holdings to request its costs pursrant to NRS 18.020.

Irsted, as noted above and as this Court found thro$gh its various summary judgment

nrlings, Ikon lloldings did no* prevail on 8ny substaritive cause of action against the Association.

Ikon Holdings only obtained partial declaratory rclief as to the amounl of the Association's lien

against Ikon Holdings' property. NRS 18.020 does not provide such a pafly a basis to recover

the costs it incurred in oblaining declantory relief. As a result, even if this Court finds that lkon

Holdings is the "prevailing prty,' there is no Satutory basis for this Court to award lkon

Holdings the costs it allegedly incurred in this litigation.

B. IKON HOLDTNGS CANNOT nECOVSR ITS COST$ BECAUSE THEnE
Is rqg SUPPoRTTNG DmUMENTAIIO.N

*Pursuant to NRS 18.005, cosls must be rsasonable. Wc have held that 'rcasonable costs'

must be sctsol ond rEosonable. 'rather than a reasonable estimate or calculation of zuch costs . .

, ."' Bobby Berosini, Ltd v. Peoplefor the frhical Trealment af Animats,l 14 Nev. 1348, 1352,

2179



Ll
I

i

2'

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

t0

11

L2

13

14

15

t6

T1

18

t9

20

2t

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

H

3

aEr

3*E$E
iEfi
ti 6*
tF
o
g,

Bt

971P.2d383,386 (1998) (emphasisdded), citingGlbellln[ 1l0Nev. at 1206,885 P.zd at543,

ln Beroslnlrth Ncvada Sugeme Court reversed tho District Court's award of costs based on the

Plaintiffs failure to itemize certsin costs and the failure to povide sufficient justiSing

documenration to demomtrate that cerlain sosts werc actually incumed. Id.

In this case, Ikon Holdings submitted a bare Memorandum of Costs and Dsbursernents

which did not itenrize any costs and w{rich failed to include any backup documentation to

demonsbate that tlre cosls w€r€ reasonable and to demonstnate that thc costs were actually

incurred. Because lkon Holdings did not itemize its eosts atd do not provide backup

documentation for the cos$ it allegedly incurred, lhe "reasonableness" of Ikon lloldings' costs

cannot be determiffid and should not be awarded. Berosinl, I 14 Nev. at 1352, 971 P.Zd at 386

(1998) (thene is not "sufficient jwti&ing documentation" for a determination that costs are

*rcasonable" if the memorandum of costs does not itemize thorc expense).

c. rKoN Horp"-tNqs, sANNor RBcovER rTs cosrs BEGAIJSE THE
ALLECED COSTS ARE NOT PROPERLY ITEMZf,N

NRS tS.005 allows nccov€ry of "reasonable costso' for certain items including

photwopies,long dis$nce telephone calls, and postage, But to rccover such cost, the pevailing

pa$y must provide "sufficient justifying documentation: that its cost are rcasonable. Berosini,

I 14 Nerr. t348, 1352, 971 P.2d 383 (1998). In this case, lkon Holdings' Memorandum of Costs

snd Disburs€fii€nts includc total alleged costs for photocopies, filing fees, proc6$ service asd

runner scrvices. However, nowhse are the atleged costg itemized within the Memorandum of

Costs and Disbursements.

Costs for items such as photocopies must be itemized so that a court can determine their

rpasonableness. Id. (holding that the district court abused its discretion in awarding costs

because *PETA failed to pmvide any itemization with respect to its request for long distanqe

KB/19223

2180



i,

,I

'l
2l

'i
10'

11

1.2

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2t

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

q'&
rd
nz{v,
Sa
-g

'f"frFrG sE-

H EEHE
;383F6 E3-

dFEEr E-
fFo(t,
'fi

e

costs'). It is insufficient for a party to merely provide "the date of each photocopy and the total

photocopying chargc.' Gibellini, I l0 Nev. At 1205, 8S5 P.2d at 543 (plaintiffs could not

rEcovgl cost of photeopying teleplrcne, ard postage expsnses where il did not itemizc those

e!$entffi but charged I porc€ntsgs of blllable hours fee).

In the Berosini casg PETA provided the date of each copy and the total photocopying

charge srd the Suprcnre Court still reversed the awurd of the photocopying msts. Here, Ikon

Holdings failed to even include the amount of copies, date of copies or charge for each copy.

lnstead, Ikon Holdings simply submitted a Memorandum of Costs including a total aftrount 0f

charges for photompying which it allegedly irpuned (without any backup docurnentation). lkon

HoldingS' failure to itemize the photocopying charges does not meet the standard requittd by thc

Nevada Supre,rnc Court in Gibellini. A similar staodard exists for the other rsnaining charges

Ikon Holdings seks to recover. Without iternizadon, the Court cailnot determine their

reasonablen€ss and the rcqrrest for tlre sarne should be denied.

ltl

ilt

ill

ilt

ilt

ill

RB/L9223

2181



rlt;
li

:) il* r, {:$$t:Lti$l{}Nll ,-
"{ ii- ll Frrr ihcse fi:it$ilns, Lh*r il*tirt slrr.ruld grqitt $ii.r urutiftTT riuri txrt*l'nli r:rr1,-rr r'-l".tnuiitg''illl *nrts

$ 'dli
li.$rr'irrl*dh}.Ikttn|:{'riIdirrg.*iistI1rlr:eixnir$.toll$ittsbir*h.Iitrt.Iri,*{}*t*rirtlprr-r'l'ii{u.'lklrriI:itr|ilirr:lt

J,i lt
'-, il

, t! '.,rig it$ c+sts" J:lqr\vrrwr,.*r.,e.n if 'drin {}rrurt {iqSs th*t it ha* di'"q**utirrn tt n',trr.il lko* IttlhJings itr
$it

"- ii *t>*t+, {ltis {.lrlrn. *h+xrld rr:trrs .nll c*sfs i:lirirned [:p iJ."un l:lrhlirlgs, fhrt'uilur* to inrhn,l* t*ty
tl

xiinirl.'ii*it*tir.usii$.irr5'"rIr:crtinrl:trtttiitrrtfi'rrtgmtr'nst&1tEthatt}rs+trstsI}i.sIl}i*lrlj:Il'l1..itturl*tt
ii

.u ji reamn"*t*.
- - 

ii Ili\TtI$ n i*fl$'ril,p'r{',{;rr.ir.r(!}ri,
rlii
t:? ii

'tr7g
',61:

&q
,V.
*. e.r**
lH q$,.fr ilt:
H RS-

$fr$t'fi
s-- $$.E.s 

$Hs $5
.d $'

-&,
rH

b+
'!q

i:I'i 
ri
ii

ti
+ .r liI t i:- * !:

,i.$

..1 "i

it]

r$ ii
!i

+ ."- i;.*l;r li
li

I ri ji :StLr**.fsp. j{l.tt$'l't'h\tf.tt{:tiitiil:t'J-\1ilr1ir$h}gitdrt'trttirnr:r'nts.rlr+

."", !i
"*ii
-i:: 

[1

;lq ii
ti

iT,..i li
li

;ll€ li
ti

rvr ll
tl

.{* $ ll
ll
fi
ti
{i
J!

A.t.:VIi ltlii{lN;'Ilr\T1.,(}11.,
\,1.t,}KI }iNlillN,.g IiANI}IIl{fi

t:.

ff't"-ts?*r,d-.,"
Jir+,1;,** ,_f" .l* f'

!{trtrt: R, i}CIN;Ds, lis+,
hl*r'idn. Bur'.$(i?lll
IiRI{: \H. HlN{:Kt.,li}t',,jiit${F.
l'leyatlrt l}.tu' $l lSttl'
?4il t W. fh*rl**ttur, Ift::uf+sord
[..ns \rugas,'NT Si]lrl T
i\ttol'ne;T i'ur'L]* l.b n5l *n i, J lof i nr nli A i:
S-sr,s,l: I{iilS l.i$ilr+q:rr4rt:$r ^4,*srid:iiitirril

t{Il i L$?lf li

2182



f,xH[ts{T trO
I

..

I

i
I

i

2183



t

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

l0

tl
l2

r3

t4

l5

l6

t7

t8

r9

20

2t

2?

23

24

25

25

n
28

MEMO
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD
JAMES R" ADAMS, ESQ.
NcvndsBarNo 6874
8010 W Sahara Avenue, Suila 260
Las Vqas, Nevade 891l7
(702) 838.?200
(702) L38:363f fix

.as v*qs, Nev
702) 838.?200

ffi
PUOY K PREMSRIRUT. ESQ- INC.
Puoy tC, Prcnnsrirut, Esq.
NcvbdrBarNo. 7l4l
520 S Fourth Street,2d Fl
Las Vems.lW 8910tLas Vegrs,lW 891
(702) 384-5563(702) 38+5s63
(702) 3E5-1712 Fu.r
poorenrsrirutt@br$Eil.awl v.com
Afl,orncys for Plaintiff

DTSTRICT COURT

CLAIII( COUNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDING$ LLC, aNevda limtred liabiliry
oomptnyr

Plaintiff,
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCLATION and DOES I throuch l0 and ROE
ENflTIES I tluough l0 inclusivc, -

Ilsfendant-

MEMORANDqM OIf COSTS AND DISBI'R"SEMDTT|T$

rroccssseru|cc: .....i ..,...,
CourtFilingFecs: ..t..r t.....

CaseNo: A*l l-647850-C
Dcp[ No, 13

Rumer: .,. , $61.00

Copies: $26.00

TOTAL -!--. --r.r, .rii- --$ 2tS63.40

st35.00

$2,34t.40

0

$ -t* &t*.t fi*e$ rt-la^'f'lv*+" r')E'b 4tql'E

k9 lrl;

.a
le3

Ir

2184



o t

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
I

t0

ll
t2

l3

l4

t5

l6

17

IE

t9

2A

2l

ZT

n
u
25

26

n
28

o

STATBOFNEVAI)A )

)cs:

COT'NTYOFCT.ARK }
Jues R Adarns, Bq, bdng dW srrrom, stlEs: lh affiont b the dmmy for Plaftrtiffand

hrspssd knowh*s ofthe aborc cos$ md dbbnrffi €ilpcnded; thrtthc itoro oomlrincd

intheabosenrcmotlrdrmortttemdcorloGtlo&cbcstoftldsaffidEknowledgcandbelblld

&at the eaid disMs hrw bem rcccswily inurrcd ond Fid in thlg aclion

I dccluuurderpffiIty,nftfurtblawsoftthe StateofNevada, thatthe forgningistted conwt.

E)GCUTEDffg l6t day ofApit 2013.

J^MESn" AI)A!{S, ESQ.
l.twadr&rNo.6t74
mtO St $bnra Avcmn, SuiE 260
Ias Vcgrs, l,lcvada 891 l ?
fTml $8.7200(7m) t-38.7200
(702lF8fqrymr

TRilCYA"$YEre
ilouyReesb

!1o.0&lffiA!0.1
ilrfnilEq

2

Subscribod Lnd SnDm to ffile Erc
6 rhis l6F dsvofAndl, 2013.

2185



I

2

3

4

5

6

T

t
I

l0

ll
12

l3

14

t5

l6

l7

t8

t9

20

2t

t2

23

u
25

26

n
28

CENflUCATI OF SERVICE

Pursumt to I|RC? 50), I ccrtlfy ftat I ru an enployee ofAIlAIr{s LAsr GRotJp,

LTD' rld ftd on thls lfl day of Api[ 2013, I cau$d the $ovc dd forcgolng documets

estifl€& MEII{ORANDIIM OF COSTS At{D DI$BIJRSEMENIS to bc scrwd as follot'E:

{ by plaoh sane to h deposit€d for naillng iutb Unitgd $htcs trtoil, in a ecatd

enrdope qon ufrich ff$t claer poutago vnr pnpaid is Las vsgss, Iihvadq sndlor

tf ftc*ttile or enril blrsmisslffiplf,rmt b EDCR ?-?6, to tlrc frcsinile nuarber(s)

udbr email rdifues shoum balorp and in ffrc corrfirnrtion $ect b€rswirh, Corls€r* to

ewice mderllRcP 5(b)8)(D) shrll b assilmgd unloss an oQiccion to suvice by

frcslnils nansruisdm isnfide hwrisng md sentto tbesffidsrviaftssimilewithin 24

hours of reoeipt ofthis Certiffcstc of $svicel and/or

to behnd-dotiv€rtdi b thc rttortrcils ltstodbetow *ttre rdfrc$andlorfrsimilennnbsr

irdksbdbelow:

u

o

PdctRdlln Eq.
Hdlmd &Hf,rt
9555 HillusodDr., Seoond Floor
lae Vegss,1ry 89134
Atbnrcy forDeftndanl

KurtBon&. Eso.
Alversm Tiylor lvlqtens€o and Saoders
?40t trt ChtlcstooBlvd.
lrsVesB,lW 89117-1401
Afromet forDcfonilril' -

2186



(Page 1 ot 26,

Electronically Filed
0510112013 01:26:16 PM

I

dt
L

J

A

5

6

7

8

JUDG
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
NevadaBar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89i l?
(702i 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax

10

11

72

oli
6

7

T

1

1

19

20

2l

22

24

25

26

27

&*t'h{"^*'^*
CLERK OF THE COURT

Attomeys for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Prenrsrirut, Esq.

Esq., Inc., appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq., and Kurt Bonds, Esq., of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders, and Patrick Reilly, Esq., of Holland &Hart, LLP appeared

on behalf of the Defendant. The Honorable Court, having considered the matter, for good cause

appcaring hereby enters judgment and frnds as follows:

f;ffi[Vffiil
? ? ?$13

520 S. Fourth Street, 2"d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-ss63
(702)-385-1752Fax
nu rerBsri rut@blo wnl awlv.corn
Attornevs for Plainti ff

CI,ARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No: A-11-647850-C
Dept: No. 13

FINAL JUDGN{ENT

IKON HOLDINGS ,LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

ASSOCIATION, and DOES 1 through l0 and ROB
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

This matter came before the Court for trial on March 12,2Q73 at 9:00 a'm- Jarnes R-

I]OIJFJ FEPT# 13

2187



(Page 2 of 26)

I

2

3

4

5

6

I

WHEREAS, Plaintiffpurchased certain real estate in a comrnon interest community as an

invesfunent properly at the nonjudicial foreclosure auction ofthe property"s tirst trust deed holder,

said property being located within Defendant Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners' Association;

and

WHEREAS, theprimaryissueinthis casewas what was the amountof Defendant's "super

priority''lien againstPlaintiff s propertywhich survived the foreclosure oftheproperty's first trust

deed holder pursuant to NRS I 16.31 l6(2) and Defendant's covenants, conditions and restrictions

("CC&RS"); and

t

WHEREAS, ithasbeen stipulatedbyall counsel that$1,140.00 (afigure equaling 6 months

of assessments) has been tendered by Plaintiff and received by Defendant as that is the amount

Plaintiff alleges was due and owning under provisions contained in Defendant's CC&RS, said

amount being in conformance with this Court's 7120/2012 order (the "Payment'); and

10

11

1.2

13

T4

l5

l6

t7

I9

20

27

22

24

25

26

27

28

foreclosure of the properfy's first trust deed holder did not exceed a figure equaling 6 months of

lJefendant's rnonthly asse.ssments basedupon its periodic bridget and as provi<led in Section 7.8 and

7.9 of Defendant's CC&RS; and

WI{EREAS, it was the also the position of Plaintiff that regardless of the CC&RS, the

amount ofDefendant's lienthat survivedthe foreclosure oftheproperty's firsttrust deedholderdid

not exceed a figure equaling 9 months of Defendant's mon*rIy assessments based upon its periodic

budget as provided in NRS 116.3116(2); and

WHEREAS, it was the position of the Defendant that the amount of Defendant's lien that

6 or 9 months of !fr tf;u,l:ff ,W1:mo,'i:iWl:::"!.:';:
hr'e'-a

WHER EAS, tf,c Co,-,i.1ar ?il;lff
g^Hkt61r+!"^t"i.h;

a result of 3 prior sumrnary judgment orders entered by the Court which are attached hereto and

incotporated and restated herein (Ex. l, "111912012 Order') (Ex. 2, *41612012 Ordet'') (Ex. 3,

2188



(Page 3 of 26)

o1
2

a

4

5

o

7

I

WHEREAS, Defendant has stipulatedl to record a "Release of Notice of Delinquent

Assessment Lien" which now re,nders moot Plaintift's sole remaining cause of action tbr injunctive

relief;

THE COURT, THEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

A1l claims and issues in this matter have now been fully adjudicated as evidenced by the

above findings, and by the findings and conclusions contained in the 1119/2012 Order, the

411612012 Order and the 712012012 Order, and by the Payment, said amount being in conformance

10

ll

t2

IJ

wlu |uD uvwt J I | .wl aw rh vLvl J uu6rue

findinp stated above, andpursuantto the findings o fact and conclusions of law contained in the

t ll9l2}I2 Orcler, the 4iI6l7012 Orcler and the 7 12 Order which are hereby incorporated and

restated herein. .,"i,
IT IS SO ADJUDGID. a-- ,t7 fu- -,,,/ /

O14
l5

l6

\7

DIS{TRI@T COURTTL{PGE / Date

+ts

19

20

2l

22

TANIES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Ncvada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-83 8-7200
Fax:702-838-3600

24

25

26

27

|l28v

j ames@adamslawnevada.rrum
assly@adamslawnevada, com
Attomevs for Plaintiff

lDefendant stipulated to record the "Release of Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien"

solely to eliminate the need for this Court to issue a permanent injunction. Defendant advised at

trial that it fully intends to appeal this Court's summary judgment orders upon the entry of this

final judgnent. Accordingly, its recordation of said Release does not constitute anykind of
waiver of its substantive argurnents for appellate puxposes.

2189



(Page 4 of 26)

PUOY K. PREMSRIRLTT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Pre.msrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 7141
520 S. Fourth streel2od Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 384-s563
(702)-385-1752 Fax
pprernsdrut@brownl awlv. com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Approved:

Not, pproved
Kurt Bonds, Esq.
Alverson Ta-vlor Mortensen and Sanders

10

11

l2

13

14

15

16

I7

19

20

2l

22

24

25

26

27

28

Las Vegas, NV 891I1-t401
Office: 702.384.7000
Fax: 702.385.7000
Kb oncls@AlyersqnTa$or. qou
Attomeys for Defendant

Approved:

Not Annroved
Patrick Reilly, Esq.
Holland & Hart LLP
9555 Hillwood Drive,Znd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
www.hollandhart.com
Tclcphone (7 02) 222-25 42
Facsimilc (7 02) 669 -4650

2190



(Page 5 af 26,

2191



-l ORD
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR. ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8330 W. Satura Avo. Suite 290
Ias Vegas, Nevada 89117
(7W)838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
.iin4es@a9ffn$l 4wnev4a.corr
assl v fdl€darnslawnevada, oomffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ., INC.
Puoy K. Prernuirut, Esq.

Etectronlcally Flled
0111912012 03:08:18 PM

t
rl^ r'lI/latr);' Lt2fu*u*'\L$lwt F e- '

CLERK OF THE COURT

10

t2

t3

j\CvAOa E Ar NO, t l+r
520 S. Fourth Street, 2* Floor
las Vesas. NV 89101
(702\3\4:5s63
002)-385-1752 Faxffi

DISTRICT COIIRT

CLARK COIINTY. NEVADA

15

t6

t7

I8

19

Case No: A-11-647850-C
Deot: No. 13

ORDER

IIKON HOLDINCS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
c(lmpany,

Plaintiff'
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HTLLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, and DOES I through l0 and ROE
ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

20

21

22

23

24

I

| .. Pftnd*,. ,,,, , ,

This matler came before the Court on December l2,20ll at 9:00 aln., upon Ote Plaintiff s

Motion for Summary Judgment on Claim of Declaratory Relief and Defendant's Counter Ivlotion for

SummaryJudgment on Claim of Declardory Relief. James R. Adams, Esq., ofAdams LawGroup,

T 3l --l n,-^-- 7 D-^*^-:--. E^^ ^f b.-^-. tt :-..+ D-^ f- J as LaLalf af+L^

26

27

28

Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esg, of Alvuson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders appeued on behalf ofthe

Defendant The llonorable Court, having read the briefs on file and having heard oral argunent, and

for good cause appearing hereby rules:

I

I

a

2192



(Page 7 af 26)

I

1

5

4

5

6

I

8

WHEREAS, the Court has determined that a justrciable controversy €xists in this matter as

Plaintiff has asserted a clairn of right uoder NRS $116.3116 (the {Super Priority Uen" statute)

against Defendant and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, the present controversy

is between p€rsons or entities whose interests are adverse, both parties seeking declaratory relief

have a legal interest in the controversy (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the issue involved in

the controversy (the meaning of NRS 116.3116) is ripe for judicial determination as between the

parties. Kress v. Corey 65 Nev. I, 189 P.2d 352 (1948): and

WTIEREAS Plaintiff and Defendant, the contestingparties hereto, are clearly adverse and

components of the Super Priority Lien (exterior tepair costs and 9 months of regular assessrnents)

and the cap relative to the regular assessments, but it is not persuaded relative to Plaintiffs position

l0

lt
12

13

74

t5

l6

t7

r8

l9

20

21

LL

24

26

?7

28

Defendant demanded ftom Plaintiffamounts in excess of that which is pennitted under the NRS

$l 16.31 l6); and

WHEREAS Plaintiffhas a legal interest in the controversy as it was Plaintiffs moneywhich

had been demanded by Defendant and it was PlaintifPs property thal had been the subject of a

WHEREAS the issue of the meaning, application and interpretation of NRS $l16.3116 is

ripe for dctcrmination in this c.rs€ ?ts the present controveruy is real, it exists now, and it affects the

parties hereto; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Coufl finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and inteqpretation of NRS $116.3116 would tea:ninate some of the uncertainty and

contoversy giving risc to thc prcsent proceeding; and

WHER.EAS, pur$rant to NRS $30.040 Plaintiff and Defendant are parties whose rights,

status or other legal relations are affected by NRS $116.3116 and they may, therefore, have

determined bythis Court any question ofconstructionorvalidityatising underNRS $116.3116 ad

obtain a declaration ofrights, status or other legal relations thereunder; and

2193



I

7

3

4

5

6

7

I

concerning theneed for acivil actionto tiggerahomeowners' association'$ entitlementto the Suller

Priority Lien.

TITE COURT, TITEREFORE, DECI-ARES, ORDERS, ADJIJDGES AND DECR-EES AS

follows:

l. Plaintiff s MotionforPartial Su.urmaryJudgmentonDeclaratoryReliefisgranted in

part and Defendant's Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief is granted

inpart.

2. NRS $ I 16,31 | 6 is a statute which creates for the benefit of NevarJa homeowners'

l0

1I

t2

l3

aDD(,$lalUUuS al EErrErin $lalutuly rrgtr aEautul tt IltJIItE9wrrgI $ uJut rur (aJ 4ny

constuction penalty that is imposed against the unit's owner pursuant to NRS

$1 16,3 10305, (b) any assessment levied. againstthat unit, and ic; any fines imposed

against the unit's owner from the time tlte conslrustion penally, assessmelrt or fine

becomes due (the "General Statr-rtory Lien"). The homeowners' associations'

General Slatutorv T.ien is nnticerl and rretfeeted hv the rennrrlins nf ihe asrr ciefinn<t

15

I6

17

18

19

declaration and, pursuantto NRS $116.3116(4), no furtherrecordationof any claim

of lien for assessment is required.

Pursuant to NRS $l16.3116(2), the homeowners' association's General Statutory

Lien is junior to a first security interest on the unit recorded before the date on whicb

the assessment sought to be enforced became delinquent (*First Secrrity Interest')

2A

2r

22

23

24

except for a po$ion of the homeowners' associalion's General SLatulory Lien rvhich

remains superior to the First Security Interest (the "Super Priority Lien").

unless an association's declamtion otherwise provides, any perralties, fees, charges,

late charges, fines and interest charged pursuant to NRS 116.3102(l[ij to (n),

inclusive, are enforceable in the same mannef a$ assessments ar€ enforceable under

4.

26

27

28

interest are not actual "assesssrents," they may be enforced in the same manner as

i

-

2194



(Page 9 af 26)

o
1

2

J

4

6

7

8

assessments are enforced, i,e., by inclusion in the association's General Statutory

Lien against the unit.

Homeowners' associations, thorefol€, have a Super Priority Lien which has priority

over tlre First Security Interest on a homeowners' uniL Howevero the Super Priority

Lien amount is not without timits and NRS $ I 16,3 I l6 is clear that the amount of the

Super Priority Lien (wtrich is that portion of a homeowners' associations' General

Statuory Lien which reoains priority stahrs overthe First Security Intetest) is limited

'to the extent" of those assessments for common €xpenses based upon the

10

11

t2

13

14

assogtalton s a(]oPreg Pcno(llg ouuttts uLfl' wuul

period immediately preceding an association's institution of an action to enforce its

General Statutory Lien (which is 9 months ofregular assessments) and "to the extent

of'external rqnir costs pursuaDt to NRS $l16.310312'

The base assessment figure rsed in the calculation of the Super Priority Lien is the

unit's un-accelerated- monthlV assessment fiS|lre for associ4tion common exDenses

Ors
I6

17

18

l9

which is wholly determined by the homeowners association's "periodic budget," as

adopted by the association, and not detennined by any other document or statute.

Thus, thephrase contained inNRS $1 16.31 t 6(2) which states, ""' to the extent ofthe

assessments for common exp€ns€s based on the periodic budget adoped by the

association pursuant to NRS I 15.31 l5 which would have become due intie absence

20

2t

22

23

24

of acceleration during the 9 months immediately preceding institution of an action

to enforce the lien..." means a maximum figure equaling 9 times the association's

regular, monthly (not annual) assessments. Ifassessments are paid quarterly, then 3

quafiers of assessments (i.e., 9 months) would equal the Super Priority Lien, plus

external repair costs pursuantto NRs $116.310312.

26

27

28

o

which clearly indicates a maximum figure or a cap on the Super Prior$ Lien which

oamot be exceeded

2195



(Page 10 of 26,

Iien (i.e., shorter than 9 months of regular assessments,) the shortu period shall be

used in the calculation of the Super Priority Lien, except that notwithstanding the

provisions of the regulations, that sho,rter period used in thc calculation of the Super

Prioriry Lien must not be less than the 6 months immediately preceding institution

10. - Ir,{oreover, the-Srt hrr..f frfu
7ar5(J li f4- /x-,. L ..f tJ

t?. 'frrt.[d-;g ,^. [er^s],i"iQ Ah otc'!!dh ,.-,fL,n

,.?a. ..t'R.S l-1.6, itlIA)(-

I

2

3

4

5

6

,-'..'l

o
l

l

8. Thus, while assessments, penaliie,s, fe€s, charges, late charges, fines and intefest may

be included wittrin the Super Priority Lien, in no event can the total amount of the

Super hiori$ Lien exceed an amount equaling 9 times the homeowners'

association's regUlar monthly assessmenl amount to unit Owners for common

expenses based on the periodic budget which would have becorne due immediately

preceding the associafion's institution ofan action to enforce the lien, plus external

r€pair costs pursuant to NR.S 1 16.310312.

Further, if regulations adopted bytheFederal Home LoanMortgage Corporation or

l0

1l

l2

15

r6

t7

l8

l9

zv

21

,t.l

ZJ

24

26

27

28

Nevada Bar No.6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.

2196



(Page 11 of 26)

Nerrada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS t,AW GROUP, LTD.
8330 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 290
las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tet: 702.838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
iaures@adamslawnevada.com-ass 

I Yrd'ad ams lawnevada. com
AttdrXeys for Pl aintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ,' INC'
Puoy K, Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevhda Bar No. 7l4l
3zo S. rour*r Sheet,2d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101iflt!

10

l1

t2

l3

l5

16

l7

l8

l9

20

21

22

23

24

Approved:

Las Ves,as, NV 89117-1401
Office:-702.384.7000
Fax: 702.385.7000
Ehinc k I ey@dv grsqnT.av l or, cot:n

Attomey tor Uetendent

2197



'l
!

i

a
l

-v

(Page 12 of 26)

2198



(Page 13 of 26,

t

2

4

5

6

7

I

10

lt
l2

l3

24

25

26

z'l

28

ORDR
Kurt R. Bonds, E"sq.

Nevada Bu'No. 6228
Eric W. Hinckley, Esq.
NevadaBarNo. 12398
ALVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN
& SANDERS
7401 W. Clrarleston Boulevard
Las Vegas, NV 891l7
(702) 3M-7ooo

Patrick J- Reilly, Esq.
Nevada Bar No. 6103
Nicole E. Lovelock, Esq.
Nevada Bu No. 1 l I87
HOLLAND & HART rt p

ive. Second Floor

&,1,rt{*-*
CLERKOF THE COURT

TKON IIOLDINGS,
liability com.pany,

LLC, a

Plaintiff,

CLARK COUNTY, NEYADA

Nevada limi Case No. ; A-1 t-647850-B
Dept. No.: XIII

ORDER DENYING PLAII{TIFF'S
IUOTION F'OR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

(y)

tr
F
TL

Al U!

=c]f\I F

rtg.*0
'zi- 

i2
fi
l-a
f;

rA
h*f
tLg
3F
ffi
t")
l&f

HORIZO}JS AT SEVEN
IIOMEOWNERS ASSOflATION; and DOE
I through 10; and ROE ENTHES I thro
10 inclusive,

Defendants.

This matter came before the Court on March 12,2012, for hearing on Plaintiffs Motion

for Summary Judgment and on Defendant's Countermotion for Summary Judgment' James R'

Adamq Esq. of the Adams Law Group and Puoy Premsrirut, Esq. of the law flrm of Brown,

Brown & Premsrirut appeared on behalf of Plaintiff Ikon Holdings, LLC ("Ikon'). Patrick J.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89134
Tel: (702)669-4600
Fax: (702) 669-4650
Email: oreilly@hollandharlcoltt

ne I e-ye I o ck(D.ho I I an dh art. com

Anorneysfor Defendants Horizons At Sn'en Hills
Homeowners As s ociation

o-q
-o*9rq)
ia
4li
dx?t*=

s8'6D l5
st
Ei'u
;i5gd't
4s-€ 18

ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S
COUNTERMO IION FOR SUIVfMARY
JUDGMENT

Ilearing Datc: March 12,2012

Hearing Tirne: 9:00 a-m.

19

20

21

22

23

5520E54 25520954_2
Page I of4

2199



(Page 14 of 26)

SQ65
ES
B+78
eiV
#*B
4a

H€
5

qE5t
1i4
**9

"85
Fg
E}
*G:

I

2

nJ

4

5

6

7

8

l0

1i

12

13

l5

I6

17

l8

r9

20

21

22

23

Reilly, Esq. of tlie law finn of Holland & Hart LLP and Eric W. Hinckley, Esq. of the law finn

of Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen, and Sanders appeared on behalf of Defendant Horizons at Seven

Hills Homeowner$ Association ("Horizons"). After carefully considering the briefs and

arguments of counsel, this Court makes the fbllowing findings of fact and conctusions of law:

t

FrNpillIGS OF r4gT

1. On or around June 28, 2010, Scott Ludwig pwchased certain real property located

at 950 Seven Hills Drive, Suite 1411, Henderson, Nevada 89052 (the *'Proper-ty") at a foreclosure

condueted bv the holder of a first deed of trusr asaiilst the Pro

6. Ikon disputed and did not pay any of tlie anrounts dernanded by Horizons.

7. Ikon did not begin making payments to Florizons until May 2011 rvhen itbegan

making regular monthly assessrnents to the Property.

8. It is uudisputed that, as of the date of ttre hearing, Ikon had not paid any amount

orved,

u.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure provide, in pertinent part, as follorvs:

24

25

26

z7

28

A party against whom a claim . . . is sought may, at any
time, move with or without supporting affidavits for a
summary judgment in the party's favor as to all or any part

2. The Property is located within Horizons.

3. Horizous had previously recorded a Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lierr on

.Iune 17, ?009 and a hlotice of Default and Elcction to Sell Under Homeowners. Association Lien

on August 4,2009, Both of these recordings o*;curred prior to the loreclosure sale, in the arnount

4. Shortly after the foreclosure sale, on July 14, 2010, Mr. Ludwig transf€rred title

of the Property to lkon- .

5. On or around Septenrber 30,2010, Horizons recorded another Notiee of

Delinquent Assessment Lien ("Lien'J against the Property.

5520854 25520854 2
Page 2 of4

2200



(Page 15 of 26,

o
1

2

n

A

5

6

8

thereof . . . the judgment sought shallbe rendered forthwith
if the pleadings, debositions, answers to interrogatories,.and
admissions on file, together rvith the affrdavits, if any, shorv
that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and
that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter
of law.

NRCP 56. Summary judgment must be granted "if the pleadings, depositions, an$vers to

interrogatories, and admissions on file, together with the affidavits, if any, show that there is no

genuine issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a rnatter

of law." }rRCP 56(c). Inll/aod,*. Safeway, Ine., 121Nev.724,731, l2l, P.3d 102b, l03l

luu) l. Ine Nevaoa DuDreme uoun emDraceo tnE $qluluar

10

t1

t2

13

United States Supreme Court cases such as Anderson v. LiherTy Lobby, Ina., 477 U.S. 242

(1986), Celotex Corp. v. Cctett,47? U.S. 317 (1986), and, Matsashits Elec, Indr,n, Co. v. Eenith

Radio Corp-,475 U.S. 574 (1986). Underthis standard, sunrmary judgment is designedto secure

the just, speedy, and inexpensive determination of every action where appropriate. Celotex,4'7'l

15

16

L7

t6

^-.36

- tsavft HE*
F,j6.q H

E eXt.uEZg
E-e 45
€ Fgs;t E :r.licJs

ND

Once the moving party deruonstrates the absence of a genuine issue of matefial f-act, the

nonmoving pafly rnust shorv thr existence of a genu'ine issue of material fact to avoid summary

judgment. Cuzze v. Univ. & Cmty, Coll. Sys. of Ne,-., 123 Nev. 598, 772 P.3d l3l, 134 (2007).

Nevada law no longer allows the nonnoving party to tnerely raise the "sliglttest doubt" about the

T9

2A

21

22

23

facts. Waod, t]l Nev. at 731, 121 P.3d at 1031. Thus, the nonmuving party cannot merely

"truild a cass on the gossanler tlrreads of whiursy, spcculatiun, artd conjecture," Id. a|732,721

P.3d at 1031 (quotation omitted), The nonnrcving party must present genaine issues of trater,tll

fact to avoid summary judgment. Id.,l2l P.3d at l03l'

ln the instant case, Plaintiff s causes of action beyond those lbr Declqelhly Eelief and

24

.,\

26

^nLI

28

o

Injunctivc Relicf are not sustainable under the undisputed factual scenario involved in this case.

It is undisputcd that Plaintiff did not pay any of the SPI- amount dernanded and liened by

Horizons, even the amounts it concedes it owes. As a rcsult, Plaintiffhas not suffcrcd or incurred

any damages that oould be recovered under the Fimt, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Causes of

Action pleaded in Plaintiffs Complaint. In sum, this is not a case seeking attorney's fees and

i52o'54-2s52oEr4J 
Page 3 of4

2201



(Page 15 of 26)

-t
l

i

a
l

i

I

2

3

+

5

6

7

6

costs for a slander of title. See Forgan v. Felton,l23 Nev. 5?7, 583-86, 170 P.3d 982 (2007).

Further, the Coutt does not consider that the theories pleaded by Plaintiff have been shown to

involve genuine iszues of material fact as to damages that are otherwise tecoverable under those

causes ofaction-

+++

Accordingly, this Court hereby DEI\IIES .Plaintiffs Motion for Summary Judgrrtent and

GRANTS Defendant's Countermotion for Summary Judgment in its entirety. This Order is

without prejudice to Plaintiffs effort to seek attorney's fees and costs based upon whatever

l0

11

T2

+3
HE,*,.
.g5
;e r&
6,.z8fsgs
{oHC)r

,d
FlE
P r/)

E4.E
ddd
EsE8E}
AI

t5

l6

t7

l8

l9

1n

2l

22

73

24

25

26

27

28

1T iS SO OF$ERED.
') #-

DATED this / )' day of April,20l2.

HOLLAI'ID & IIART r-r-r,

9555 Hillwood Drive, SecontlFloor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89134

Attorneys for Defendants Horizons At Swen Hills
Homeawners Ass ociation

5520854*25s208J4_2
Page 4 of4

2202



(Page 17 of 26,

2203



Electronicailyr Filed
O7l2Ol2O1? 03:49:34 PM

ORI)
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
IAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
NwadaBarNo.6S?4
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
NwadaBarNo.9lTS
8010 W. Sahara Ave. $uite 250
las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838-?200
{?02} t3&3636 Fax

WiAf,"'"^
CLERKOF ffiE COURI

PUOY I(. PRIMSRIRUT, ESQ., rNC.

n

t2

l3

NAad;BtM: irqt
520 S. Fourft StreeL 2d Floor
las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 38+s563
(702)-385-1752 Fax
opremsri rut(D.brownl awlv. corn
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DISTRICTCOURT

l4

l5

l6

r7

l8

CLARKCOUNTY, IEVAI}A

CaseNo: A-lt-647850{
Dept No. 13

ORDER

I
IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability
company,

Plaintiff,
vs.

I{ORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS

20

2l

2?
n,
p- 23

ENTITIES 1 through 10 inclusive,

Dcfendant-
I

I

THIS MAffER having como before the Court

Motion for Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relie

on June 7l,20l2,for hearing on Plaintiffs

f and on Defendant's Counta-Motion for

u
lF
Fllm fr

EF EilE e(JJfr
H= F

6
Ei

27

Esq., of Puoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq., Inc., appered on behalf of the Plaintiff. Eric Hinckley, Esq., of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Pahick Reilly, Esq., of Hollard & Hart appeued on

behalfoftheDefendant.'theCourt,havingconsideredthepaperssubmittedinconnectionwithsudr

itern(s) and heurd the argumonts made on be.half of ttre parties and thcn taken the matter und€f,

advisetnent for ftrther cmsideration, and for good cause appearing hereby rules:

&-l'i!0^'*'
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
NwadaBarNo.9lTS
8010 W. Sahara Ave. $uite 25
las Vegas, Nevada 89117
(702) 838-?200
(?02) t3&3636 Fax
iamcs@ad amslawnevad a. corn
@com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

2204



(Page 19 af 26,

o
3

4

)

6

7

I

ORD
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada BarlNo. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
las Vegas, Nevada 891 l7
(7OZ) 838^7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
i ames@ adarnslawnevada. comffi
Attdriievs for Plaintiff

PUOY *. r*rt**lRUT, ESQ.,INC.
Puoy K. Premsriru! Esq.

l0

il
l2

l3

520 S, Fourth Street,2- Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702\ 384-ss63
(702)-385- l752Fax
nnremsrirut@rbrorvnlawl v. comffi

15

16

17

18

DISTRICT COURT

A-il -6478.50-C

l3

ORDER

THIS MATTER having come before the Court on June ll,}0lZ,forhearing on Plaintiffs

Motion for Summary Judgment on Declatatory Relief and on Defendant's Counter-Motion for

Iisq., of Puoy K. PremsriruL Hsq., Inc., appeared on behalf of the Plaintiff. Bric Hinckley, Esq., of

Alverson, Taylor, Mortensen & Sanders and Pafick Reilty, Esq-, of Holland & Hart appeared on

behalfoftheDefendant. TheCourt,havingconsideredthepaperssubmittedirrcorrnectionwithsuch

item(s) and heard the arguments made on behalf of the parties and then taken the mattet under

advisemsnt for further comsideration, and for good cause appearing hereby rules:

20

2l

22

23
r<
F-

to'{v)

$r
-L
lJlo
vfo(J
F
O
e
6
o

3{!
$Fd tt-.l
Itr '-

|=

25

26

27

28

IKON HOLDINGS ,LLC, a Nevada lirnited liability
company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION. and DOES I throusJr 10 and ROE

2205



(Page 20 of 26)

WHEREAS, pursuantto the spread.sheetof Fees and co.sts attachedto the l0i l8/10 Collection

l,etter, Defendant's monthly assessments were $190.00; and

WHEREAS, t}te Unit, being located within Defendant homeowners' association, is subject

to IrIRS 116 (Common Interest Ownership Unifona Act) and the CC&RS; and

Plaintiffhas asserted a claim ofright against Defendant underNRs $ I 16.3 I 16 and Sections 7.8 and

7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS and Defendant has an interest in contesting said claim, thepresent

controversy is between persons or entities whose interests are adverse, both parties seeking

declaratory reliefhave a legal interest in the controversy (i.e., a legally protectible interest), and the

:i..-.::.1

v
l

I

I

3

4

5

o

8

WHERbAS, on7l6/20tJ5, Det-endant, a Nevada homeowners' association, recorded in the

Clark County, Nevada, Recorder's Office, the Declaration of Covenants Conditions & Restrictions

and Reservalions of Eascrnents lur Horizon at Seven Hills Humeowners Association ( "CC&RS");

and

WHEREAS,on612S/2010, ScottM. LudwigpurchasedAPN l?7 35-610-137 (the "lJnit")

at a foreclosure auction of the prior owner's first mortgage lender (*612812010 Foreclosure

Auction'); and

WHEREAS, the Unit is located with Defendant homeowners' association: and

Plainti{f ("Ikon Decd"); and

WHEREAS ,on9t3012070 Defendant filed aNotice of Delinquent Assessment Lien against

Plaintiff and the Unit for $6,050.14 ("Notice of Delinquent Assessnrent Lien"); and

WHEREAS, on 10/18/2010 Defendant sent Plaintiff a letter stating, "Per your request, the

and 7,9 of the CC&RS) is ripe for judicial determination as between theparties. Kress v. Corey

Nev I, 189 P.2d 352 (1948); and

r0

1t

14,z

13

15

16

77

18

20

27

22

23

2,5

26

27

28
I

o
I

2206



(Page 21 of 26)

1

2

J

+

5

o

4

8

WIIEREAS, Plaintiffand Defendant, the contesting pafiies hereto, are clearly adverse and

hold different views regarding the meaning and applicabilityof Sections 7.8 and 7.9 ofthe CC&RS

in that Plaintiffmaintains that Sections ?.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS call for a limit on Defendant's

prioritized portion of its homeowners' association lien on Plaintiffs Unit to the extent of an arnount

equal to 6 grolths of assessrnents (i.e., "The lietr of the assesstltents, including interest and costs,

shall be subordinatc to thc licn of any First Mortgagc upon thc Unit (cxcept to the extent of Annual

Assessments whichwould havebecome due in the absence of acceleration during the six (6) months

irnmediateiy preceding institution of an action to e,nforce the lie'n)') and flirthe.r maintains that

proceeding; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to NRS $30.040 Plaintiff and Defendant are parties whose rigfuts,

status or other legal relations are affect€d by Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS and they may,

t0

11

t2

13

15

.lo

t7

18

20

2l

22

LJ

25

26

a1

28

1 16.31 16(2) as the CC&RS call for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion of the lien than does

NRS 116.3116(2). Conversely, Defendant maintains there are either two prioritized liens (one

contractual and onestatutory) and/or that Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of Defendant's CC&RS violate NRS

1 16.31 16(2) in that Sections 7.8 and 7.9 call for a lesser arnount for the prioritized portion of tlte licn

the greater atnount a-s noted in NRS 1 16.3116(2); and

WHEREAS, Plaintiffhas alegal interestinthe controversy as itwas Plaintiff 'smoneywhich

had been demanded by Defendant and it was Plaintiffs Unit that had been the subject of a

horneownerg' association assessmsnt lien by Defendant; and

of the CC&RS in conjunction with NRS $116.3116 is ripe for determination in tlis case as the

preSent controversy is real, it cxisLs now, and it affccts lire parties heteto, atrd

WHEREAS, therefore, the Court finds that issuing a declaratory judgment relating to the

meaning and interpretation of Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS in conjunction with NRS

2207



<Page 22 of 26)

such
fol

the [en). The release or discharie of any lien forunpaid assessments
by rcason of thc forcclosure or exercise of power of sale by the First
lIo{gagee shall notrelieve theprior Owner'ofhis personal 6bligation

Section 7.9
Declaration
assessments.

Priority
constitutes

of Assessmcr,t Lien. Recordins of
;tion of fHen

the
forRecotd notice and

encumbrances R
liens
.l^l,

estatc taxcs and othcr govcmmental chargcs, and is othcrwise subject
to NRS $ 116.3116. The sale or transfer-of'any Unit shall not aftect
an assessment 1ien, However,-subject to_foregbing provision- of this
Section 7.9, the sale or tansfer of any Unit irnsuint to iudicial or
non-judicial foreclosure of a First Morigage shall extinguilh the lien
ot'such assessment as to payments which became due prior to such

""1

l.l

.l
l

1

2

J

4

5

6

7

I

theretbre, have determined by this Court any question of construction or validity arising under said

Sections and obtain a declaration ofrights, status or other legal relations thereunder; and

WHEREAS, regarding priority of homeowner association assessment liens, Section 7.8 and

7.9 of the CC&RS state the followins:

Section 7.8 Mortgagee Protection. Notwithstanding all othcr
provisions hereof, n6 l-ien created under this Article'7, nor the
enforcement of any provision of this Declaration shall defeat or
render invalid the riglits of ttre Beneficiary under any Recorded First
Deed ofTrust encuribering a Unit, made in good faiih and for value;
provided that after such Beneficiaryor some otherPerson obtains title
to such Unit by judicial foreclosure, other foreclosure, or exercise of
powe'r of sale, such Unitshall remain subject to this Declaration and

10

11

1?

IJ

t5

l6

l7

l8

20

2l

22

23

)\

26

27

z8

lghts for any assessments which thereafterbecome due. Wher.p-

2208



(Page 23 of 26,

o
-J

4

5

6

7

B

t0

1l

t2

13

r5

l6

II

18

20

2T

22

23

successor$ aud assigns.

WHEREAS, thc Court is pcrsuadcd that Plaintiffs position is corrcct rclativc to the

component and ceiling issues contained in its Motion relating to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS

in that pursuant to said Sections, Defendant's prioritized partion of its lien may incltrde assessrnents

and ".., ilterest, costs, and attorneys' f€es..." but, pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC8{RS,

is only prior to the first mortgage holder, "..- to the extent of Annual Assessments which would have

become due in the absence of acceleration during the six (6) months immediately preceding

institution of an action to enforce the lien.. -."

THE COURT, TIIEREFORE, DECLARES, ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES AS

follows:

Defendant's Counter-Motion fcrSummaryJudgmentis DENIED and Plainti{f sMotionfor

Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory Relief is GRANTED IN PART to the extent that

it seeks the following declarations:

Defendant, in contavention ofNevada Revissd Statutes $116.3-l 1.6,

has unlawiullv demanded from Plaintiff amounts in excess of the
Super Prioritylien to which it has no legal entitlernent.

violating the C

NRS I 16.3 i 16(1) states what can be tho subject of a homeowners' association's general

assessment lien on a unit and NRS 116.3116(2) states what the statutory limits are to the

prioritized portion of the assessment lien, i.e., that portion of a homeowners' association's

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS,
Defendant's lien was junlq to the first security intergst of the Unit's
first mortsase lurd(i cxcept for a cerl.ain, limittxl and specilicd
portion of-thE lien as defineil in Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS
(i.e., an amount equal to 6 nronths of assessmcnts,) and

Defendant, in conhavention of Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the
Defendantts CC&RS has imoroperlv demanded monies from PlaintiffDefendantts CC&RS has imoroperlv demanded monies from Plaintiff
in order to satisff Defendantrs ciaimed liens or deinands which

25

26

27

28

2209



lien which, after the foreclosure of a unit's first trust deed holder, is superior to the first trust

deed as a matter of law {See Order entered January 79,2072).

3. A homeownels' association's lien against aunit locatcrl withinits associalionis contractually

created,perfectedandnoticcdbythcrccordingoftheCC&RS(SeeNRS 116.3116(4).

4. To the extent that provisions of CC&RS call for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion

ofthe assessment lien than does NRS 1 I 6.3 I 16(2), the lesser amount shall be utilized as the

prioritized portion of the 1ien.

5. NRS 116,1206 states:

I-l
^l

v

l

10

1i

t2

13

chapter deemed to conibrm with chapter by operation of law;
procedure for cedain amendments to governing documents.

1. Any provision contained in a declaration, bylaw or other
govemiug document of a conmron-interest comrrrurriLy thal. violates
thc provisions of this chapter:

(a) Shall be deemd to conform with those provisions by

3*1,*:*'il"yi-T13ly:'.10::t':*:*tstl:::-Lt:e?:T*q

15

i6

t7

18

prouslons_

, ft) Is superseded by the provisions of this chaprer, regardless of
v/hether the provrsion contained in tbe declaration, bylaw or other
goveming d.gcument became.effective before the enactment of the
provision of this chapter that is being violated,

6, Defendant maintains that NRS 116.3116(2) and Sections ?.8 and 7.9 are coriceptually

20

2l
')')

23

licn which is crcated, perfected and noticed by the ,""orCing-*f the CC&RS (See NRS

116.3116(4)).

7 . The Court firrther disagrees with Defendant's position that the provisions of NRS 1 1 6. I 206

are to the effect that lesser amounts for the prioritized portion of the Defendant's lien rvhich

:^ ^^11^,: C^-L.,4L^nno,Do /a^^L:^^^ 4 o ^-,7 4 
^\ ^-- ^--r^-^r^^r1 1 L t L Lr

25

26

27

28

provided for by NRS 116.3116(2) if such lesser amounts are inconsistent with what is

permitted byNRS 1 16.3116(2). 'Itre Court disagrees because the language of subsection (l)
of NRS 116.1206 refers to anyprovision in the CC&RS that u ... yiglates the provisions of

2210



(Page 25 of 26,

I

2

-,

4

5

6

8

l5

16

tt

18

10

11

12

13

this chapter ,..,u The Court determines that the language in Defendant's CC&RS (Section

7.8 and 7.9) which calls for a lesser amount for the prioritized portion of the lien than does

NRS I 1 6.31 16(2) does not 'oviolate" the statutory prioritized lien limit as provided for in

NRS 1 16.3116(2) because the amounts called for in the CC&RS do not exceed the lirnit

callcd for by NRS 116.3116(2), but in fact arc within thc limit. Thus, thc amount of the

prioritized portion of ahomeowners' association's lien as called for in CC&RS does not need

to rise to the maxirnum level as noted in NRS 1 1 6.3 1 | 6(2), as a lesser amount as called for

in the CC&RS does not "violate" NRS 116.3116(2).

rr +rr!v r vvY.

Nevada Bar No. 6874
ADAMS LAW CROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Avc., Suitc260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
i ames@ad amslawnevad a, corn
httornEvs for Plaintiff

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ' INC.
Fuoy K. Prernsrirut, Esq.
Nevada Bar No, 7141
520 S. Fourth Sheet, 2d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(t02) 384-ss63
('102)-385-r'752 Fax

20

21

22

23

25

26

z1

28

portion of the lien as long as the prioritized portion of the lien does not exceed an arnount

equal to 6 months of assessments as noted in Section 7.8 and 7.9 ofthe CC&RS, at this *i*"f

fuowever, thc Court is not extcnding its declaratory relief ruling to the specifir, m$etary

Judsnent at Dascs g and 10. lle'rt uTIr rtu,lt{p c.-nV im lg.an(e)

2211



(Page 25 of 26)

pprem srirut@brownl awlv. comffi

Not Annroved
Patnck Reillv. Eso.
Holland and Hart'
9555 Hillwood Drive, Second Floor
I-as Vegas, NV 89134
preillv@hollandhart. com
AttoriktJor DeGnilan-

10

II
t2

13

Eric Hinckley, Esq.
Alverson Taylor Mortensen and Sanders

Ias Vegas, NV 89 I 17-1401
Offtce: 702.384.7000
Fax: 702.385.7000
Ehi nckley@AI vgrsonTaylor. com
Attontevfor Defendant

15

t6

l?

1B

20

2l

22

23

25

1A

2'7

?8

2212



(Page 1 of 40)

1

2

a
J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

11

l2

13

t4

15

l6

t7

l8

t9

20

2l

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

Electronically Filed
0510212A13 05:39:56 PM

MAFC
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
8010 W. Sahara Ave. Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 89II7
(702\ 838-7200
(702) 838-3636 Fax
i ames(a.adants I awnev ada. com
ffi
PUOY K. PREMSRIRIJ-I, ESQ., rNC.
Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esq.
Nevada BarNo. 7141
520 S. Fourth Street" 2"d Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101
/702\384-ss63
(702)-385-17 52 Fax
nnremsriru{(ri..brownlawl r'.comW

&*l.H'-^'-
CLERK OF THE COURT

DISTRICT COURT

CLARJ( COUNTY, NEVADA

IKON HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited
liability company,

Plaintiff.
vs.

HORZONS AT SEVEN HILLS
HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, and DOES
1 through 10 and ROE ENTITIES I through
l0 inclusive.

Defendant.

CaseNo: A-11-647850-8
Dept: No. 13

MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND
COSTS

plaintiff, IKONS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company, by and through its

counselofrecord,JAME$ R. ADAMS, ESQ., andPUOYK. PREMSRIRUT,ESQ., herebyfilesthis

Motion for Attomey Fees and Costs against Defendant, HORIZONS AT SEVEN HILLS

HOMEOWNERS AS SOCIATION.

2213



(Page 2 of 40)

1

2

a
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

t2

13

t4

r5

l6

l7

18

19

20

2l

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

This Motion is made and based upon the attached Memorandum of Points and Authorities,

the pleadings and papers on file herein, and any argument of counsel the Court may consider at the

hearing of this Motion.

DATED this 2"d day of May,2013.

PUOY K. PREMSRIRI.I-I, ESQ., INC.

Las Vegas. Nevada 89101
(702\ 384-ss63
(702)-385-17 52 Fax

Fees

Ju

pp:emq1{g(rl,-ibf g\4:+_1.?XA:.:q_0gl

JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vegas, Nevada 891 l7
Tel: 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
i amcs fa,adams I awn cv ada. com-assly@ladams 

I awn evad a. com
A tto r n e1t s fo r P I ai ntilf

NOTICE OF MOTION

PLEASE TAKENOTICEthattheundersignedwill bringthe foregoing Motion forAttorney

and Costs, for hearing in Department 13 of the above-entitled Court, on the 3 day of
ne , 2013 , at the hour of 9 :00 d .m. , or as soon thereafter as counsel mav be heard.

DATED this 2"d dayof May,2013.
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.,INC.

2214



(Page 3 of 40)

1

2

1J

4

5

6

8

9

10

l1

12

l3

I4

l5

16

t7

18

r9

20

2r

22

4aZJ

24

25

26

27

28

AFFIDAVIT OF PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT t ESO.IN SUPPORT OF MOTION

STATE OF NEVADA )

) ss.

COLINTY OF CLARK )

PUOY K. PREMSRIRTII, ESQ., being first duly sworn deposes and says:

1. I am an afiomey duly licensed to practice law in the State of Nevada and maintains law

offices at 520 South Fourth Street, Second Floor, Las Vegas, NV.

2. James Adams, Esq. Puoy K. Prcmsrirutis co-counsel in the present action and is also

licensed in the State of Nevada.and am an attomey of the law firm ADAMS LAW

GROUP, LTD., which maintains law offices at 8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260,Las

Vegas, Nevada 89117. Assly Sayyar, Esq. ls an associate at the Adams Law Group, LTD.

that partcipated prior to my involvement as supporting counsel during April - June of

201 1 when the case was in NRED arbitration and discovery was ongoing. I am aware that

Attorney Sayar has been practicing commercial litigation for approximately 9 years due to

my being a practitioner in Las Vegas since 1999.

Both Adams (Sayyar) and Premsrirut have served as counsel for Plaintiff, Ikon Holdings,

in the above captioned case.

Both Attorney Adams and I have been practicing as litigation attomeys for over adozen

years and have taken part in a number of bench and jury trials, perform frequent motion

practice, and have handled homeowners' association super priority lien issues numerous

times before.

Ms. Premsrirut's normal bitling rate in this matter from S400 to $350.00 per hour and

Mr. Adams'billing rate was reduced from $425-$450 to $365.00 per hour. These rates

are more than reasonable given the years of experience counsel possess, especially in the

specialized area of association super priority lien law.

Attorneys Adams and Premsrirut have dedicated much of the last 3 years of their

respective law practices to vindicating the rights of homeowners' association collections

3.

4.

5.

6.

2215



(Page 4 of 40)

I

2

J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

11

12

13

t4

l5

t6

17

18

19

20

21

22

L3

24

25

26

27

28

8.

and lien victims. Collectively, Plaintiff s counsel have prosecuted approximately thirty

(30) proceedings (mediations and arbihations) before the Nevada Real Estate Division.

Counsel have also collectively litigated over twenty (25) lawsuits in District Court in their

effort to vindicate what counsel and their clients believe are grave violations of NRS

116.3116(2), the respective CC&RS of the homeowners' associations and collection

agencies, and a widespread practice that has resulted in the overcharging of banks.

mortgage pooling trusts, investors, and governmental agencies.

Further, counsel have been class certified in 3 separate actions regarding the homeowners

association liens and collections.

On a non-class action basis, Attorneys Premsrirut and Adams have been rctained by

multiple clients who themselves have over 2,000 individual lien and collection claims,

which continue to grow with each passing day. Counsels' efforts have been widely

recognized not only by local media (Las Vegas Business Press, Review Joumal, and Las

Vegas Sun), but Counsel has garnered nationwide attention from the Wall Street Journalo

Fannie Mae and FHFA counsel, as well as UCIOA practitioners and legal scholars.

Further, counsel has been successful in obtaining favor rulings from 4 District Court

judges and have petitioned the Department of Business and Industry for an Advisory

Opinion

Moreoveto Attorneys Premsrirut and Adams have been retained by multiple clients who

themselves have over 2,000 individual lien and collection claims, which continue to srow

with each passing day.

Counsel has been successful in obtaining favor rulings from 4 District Court judges and

have petitioned the Department of Business and Industry for an Advisory Opinion. As a

result, the Nevada Real Estate Division has published an Advisory Opinion which

support this Court's findings of fact and conclusions of law that the Super Priority Lien is

capped at a figure equaling 9 months of assessments.

In what will presumed to be labeled a"matter of first impression" by Defendant in its

inevitable appeal, counsel for Plaintiffhas devoted thousands of hours in the research,

9.

10.

11.

2216



(Page 5 of 40)

I

2

t
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

t6

17

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

12.

lJ.

14.

15.

investigation, and drafting of dozens of motions, oppositions, replies and oral arguments

in support of its position.... a position which has been, thus far, well accepted by the

Eighth Judicial District Court.

This matter originated in the frrst quarter of 201 1 in NRED arbitration as compelled by

Defendant per NRS 38.310.

Following prosecution and completion of Plaintiff s claims, Plaintiff to obtain relief was

compelled to file an action in District Court.

It was presumed by both parties to this actiono that the present matter might be the first

appeal on the substantive issue of the Super Priority Lien and the relation to CC&RS to

thc Super Priority Licn Statutc.

In the present action, Defendants were represented not only by the Kurt Bonds, Esq. and

Eric Hinckley, Esq. of the reputable law frm of Alverson Taylor, but Patrick Reilly of the

esteemed Holland and Hart also represented the interests of Defendant. Attorney Reilly

zealously represents the interest of homeowner association collection agencies alsoo and

associated in with the Alverson Taylor attomeys to advocate the position of the

Defendant. As a result, multiple motions, counter motions, motions for clarification and

reconsideration were fited and argued and discovery was conducted and concluded as

necessary. Numerous exchanges of correspondence, communications and calls were

endured among Plaintiff s and Defendant's counsel.

In so litigating, counsel for Plaintiff achieved the exact result for which the litigation was

frled. Plaintiff s goal was to obtain a ruling from the Court that the prioritized lien was

limited to either 6 months (per the CC&RS) or 9 months (per NRS 1 16.3 I I6QD of the

Defendant's assessments ba^sed upon the periodic budget. The Court so ruled and

Ptaintiffhas, therefore, prevailed in this action.

To achicve this result, Attorney Adams as set forth in invoices attached as Exhibit "A"

has spent approximat ely 97 .3 hours at $365 per hour for a total attorneys fees amount of

$35,514.50 as detailed therein with Attorney Sayyar solely providing legal services during

16.

t7.

2217



(Page 5 of 40)

I

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

T2

13

t4

15

t6

17

18

l9

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

21.

22.

zJ.

April - June of 2011 for 5.5 hours at $365 per hour $2,007.50. Copies of Adams Law

Group invoices are attached hereto as Exhibit "1".

So as not to duplicate efforts but still make a meaningful contribution the litigation of this

case as required, I entered the case in December of 2011 and have spe;nt22.5 hours on

briefing, court attendance, legal research, litigation strategy, discovery and pretrial

matters. as well as client coordination. at a rate of $350 , with 5 hours of paralegal

support from Brandon Dalby at $90 per hour totaling $8,325.00. My legal fees ledger is

attached hereto as Exhibit "2".

The total amount of attorneys fees incurred in this case is $45,847.00.

Costs in the amount of $3,353.00 was incurred as a result of payment of arbitrator fees

and costso runner and service fees, District Court filing fees, legal research fees, copying

costs. .

While the amount in controversy may appear as nominal in the traditional context of

monetary damages, to the wide-reaching implications of a potential Supreme Court ruling

on appeal to serve as precedent against Defendant HOA, mmdated thorough briefing,

lawyering, and extensive argument on both sides.

In early 2012, Attorney Adams and I, with approval and authorizationof our client served

an Offer of Judgment pursuant to NRCP 68 and NRS 17.115 to resolve all claims and

disputes, as '"r'ell as any claim for attorneys fees and costs as permitted by NRS 116.4117

and Defendant's CC&RS. A true and correct copy of the "Offer of Judgment" is attached

hereto as Exhibit o'3."

As the case had already endured arbitration and commenced in District Court with

substantial briefing and motions practice, the Offer of Judgment Amount inclusive of all

fees and costs totaled $17,000.

Defendant and counsel rejected the Offer of Judgment, and opted to proceed to trial.

Reciprocally, Defendant and its 3 attorneys zealously litigated the less than $2,000 lien

claim in lock-step with Plaintiff s counsel versus any capitulation or agreement to

compromise.

24.

25.

2218



(Page ? of 40)

1

.:

-I

A+

5

{

7

I
I

ttt

1t

t1

I4

l5

16

i7

ts

1"51

4fr

.r- t

t:
ta
i-1

n]1

..1fi

i

')"i I

i

?si

,i6- lVhile iitigating 1.tie superpricr:itv- lien r:l:iims rre cr.stiy in light afl the uncicr:iyirig gruouni

ifi coiltiovtrr'sy, lhr: lier.. Frr:sents a i:lrrud ur title conrpelling piiiintjff.s c*uns*l to Flosec:utr

vi gorousl-v to femr,'r,al 
"

Fl i tt 1l ILI R AFFI Ai! 1' S A Y ti i't i t{.,\l-rGl I T'.

i}u{}Y K. pRLtA,{SRiRu'r. 
" ESfl.

sli!:]-tcRlBni] A\,D .qwi:iRi\j Tt) befbre ine

this 2od da;* t'riil{nri.2{j1:r.

i\f . i ;r
_i.i_t!,R sl" L.t .-i $t fu+*
NOT'ATq\' PUBLT{]

2219



(Page I of 40)

I

2

a
J

4

5

6

8

9

10

l1

t2

13

l4

l5

16

t7

l8

19

20

2l

22

^aLJ

24

25

26

27

28

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

L

BRIEF STATEMENT OF' PROCEEDINGS

Plaintiff purchased certain real estate in a common interest community as an investment

property at the nonjudicial foreclosure auction of the property's first trust deed holder, said properfy

being located within Defendant Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners' Association. The primary

issue in this case concerned the amount of Defendant's "super priority" lien against Plaintiffls

property which survived the foreclosure of the property's first trust deed holder pursuant to NRS

1 16.31 16(2) and Defendant's covenants, conditions and restrictions ("CC&RS").

Contraryto Defendant's lien and lettcrs dcmanding more, it was the position ofPlaintiffthat

the amount of such super priority lien which survived the foreclosure ofthe property's first trust deed

holder did not exceed a figure equaling 6 months of Defendant's monthly assessments as provided

in Section 7.8 and 7.9 of Defendant's CC&RS. It was also the position of Plaintiff that regardless

of the CC&RS, the amount of Defendant's super priority lien that could survive the foreclosure of

the property's first trust deed holder could not exceed a figure equaling 9 months of Defendant's

monthly assessments based upon its periodic budget as provided in NRS 1 16.31 16(2). In other

wordso the super priority lien was capped.

In contrast, it was the position of the Defendant that the amount of Defendant's super priority

lien that survived the foreclosure of the property's first trust deed holder was not limited to a figure

equaling 6 or 9 months of assessments, but could exceed that figure through the inclusion of

collection costs and fees. Thus, Defendant had liened Plaintiff s property and demanded amounts

which exceeded either 6 or 9 months of Defendant's assessments.

Asaresultof3summaryjudgmentordersenteredbytheCourt(Ex.7,"|/1912012Order")

(Ex.2,"411612012 Order") (Ex. 3, "712012012 Order"), the Court ruled in Plaintiff s favor on the

fundamental issues in the case . In the 1119/2012 Order, the Court ruled that the super priority lien

was capped pursuant to NRS 1 16.31 16(2) at a figure equaling 9 months of assessments based upon

the Defendant's periodic budget. As advocated by Plaintiff, the Court ruled that the words "to the

extent of 'contained in NRS $ I 16.3 I l6Q)mean"no more than," which clearly indicates a maximum

2220



(Page 9 of 40)

I

2

1
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

l1

l2

l3

I4

15

r6

17

18

l9

20

2I

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

figure or a cap on the super priority lien which cannot be exceeded. The Court's lll9l20I2 Order

was consistent with Plaintiffs position.

Because Plaintiff had not paid any portion of the excessive lien demanded by Defendant

(there being a dispute over the lien's proper amount,) n he 411612012 Ordu the Court dismissed

Plaintiff s first through fifth causes of action ruling that because no excessive payment had actually

been made by Plaintiff. Plaintiff had incurred no damages. The Court also ruled that, "This Order

is without prejudice to Plaintiffs effort to seek attorney's fees and costs based upon whatever

statutory or contractual premise that may or may not be applicable."

Lastly, in its 712012012 Order, the Court considered Plaintiffs claim that Defendant

contravened Sections 7.8 and 7 .9 of the CC&RS by demanding more that a figure equaling 6 months

of assessments for the prioritized lien. In defense of the Motion for Summary Judgment, Defendant

not only argued that Sections 7.8 and 7.9 violated NRS 1 16.3116(2) and, therefore, was superceded

byNRS 116.3116(2), but there were in fact two separate liens against Plaintiffs property: one

statutory and one created by the CC&RS. The Court disagreed with Defendant and ruled:

Defendant maintains thatNRS 116.3116(2) and Sections 7.8 ard7,9
are conceptually separate and, in effect, create two separate liens. The
Court disisreeJ. There is but a single lien which is cieated, perfected
and noticed by the recording of th6 CC&RS (See NRS I 16.31 l6(4).

>t**

To thc cxtcnt that provisions of CC&RS call for a lcsscr amount for
the prioritized p6rtion of the assessment lien than does NRS
116.3116(2), thd lesser amount shall be utilized as the prioritized
portion of the lien.

Again, consistent with Plaintiff s position that Defendant had contravened NRS 116.3116(2) and

provisions of the CC&RS. the Court ruled:

Defendant's Counter-Motion for Summary Jud gment is DENIF D and
Plaintiffs Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Declaratory
Relief is GRANTED IN PART to the exttnt that it seeks the
following declarations :

2221



(Page 10 of 40)

I

2

a
J

4

5

6

8

9

10

l1

12

13

t4

l5

t6

t7

18

19

20

2I

22

L)

24

,/.J

26

27

28

7.8 a t
t

therebv

In short, by liening Plaintiff s property and demanding more than 6 or 9 months of assessments for

the super priority lien, the Court ruled that Defendant had contravened NRS 116.31l6 and had

violated the CC&RS.

On March 12,2013, a bench trial was held. Because the Court had prcviously ruled that

Plaintiff was correct, and that only 6 months of assessments comprised the prioritized lien, the

parties stipulated that S1,140.00 (a frgure equaling 6 months ofassessments) was the proper amount

and said amount was tendered by Plaintiff and received by Defendant. Defendant also stipulated to

record the "Release of Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien" solely to eliminate the need for the

Court to issue a permanent injunction (the remaining claim for trial). On April 1I,2013, a Final

Judgment in favor of Plaintiff was entered and incorporated the 3 prior summaryjudgment orders.

IL

LEGAL ARGUMENT

A. Lnc,c.L SuNo.mn

InNcvada, "the method uponwhich areasonable fee is determined is subiectto the discretion

of the court, *'hich "is tempered only by reasons and fairness." Shttette v. Beazer Home Holding

Corp., 121 Nev. 837,864, 124 PJd 530, 548-49 (2005). The lodestar approach is the most

appropriate approach for this case, and involves the multiplying the number of hours reasonably

spent on the case by the reasonable hourly rate. Herbst v. Humana Health Ins. of Nevada, 105 Nev.

586, 590,781P.2d762,764 (1989). The factors the court must consider its analysis of the required

amount of attorney fees include:

Pursuant to Sections 7.8 and 7.9 of the Defendant's CC&RS.
Defendant's lien was junior to the first security interest of the Unit's
first mortsasc lcndci cxccpt for a certain" Iimited and spccificd
portion of"tnE lien as defineil in Sections 7.8 and 7,9 of the CC&RS
(i.e., an amount equal to 6 months of assessments,) and

1. The qualities of the advocate: his ability, training, education,
experienbe, professional standing and skills;

10

2222



(Page 11 of 40)

1

2

1
J

4

5

6

7

8

9

l0

11

12

13

I4

l5

16

t7

l8

l9

20

21

22

^aLJ

24

25

26

27

28

2. The character of the work done; its difficulty, intricacy,
impoftance, time and skill required, the responsibility impos-ed and
thi promini:ncc and charactei of thc partics wherc ihey affcct thc
importance of the litigation;

3. The work actually performed by thc lawyer, the skill, time and
attention given to the work; and

4. The result; whether the attorney was successful and what benefits
were derived.

Brunzellv. Golden Gate National Bank,85 Nev. 345,349,455Pzd 31,33 (1969).

In the present action, the experience and quality of Plaintiffs counsel would suggest the

Court should award attorney's fccs in this matter. Attorneys Adams and Premsrirut have dedicatcd

the last 3 years of their respective law practices to vindicating the rights of homeowners' association

collections and lien victims. Collectively, Plaintiff s counsel have prosecuted approximatelythirty

(30) proceedings (mediations and arbitrations) before the Nevada Real Estate Division. Counsel

have also collectively litigated over twenty (25) lawsuits in District Court in their effort to vindicate

what counsel and their clients believe are grave violations of NRS 116.3116(2), the respective

CC&RS of the homeowners' associations and collection agencies, and a widespread practice that

has resulted in the fleecing ofbanks, mortgage pooling trusts, investors, and governmental agencies.

Further, counsel have been class certified in 3 separate actions regardingthe homeowners association

liens and collections.t lsee Affidavit of Puoy K. Premsrirut, paras 1-10). On a non-class action

basis, Attorncys Prcmsrirut and Adams havc bccn rctaincd by multiplc clicnts who thcmsclvcs havc

over 2,000 individual lien and collection claims, u'hich continue to grow with each passing day.

Counsels' efforts have been widely reco gnizednot only by local media (Las Vegas Business Press,

Review Journal, and Las Vegas Sun), but Counsel has garnered nationwide attention fromthe Wall

Street Joumal, Fannie Mae and FHFA counsel, as well as UCIOA practitioners and legal scholars.

Further, counsel has been successful in obtaining favor rulings from 4 District Court judges and have

petitioned the Department of Business and Industry for an Advisory Opinion. Id. As a result, the

t A-12-6S3O44-8 Peccole Ranch Commgnity Association, Plaintiff(s) vs. Elsinore LLC, Defendant(s);

A-ll-651107-8 PremDefenedTrust,Plaintiff(s)vs.AlianteMasterAssociation,Defendant(s);A-11-648835-8 Prem

Defened Trust, Plaintiff(s) vs. Southern Highlands Commturity Association, Defendan(s).

il

2223



(Page 12 of 40)

t

2

J

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

l2

13

14

15

t6

I7

18

19

20

2l

22

LJ

24

25

26

27

28

NevadaReal Estate Division haspublished anAdvisoryOpinionwhichsupportthis Court's findings

of fact and conclusions of law that the Super Priority Lien is capped at a figure equaling 9 months

of assessments. (Premsrirut Affidavit, para. l0).

Further, the character of the work done; its diffrculty, intricacy, importance, time and skill

required all suggest this Court should grant the attorney's fees requested. In what will presumed to

be labeled a"mafter of first impression" by Defendant in its inevitable appeal, counsel for Plaintiff

has devoted thousands of hours in the research, investigation, and drafting of dozens of motions,

oppositions, replies and oral arguments in support of its position.... a position which has been, thus

far, well accepted by the Eighth Judicial District Court. While not all such hours have been

exclusively dcvoted to the prcsurt mattero since this action was one of the first District Court cases

to address the fundamental issues, this case was ofparticular importance. It was presumed byboth

parties to this action, that the present matter might be the first appeal on the substantive issue ofthe

Super Priority Lien and the relation to CC&RS to the Super Priority Lien Statute. Multiple motions,

counter motions, motions for clarification and reconsideration were filed and argued. (Premsrirut

Affidavit, paras I 1-20). Indeed, considering the importance of the issues to hundreds of thousands

ofNevada homeowners and the likelihood of appeal, it is surprising that the attorney's fees expended

in this case were not far greater. In short, the work actually performed by the Adams and Premsrirut,

the unique skill and knowledge required in this most particulaized field of law, and the significant

time and attention given to the work all suggest that the Court should grant Plaintiffls Motion for

Attorney's fees.

Moreover, Plaintiff achieved the exact result for which the litigation was filed. Plaintiff s

goal was to obtain a ruling from the Court that the prioritized lien was limited to either 6 months (per

the CC&RS) or 9 months (per NRS 116.3116(2)) of the Defendant's assessments based upon the

periodic budget. For example, a review of the breakdown ofthe fees and costs on Defendant's cost

sprcadsheet revealed that Defcndant was demanding a total of $3,684.52 for a time period prior to

Plaintiff obtaining title at the 6128110 foreclosure auction. But since Defendant's monthly

assessments were $190.00, Plaintiff argued at that it only owed 6 times $190.00 (or $1,140.00)

pursuant to the CC&RS for that time period. This Court ruled that Plaintiffwas correct. Therefore,

I2

2224



(Page 13 of 40)

I

2

J

4

5

6

8

9

10

l1

l2

13

t4

t5

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

^aLJ

24

25

26

27

28

Plaintiffsubmitted the $ 1 , 140.00 Defendant stipulated to remove the excessive lien. Ultimately, on

the day of trial, there was nothing teft to litigate. All issucs had been resolved by this Court's orders

granting Plaintiff s declaratory relief motions for summary judgment. In short, Plaintiff achieved

the goal of its litigation... to pay only that amount which the law and the CC&RS required, and not

the excessive amount that Defendant demanded.

B. ArrOnn'nyS Fors SnOUt n Br Awmono Ptnsuar.*r ro NRS 116.3116(7)

This action concerned the meaning, interpretation and application of the super priority lien

statute (NRS 116.31 l6(2). This action also concerned Defendant's violation of it by the filing of

liens and the making of demands in contravention to the limits placed upon it by the super priority

lien statute. As determined bv this Court:

Oefendunt, in contravention of Nevada Revised
Statutes $116.3116, has unlawfully demanded from
Plaintiffimounts in excess of the Super Priority Lien

3r[1i:n 
it has no legal entitlement. (See 720t20r2

Pursuant to NRS I 16.31 16(7),"4 judgment or decree in any action brought under this section must

include costs and reasonable attorney's fees for the prevailing party." Plaintiff prevailed in this

action because consistent with his position (and contraryto the position of Defendant,) this Court

found the statutory super priority lien amount was limited to a figure equaling 9 months of

assessments based upon Defendant's periodic budget. In short, Plaintiff did not have to pay the

excessive amounts demanded, but only was required to pay that which Plaintiff argued was the

correct amount. Thus, Plaintiff received a declaratoryjudgment in his favor and is the prevailing

party under NRS 1 16.3116(7). Under said statute, the Court must award costs and reasonable

attorney's fees.

C. Arroruwvs Fnrs Snouln Bn Awannno Punsuawrrorrru CC&RS

Pursuant to Section 17.4 (b'l of Defendant's CC&RS:

Brcach of anv of the Drovisions containcd in this Declarafion or thc
Bvlaws and ihe continuation of anv such breach may be enjoined,
a6ated or remedied by appropriate legal or equitable proceedings
instituted, in complian-cc with irpplicabl-eNcvada law, by-any Owncr,
includins. Declarbnt so long 

-as 
Declarant owns a Unit, by the

AssociatTon. or bv the succes-sors in interest of the Association. Any
judgment rendered in any action or proceeding pursuant hereto shall

13

2225



(Page 14 of 40)

1

2

J

4

5

6

I

8

9

10

11

12

13

t4

l5

16

I7

l8

19

20

2I

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

include a sum for attornevs' fees in such amount as the court mav
deem reasonable, in favofof the prevailing parry....

The Court ruled in its 7/20/2012 Order that Defendant violated the CC&RS by improperly

demanding monies from Defendant for thc prioritized lien which exceeded amounts permitted in the

CC&RS:

rn order to satrstV Detendant's
exceeded a figur-e equaling 6
violatins the CC&RS.

months of assessments,
i wnlcn
therebv

Indeed, under Sections 7 .8 and 7.9 of the CC&RS (and consistent with Plaintiff s declaratory relief

claim) the Court ruled that only 6 months of assessments for the prioritized lien was owed.

Therefore, Plaintiff tendered to Defendant $1,140.00 (a figure eclualing 6 months of assessments).

Defendant also stipulated to record the "Release of Notice of Delinquent Assessment Lien" solely

to eliminate the need for the Court to issue a permanent injunction (the remaining claim for trial).

On April 11,2013, a Final Judgment in favor of Plaintiff was entered and incorporated the 3 prior

Ikon is entitled to reasonable attorneys fees in accordance with the Offer of Judgment that

was submitted to, and rejected by the Defendant, on February 8,2012. See, "Offer of Judgment",

Ex. 3. The Supreme Court has held attorneys' fees are to be included as costs when attomeys'

fees are awardable under the relevant statute upon which the plaintiffls claim is based. See

Marekv. Chesn1,,473 U.S. 1, 8, 105 S.Ct. 3012, 3016 (1985). If an offer ofjudgment states

costs are included or specifies the amount of costs and plaintiff accepts the offer ofjudgment, the

offer will necessarily include costs.

If the offer ofjudgment does not state costs are included and an amount for costs is not

specified, then the court will be obliged by the terms of Rule 68 to include in its judgment an

additional amount it determines to be sufficient to coverthe costs. Marek,473 U.S. at 7, 105 S.Ct.

38 1 5. In either case, the offer ofjudgment has allowed judgment to be entered against the defendant

summary jud gment orders.

t4

2226



(Page 15 of 40)

I

2

t
J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

l1

12

l3

14

t5

t6

t7

l8

l9

20

2l

22

./.5

24

25

26

27

28

both for damages caused by the challenged conduct and for costs. Attorneys' fees will be included

as costs if thc statute upon which Plaintiff s cause of action is based permits recovery of reasonable

attorneys' fees if Plaintiffis successful. Here, the NRS 17 .115 allows for reasonable attorneys fees.

NRS 17.1f 5(4) states:

4. Except as otherwise provided in this section, !f I pltty who-reiects an
offer of judgment fails tb obtain a more favorable judgment, the court:

1. (a) May not award to thc parly any costs or attomey's fees;

(b) Mav not award to the Dartv anv interest on the iudgment for the period
Ird* tfe date of service oIth,5 offer to the date of i:ntry of the judgment;

(c) Shall order the party to pay the taxable costs incurred by the party who
made the offer; and

(d) May order the party to pay to the party who made the offer any or all of the
followins:

(t) n reionable sum to cover any costs incurred by the pfrtV who made the
offer for each expert witness whose services were reasonably necessary to
prepare for and cbnduct the trial of the case.

(2) Anv annlicable interest on the iudcment for the period from the date of
ieiuice of tne offer to the date of eintry of the judgment.

(3) Reasonable attorney's feesincurred !y_ theparty who -made 
the offer

io'r ttre period from thd date of service of the offer to the daje of entry of
the judgment. If the attorney of the party who made the offer is collecting
a cohtiigent fee, the amount of any attor_ney's fe_es-awar$ed to the party
pursuani to this subpa_ragraph mrist be deriucted from that contingent
-fee. 

[Emphasis Added]

Since the Plaintiff has been successful, and NRS 17 .lI5 allows for costs, Plaintiff is entitled to

include "reasonable attorneys fees" as costs in this case.

E. Pr,arNrrrr Actso RrasoNnnr-v ANn NncnssnRrr,v.

In determining when and how to exercise discretion in awarding attorneys fees and costs,

the Court should consider that the plaintiff acted reasonably to not only try to compromise this

case at every turn, to prevent this case from having to be duplicated. This is evidenced by

communications between counsel throughout the litigation. See Premsrirut Affrdavit, paral2.

Attorney James Adams, Esq., a partner of Adam,s Law Group, LTD., spent approximately

97.3 hours on this matter to date. reviewing pleadings, conducting legal research, preparation and

t5

2227



(Page 16 of 40)

I

2

a
J

4

5

6

-

8

9

10

11

r2

l3

I4

15

t6

t7

18

19

20

2l

22

ZJ

24

25

26

27

28

frling of pleadings, attending hearings, conferences with client, conferences with opposing

counsel, prcparation of the Orders and comment and review from Defendant's counsel,

preparation and service of the Offer of Judgment.

Attorneys Puoy Premsrirut, Esq., a partner in the Brown Brown and Premsrirut Firm,

spent approximately 22.5 hours on this matter to date, reviewing pleadings, conducting legal

research, preparation and filing of pleadings, attending hearings. conferences with client,

conferences with opposing counsel, preparation of the Orders and comment and review from

Defendant's counsel, preparation and service of the Offer of Judgment, and an addition 1-2 hours

preparing this Motion for Fees and Costs. (See Premsrirut Affidavit, para 1l-20). 5 .hours of

paralegal support was required through efforts of Brandon DaIby. Id.

Counsel has attached substantially redacted client fees listing for review. However, at the

request of the court, (See Exhibits | &2), however, counsel may can submit complete legal

invoices for review "in camera" if redactions prove limiting to its review.

ATTORNEYS FEES

James R. Adams, Esq.

Assly Sayyar, Esq,

Puoy K. Premsrirut, Esc1.

Rate $$365/ hr

Rate $365 / hr

Rate 5350 / hr

97.3 hours $35,514.50

(April - June 2011 sen'ices provided only)

X 5.5 hours $2,007.50

(Dec. 2011 forward)

x 22.5hours $7,875.00

5hours $450

TOTAL: $45.847.00

Brandon Dalby (paralegal) Rate $90

Cost being sought are included pursuant to the memorandum of costs and disbursements

and total $3,353.00.

l6

2228



(Page 17 of 40)

1

2

a
J

4

5

6

8

9

l0

l1

t2

13

14

l5

t6

17

18

19

20

21

22

/5

24

25

26

27

28

ilI.
CONCLUSION

Based on the foregoing, Plaintiff IKON HOLDINGS, LLC respectfully requests this

Court to award attorneys' fees in the amount of $45,847.00 and costs in the amount of $ 3,353.00

for a total amount of $49.200.00.

DATED this 2'd dayof May,2013.

BROWN BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-ss63
(702)-385-17 52 Fax
prrremsrirut(i?)brorvn la'ivlv.corn

JAMES R. ADAMS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 6874
ASSLY SAYYAR, ESQ.
Nevada BarNo. 9178
ADAMS LAW GROUP, LTD.
8010 W. Sahara Ave., Suite 260
Las Vesas. Nevada 89117
rel 702-838-7200
Fax: 702-838-3600
i ames@ adamsl awnevada. com
assl v@,ad ams I awn eva d a. com
A n6rieys for P I aintiJJ'

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT, ESQ.
520 S. Fourth St., Second Floor

t7

2229



(Page 18 of 40)

5

6

I
l

2

a
J

4

7

8

9

l0

l1

t2

13

14

l5

l6

t7

18

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 2d day of May,20l3,I mailed a true and correct copy

of the foregoing MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS in an envelope, postage fully

paid, addressed as follows:

Patrick J. Reilly, Esq.
HOLLAND & HART
9555 Hillwood Drive.2'd Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89134

Eric Hinckley, Esq.
ALVERSON,TAYLOR, MORTENSEN & SANDERS
74Al W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89117

2230



(Page 19 of 40)

o

o

EXHIBIT C(1))

o

2231



(Page 20 of 40)

Closing date: April 26. 2C'1 3

IKON Holdings
Konnel Pstorson

F ees

9/6/2011 10C541

10nsnY1 110743

w4rto11 11q939

fit6EA11

1217f2811

1 i0B5B

11.1637

12r12t2011 111715

12t17nw1 111830

Matter lD; 2142-001
Opened: 1Ol22l2O1O

$tatus; Open

YTD Billed Fees:

YTD Billed Disb:

YTD Receipts:

Managing A$
ParaleEal TM
Originating JRA
Bill;ng TLB
Responsible JRA

0.00

0.00

0.00

Konnel Peterson IKON Holdings v Horizon at Seven Hrlls HOA/Nevada Association Services, Inc.
ADR'i 1 -40 A.11-647850-8 Dept 13

1i1412012

2t112012

2t9t2012

,a14/201?'

11?131

112743

112{79

112_819

.19,4 Complete drafting district court complaint and

n-lftrePare motion for summarY
judgment on declaratory relief

3p,q Drafi 3 day noiice cf intent to tak€ defeult and
drafL removal to business court

-1p4 Continue to draft motion for surnmary
judgment

JRA Conclude drafting t/lSJ oi Declaraiory Relief

JRA Review pleadings and draft Reply ond
Opposition

.lgrl Prepare for and attend hearing on motion for
sumrnary judgrrent

;p.,n Revrew briefs and draft order to motion for
su'nmary Judgmc.nt

;q4 Review, revise anci supplement molior for
sunurary judgnent on breaci of CC&RS and

NRS 116

.1gq composeiirub

.;g,4 Conduct early case conference with Eric
Hlnckley anci draft lnitial Disclcsures and .Joint

Case Conferense Repqil

.1p.,q Ernailstoffi
motion andllflrearing, Crafl

stipulation to continue

Hrrs Rale

6.8000 365"00

0.5000 3s5,00

4.8000 365.00

4.2500 365.00

s.2000 365.00

6.25C0 355:00

2.5C00 365.00

?.1000 365.00

1.?500 365.00

2.7500 365.00

0.3500 365.00

Amount

2,1t82.00

182,50

1.75200

t i55.1 .25

3,358.00

2,281,25

912,50

766.50

456.25

1,003.75

12:t -75

2232



(Page 21 of 40)

a23n012

2D812A12

a28no12

3t5t2012

3t9t?012

a12t2Ar2

3130t2012

5117t?.012

a11l2A1?

6!27t2012

7t2t2412

9!19n412

10115DA12

11t512012

11.t8t2012

1t141201?

1'12893

112517

112926

1 1 3080

113141

11315.3

1 1 3394

114143

114473

114722

'114613

'115898

'116302

1 16598

1 16657

.117411

21 42.401 / IKON Holdings

Konnel Peterson IKON Holdings v Horizon atSeven Hills HOA/Nevada

JRA Revierr Opposition end Counter Motlon to MSJ
and begin drafting reply and opposition

JRA 2t27112 - Review, revise and $upplement
opposition to motion for reccnsideration

JRA Research and draft reply and opposition lo
motion for summary judgrnent

JRA Telephonecallffi#
JRA Review minute ord.er and draft crder denying

motion fcr r.econsideration. Erntsil to counsgl'

JRA Prepare for and attend hearing on Moiion and
Counter Molion for Summary Judgment

JRA Research, draft and file motion for summary
judgment on declaratory t'Blief

JRA Review, fevise and supplement ieply to
opposition to MSJ on declaratory relief

JRA REview ali briefs and' arguments and CC&R
provisions. Prepare for and attend hearing cn
motion and coufter motion for summary
judgment, 1.i.. ' ,

JRA Revielv, revise and supplement'Opposition to

Motion for ReconsiCeratisn

JRA Revie'ar pleadings and the Court's ruling. Draft

order granting moticn for sumrnary judgment-

Ena!lto Puoy and Tolephone call with Puoy.

JRA Reviewflle and draftiil|E'
JRA Draft subpoenbs for David Stone and PMK

NAS

JRA Meeting with client anc co-counsel prepare

for anC attend deposition ot PMK lkon

JRA Reviewcasefl#
maf to Paland'Eiic,

JRA Telephonecallwith Eric*Fh
Review spreadsheet anC compcse email to '

client. (left rnesCage) with ciient regarding'

same

JRA Review spreadsheels and orders and draft and

send email to Eric r:egarding Pa),m€nt; draft
motion for summary judgment and affidavit.

JFA Meet wit4lEbrepaie lorand'attend
calendar call

JM Review exhibits, pleadingg, Itloiions and

4 4500 365.00

5.2500 365 00

6.7500 365.00

0.?500 365.00

0.4000 s65 00

2.20AA 3S5.00

3,6500 365.00

2.s000 365.00

2.7500 365.00

5.0000 365.00

2 2500 365"00

1.2000 365.00

0-5000 365.00

3.0000 365.00

c.7500 3€5.00

0,5000 365.00

3.9000 365.00

1.0mc 365,00

2.2000 365.00

'Fage: 2

1,624.25

1,916.25

2,463.75

91.25

'146.00

803.00

1,332.25

912,50

1,003,75

1,825.00

821.25

438.00

182,50

1,095.00

273.75

182,50

1,423,50

305.00

803,00

r19n0fi 117538

2n9nu3 f7s57

3fl2'2113 11818e

2233



<Page 22 of 40)

4r25r2fl3 1 18571

Expenses

9t75t2011109988

9/30/201 1 110222

10t14t2011 110554

10t1417A11 1i 0548

10/14ftA1{ 110579

11/30/201 1 1 11392

11t3017811 .11414

11t302:efi 11141X

tfiftAn't12646

111812Q12'; f 3062

ilffifzala11s065

1t20t2012113068

3t712012 113206

2142-001 / IKON Holdings
Konnel Peterson IKON Holdings v Horizon at Seven Hills HOA/Nevada

existing couft orders: altend trial.

JRA Review, revise and suBplement motion for
attomey's fees

Check issued to Souihem Nevada Process
Service - Inv #44779 9/15/i 1

Monthly adrn i nislrative expense

Check issued to Aiiierican Express -
EFtLtNG 9/8/1i

Check issued to Arnerican Express -
EFtLtNG 9/6/11

Check issued to Arnerican Expr6ss -

EFIL!NGSp3/11

cheo* issued to Ame'iqan Express -
EFiling Fee 1113111

Chqck issued to American Express FFilirg
Fee 11/8i'1'l

Chcck issued to Arnerican Express EFil ng
Fee 1117111

Check issued to Arnet ican Express -
EFiling

Check issued to Anrerican Express -
EF:ling

Check issued to American ExPress -

rFiring

Check iEsued lo American Fxpress - efiling

Sheck issued to American ExPress -
EFiling Fee

Check issued to American ExPress -

Et- iltno ree

Page:3

2.5000 365.00 s12-50

Sub:total Fees: ---]353EEE

Rate $ummary

James R Adams 91 .7sOOhours at $ 385 OOftrr 33,488 75

Totalhours:91.75 --{4EE]F

Units Price

1.0000 45.0000

1.0000 1C7.4400

1 0000 3.5000

1.0000 281 6000

1.0000 3.5000

1.00001,301 .3300

1, 00c0 3.50C0

1.0000 209.5000

1.0000 3,5000

1.0000 213.0000

1.0000 3.500c

1.0000

r.0000

3.500c

3,5000

Amount

45:00

1A7.44

3,50

281.60

1.301 ,30

3.50

209.5C

350

2'13.00

3.s!

3.50

J.JU

3.5 03i7tz01? 113209 1.0000 3.5000

2234



(Page 23 of 40)

2142-OO1/ IKON l'loldings Page:4

Konnel Peterson IKON Holdlngs v Horizon at Seven Hills HOfuNevada

3118i2012 113258 Check issued to Xpedient Runner Service, 1m 3ffi 3'CO

fnc. - EFiling FeeZl17l12

3t1A2012 11g?.4g Check issued to Xpedienl Runner gervice, 1'0@ 3mm 3 00

fnc - EFiling Fea2123112

4112t2012 113576 Check issued to Xpedient Runner Service, 1ffi 3m 3 00

Inc. - EFiling 2l?3112

4t12t2012 1135e1 Check lssued to dpedient Runner Service' 1'ffi 3ro 3'00

Inc.- Ef,llng 3t12t12

4i1412012 1 1 3654 Check issued to American Express - Four l Ctm fl[!00 14 00

EFiling Fees

4n412A12 113649 Check issued to Ameriean ExBress - 1,m 3ffi 3 50

EFiling Fee A2U12

5finuz 114421 check issued to Xpgcient Runner Service, 1-m 3mm 3'00

Inc. - EFilinE Fee

5Jrcf2912114170 Check issued to American Express - 1.0000 209.5000 209-50

EFILING FEES

6/2il?012115033 Check issued to American Express 1.m 3ro 3 50

EFILING

6126t2C12115027 Check issred to Arn€ricail Express fffm 3ffm 3.50

EFILING

92612A12115017 Check lssued to American Express 1m 3ffi 3.$0

EFILING

8112t2112115386 Check issued tc Xpedient Runner Service, 1.ffi 3g6 3.00

Inc. - Efil ng 7t11i12

8112120121 1 5394 Check issued to Xpedlent Runner Servtce, 10Cm 3m0 3.00

Inc, - Efiling 7123i12

9t3ot20121'16054 check issuect to American Express - 1m tom 10.00

EFiing 7112 &8t12

10t212012116117 Check issued to American Express 1.ro 3m 3.50

EFILING

fln9n012116365 Check issued io Nevada Association i.gffi 24ru 28'00

Services, Inc - lMtness Fee 2142-001

1115120121i6613 Check issued to Southern Nevada Process 1ffi 45ffi 45.00

Service - lnv#51321 10123112

!24A13 f76OZ Check issued to AIv€ison, Taylor, 1,000011,140.000C 1,140,00

Mortensen & Sanders - HOA

Assessments/eosts

Suh-total ExPenses 3,670'84

2235



(Page 24 of 40)

Payments

10t27i2011

1t?5t?013

TrustAccount

4/26'2413

$urrent AR Balahce

+l Uribilled Fees/Disb

Bal6n6e if billed in full

Aecount Status

Fees

0.00

35.912 75

35,912.75

Oisb Total

0.00 0.00

3,634.25 39,547.00

3,634.25 39,547.00

2142-AO1 / IKON Holdings
Konnel Pelerson IKON Holdings v Horizon at Seven Hills HOA/Nevada

Payment Konnel Peterson cL*€076

Payment kmHokhrgs LLC ck#1179

Begtnning'Balafice

Ending Balance:

Page: 5

625,82

1,140,00

1,768,82

0.00

0.00

0.00

TotalGunentBilling: 37,159.59

PrevroLs Balance Due: 3016.?3

Total Paymenls: 1,76S.82

rota Now uue: imfii:Ifm

2236



(Page 25 of 40)

lKoN Hotdings
Konnef 'Peterson

209 S Stephanie 8123
Henderson NV 89012-

21 42-001 : Konnel Peterson

Professional Fees

4t26n}11

4n9nu1

4n9r20fi

4EW^AU

4n9t2011

Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8330 W Sahara Av€ Ste 290

LasVegas, NV89117
(702r'838.7200

Statement as of April 30.2011
Stalement No. 24062

IKON Holdings v Nevacja Association Services, Inc.

AS Draft 16.1 disdo€ure$

AS Draltintenogatories

AS Draft requests ior adrnisslons

AS Draft requests for produc+jon of documerrts

AS Eiif and finalize all discovery

Hours Rate

1.30 365.00

0 80 365,00

0.60 385.00

0 60: 365.00

0.40 365,00

Amout

474,50

2S2.00

219.00

219.00

146,00

Sub-total Fees .t,350.sCI

Assly Sayyar

Rate Surnmary
3.70 hours at $ 365.00/hr 1,350.50

Cssb

Disbursements

a14lz01i

Monthly adn inistrative expef'se

Check issuerl tc Arbitration &'lrtlediatic'ri Scluiions, Inc' -

Arbitrator Fees

SuU-totat Disbursement$: 350 00

350,00

1,501.48
0.0c

1i501.48

0.00

Pre\ious tsalance Due Before Paynents;
P'ayment$ / Credits:

. Pr*.vious Balance Due Afte: Payments:

lnterbst:

Totai Current Billlngl 1.719 00

Total Now Due: f,,224.&

2237



(Page 26 of 40)

Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8330 W Sahara Ave Ste 290

Las V€gas, t'lv 891 17

t702)838,7200

Statement as of MaY 31, 2011

$tatement No' 24189

IKON Holdings
Konnel Peterson
209 S $tephanie 8123
Henderson tW 89012

2142-OO1: Konnel Peterson IKON F,loldings v Nevada Association Services, lnc.

Professional Fees

st2t2011 AS Review case file and public reeords of assessor and
recorder:. Draft chronology of facts for submission to

arbitrator. Draft email to arbitratgr and opposing counsei

regarding providing them a copy ,of th€ same'

Draft change of address notice

Draft PMK deposition notice for Association.

Rats Summary
i.50 hours at $ 365.001hr

Total hours: 
*--T5fr'

547 50

7.50

sub-tstat costs: ------75'U

32.00

Hours Rate

1,00 365,00

0.20 365.00

0.30 365-00

Sub-total Fees::

Ainourri

365.00

73.0 0

109.50

-j4---so

5t11t2011 AS

6t11t2011 AS

Costs

Dlsbursements

b16t2011

Paymenb

5/1 6/201 1

Assly Sayyar

Monthly adrninistralive expense

Check lssued lo Xpedient Runner Service, Inc. - Rush
Delivenr

Sutr'total Disbursements: ---_.-.-..3zm]

K Peterson ck#S{ 11 350.00

Sub-total Pavments: ------fi'ofg$
Payment

2238



(Page 27 of 40,

Adams LawGroupr Ltd. Page:2

3,220.48

350.00

2,870 48
0.oo

Previous Balance Due Before Paymarts:

Payments / Credits:

Previous Balance Due Arter Payments
lnterest:

Total Cunent Billing: 587.00

Total Now Due: 3.457.48

2239



(Page 28 of 40)

Adams Law Group, Ltd.
8330 W Sahara Ave S:e 290

Las Vegas, NV S9117

(702)838;200

Statement as of June 24,2011
Statement No. 24254

tKoN Holdings
Konnel Peterson
209 S Stephanie 8123
Henderson NV 890'12

2142-101; Konnel Feterssn IKON Ho{dings v Nevada Associatior,Servicee, Inc.

Professional Fees

8!16t2011 AS Review case status and upcorning deadlines with JRA to
prepare for arbitration.

Assly Sayyat

Rate Summary
0r10' hours at $ 365.00/hf

Hours Rate A:nount

010 ffim 3650

mo'

3e.50

0,50

ffi

8.00

150,00

15S.O0

,CostS

DlshlrsemenF

5t111;:011

6t712011

Payments

6lsE011

Monthly aCministrative expense

Check issued to Xpedieni Runner Serrice, inc. ,

Delivery

Check issr*ed to Litigation Services - #879909
Appearance Fee 513111 1

Payment Kcnnel Peterson ck#s 1 20

HUSN

Sub{otal Disbutements

836.25

Sub-total Payments: ------TJ6Z5

2240



<Page 29 of 40)

Adams LawGroup, Ltd. Page:2

3,457 AE

836.25

2,621.23
0.00

Provious Balance Due Befcre Paymenb:
PaYments / Credits:

Previous Balance Due After Paymenl,$:
lnterest:

195,00

fotalNow Oue; 2,815'23

2241



EXHIBIT ((2))

2242



(Page 31 of 40)

Attention:

RE:

DATE

Dec-i2,11

Goodman Brown & Premsrirut
520 S. Fourth Street

Second Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Fax:702-38 5-17 52

HOTJRS

3.50

0.60

1;00

File #:

Inv #:

AMOUNT

r,22s_frO

105.00

17s.00

Apil25,2013

72n-AV7
10988

LAWYER

PKP

,PKP

PKP

PKP

PKP

0.30

0.50

210.00

3s0.00

1.00 350.00 PKP

1.30 455,00

1.50

PKP

PKP525.00

O p..-ro-rr

Dec-1.9-l I

Jan-09-12

Feb-07-12

F-eb-10-12

Feb-23-12

Ph:702-384-5563

Ikon v. Horizon at Ser,en Hills

DESCRIPTION

preparation and attendance at MSJ for
declaratory relief; notes re: same

receiptandreview#

receipt adn revie\.\,minute order from Judge
I)enton; @

rer.iew proposed draft Order and revise

reviewdraftOrderanffi
ffaftlrevierv BUsiness Court ORder in
preparation for 16.1; rcvicwNRCP 56(c)

receipt and revievu'association of Pat Reilly;
draft revised ECIC notice: draft Offer of
Judgment

review fryffitrp; correspondence re:
Collection Agencies; receip and began review
of Motion for Clarification

review Motion and compare with pdor
Horizon pleadings; outline identifcal
arguments;reviewffi
began draft Opposition to Motion tbr
Reconsideration I Clarifi cation

O u.o- z6-tz 3.00 1,050.00 PKP

2243



(Page 32 of 40)

Invoice #: April26,2At3I 0988

Feb-27-12

Mar-12-12

Jun-l l-12

Nov-05-1?

Feb-13-13

Feb-19-13

Mar'-12-13

Mar-?S-13

DISBURSEMENTS

.lan-30-12
!'eb-08-12
Feb-10-12

Balance Flow Due

TAX ID Number 71-0937899

Page 2

contue draft Opposition; draft final revisions to
Opposition and address issues rqilk,
€ffi*"irh .Tames Adams:

prepare Order denying motion for clarifrcation;
attend motion on summary judgment re: cc&rs
and counternaotion;

receipt and began review affifsg,

preparation and rrreeting viffi+
ffiattend deposition oflfrlr

; reveiw NRS

draft and review pre-trial disclosures;

drafl Pre-Tiial Disclosures and Fre-Trial
Memorandum

preparation and attendance at Trial; confs re:
exhibits and

clraft FJ|II Atturney Fees

Tntals

District Court Filing F'ee - NECC
District Court ,Filing Fee - ANOT of ECC
In-house photocopies/ labor @ $0.251pg

Totals

Total Fee & Dishursements

2.60 910.00

1.00 35&00

1.50

2.00

1.00

3.50

1.20

1,50

525.00

700.00

350.00

315.00

420.00

135.00

PKP

PKP

PKP

PKP

PKP

BD

PKP

BD

27.00 $8,150.00

3.50
3.50

26.00

$33.00

$8,183.00

$8,183.00

2244


